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Executive Summary

Red Hook Container Terminal LLC contracted with AECOM Technical Services, Inc. (AECOM) to perform
a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of a portion of the property identified as the South
Brooklyn Marine Terminal (SBMT) located along Second Avenue between 33" and 39" Streets, Brooklyn,
Kings County, New York (subject property). This assessment was conducted as part of the potential
commercial redevelopment of the subject property. This Phase | ESA was performed in general
conformance with the scope and limitations of the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM)
Standard Practice Designation E 1527-13 for ESAs. Exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are
described in this report.

The subject property is approximately 88 acres and is mostly covered in asphalt pavement, remnants of
demolished buildings, multiple railroad sidings, and several areas of chain link fencing that were used as
part of the previous operations. There is a security guard stationed at all times at the entrance located on
39" Street. The buildings located on the property consist of the J1 Shed, J2 Shed, N Shed, Graffiti
Building, temporary structures at 650 2nd Avenue, and the Tower Building at 632 2nd Avenue. The
combined area of the three sheds, Graffiti Building, and Tower Buildings is 370,580 square feet. The
combined area of the two temporary structures is approximately 8,000 square feet. No visual evidence of
potable water wells, monitoring wells, dry wells, clarifiers, septic tanks, or leach fields was observed on
the subject property. However, evidence of a suspect underground storage tank (fill cap) was observed in
the area of two temporary structures located in the southeastern portion of the property.

The subject property is bordered to the northwest by the Gowanus Bay and to the northeast by Sims
Municipal Recycling Facility; to the east by automotive parking spaces for the Industry City employees
and customers and Second Avenue, beyond which are the commercial properties known as Industry City;
to the south by the intersection of Second Avenue and 39" Avenue, beyond which are automotive parking
spaces along 39" Avenue and additional commercial properties (some mostly vacant or under
reconstruction) also associated with Industry City; and to the west by the Gowanus Bay. AECOM did not
observe any gasoline service stations or dry cleaners in the immediate vicinity (500 feet) of the subject
property. Based on AECOM’s site reconnaissance of the surrounding neighborhood, no off-site sources
of concern were identified.

Historical research indicates that the subject property was primarily open water in 1888 and since that
time the subject property has been progressively filled in and therefore is largely man-made. Only the
southern-most portion of the subject property along 39" Street and Second Avenue was developed with a
pier as the New York & Brooklyn Ferry & Steam Transportation Company. By 1922, the subject property
had been developed into a series of piers identified as the City of New York Piers. Multiple buildings were
present between these piers and Second Avenue. By 1940, four 160,000-gallon bulk storage tanks were
present where the current N Shed is located and operated by the New York City Transit System, with a
diesel fuel filling station located southeast of these tanks. Buildings located at the subject property were
primarily used for storage and transport operations during this time period (the 39" Street Pier building,
the 35" Street Pier building, and the building located between 35" and 36" Streets). By 1953, the four
bulk diesel fuel storage tanks had been replaced by the current N Shed. In 1961, aerial photographs
show extensive construction on the 39" Street Pier as it is extended further out into New

York Harbor into its current configuration. By 1965, the J1 and J2 Sheds were present, but are connected
with a structure parallel to the Gowanus Bay on the pier, giving the entire building a J” configuration
(hereinafter identified as the J Shed). Rail spurs from the New York City Transit System Freight
Department were still present, but the trolley service was no longer present. In addition, a lift truck
garage was present which remains and is identified as the Tower Building. By 1974, significant changes
had taken place to the subject property. The Tower Building remained, the J Shed and N Shed were
present, but most of the earlier buildings were no longer present and had been replaced by asphalt
pavement for the storage of cargo containers and motor vehicles. The current Graffiti Building located
near the N Shed was present. The only remaining building was an unidentified structure near Second
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Avenue located east of the Tower Building. In addition, the Scale House, which still remains present at
the subject property, was located at the subject property. The 33" Street and 35" Street were replaced
with urban fill to create a large asphalt paved pier with two operating cranes to remove cargo containers
from docked ships. The 35" Street Pier remains at the subject property as a pier shed. By 1995, the
33" Street Pier was reportedly in a state of disrepair and it was removed by 2006. Between 2009 and
2011 a section of the J Shed that parallels the edge of Pier 39 had been removed; thus creating two
separate buildings currently known as the J1 and J2 Sheds.

The subject property is identified on the NY Spills, Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)
Non-Generators (NonGen)/No Longer Regulated (NLR), MANIFEST, Facility Index System (FINDS),
Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO), Underground Storage Tanks (UST), and RCRA
Corrective Action Sites (CORRACTS) databases reviewed for this assessment. Seven spills were
reported for the subject property, all of which have been closed. One facility (South Brooklyn Marine
Terminal) was identified at the foot of 39th Street and 1st Avenue, and was listed on the UST database in
association with the removal of five 4,000-gallon diesel steel/carbon steel USTs, two 550-gallon gasoline
steel/carbon steel USTs, and one 550-gallon used oil steel/carbon steel UST. The USTs were removed in
1998. The locations of these USTs and the dates of when they were installed were not available. The
remainder of the listings was associated with the former generation of hazardous wastes.

According to the environmental database report, numerous (over 400) sites were identified within their
respective ASTM and/or EDR search distances from the subject property. Based on AECOM'’s review of
the remaining database listings, none of these sites are expected to present a REC to the subject
property based on their distance from the subject property, regulatory status (i.e. closed, no violations
found), media impacted (i.e. soil only), and/or topographical position from the subject property

(i.e. down-gradient or cross-gradient). The following recognized environmental concerns (RECs) were
identified in connection with the subject property:

e Due to the history of the subject property, the potential for orphan USTs and historic urban fill
used to create the majority of the subject property including several of the current piers, the
possibility exists for subsurface contamination on and in immediate vicinity of the subject property
related to the potential USTs and historic urban fill.

e According to historical research conducted by AECOM, four, 160,000 gallon aboveground bulk
storage tanks were located in the area of the current N Shed between 1940 and 1953.
Information concerning the decommissioning of these tanks and the removal of any impacted soil
resulting from the operation of these tanks was not available. Therefore, the historic operation of
these four tanks is considered an REC.

e Abrass cap was observed imbedded within a concrete pad surface in the rear of the two
temporary structures. Based upon AECOM'’s professional judgement, the presence of the brass
cap and the concrete pad suggests the possible presence or former presence of an underground
storage tank or other structure. Although there is no staining or other visible evidence of a
release of any kind, the brass cap and possible underground tank is considered a REC for the
subject property.

e An abandoned transformer labeled as containing PCB fluids was present along the northern
portion of the Tower Building in an area that was gated and inaccessible. Staining was observed
in the vicinity of this abandoned transformer (approximately 15 square-feet); however, AECOM
was unable to determine if the staining was water or transformer oil. Until a detailed inspection
and evaluation can be made, this staining is considered a REC at the subject property based on
the labeling of the transformer as containing PCBs and the existence of the stain.

e Based on AECOM’s professional judgement, observations made at the subject property and
historical information suggest the possible presence of a Vapor Encroachment Condition (VEC).
Although there are currently no structures on the property, the REC listed herein has the potential
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to include open vapor intrusion exposure pathways during future development or construction at
the property. This potential VEC is considered a REC.

The following historic RECs (HRECs) were identified in connection with the subject property:

e USTs were removed from the subject property in March 1999 (location not identified) when
impacted soils around the tanks and pumps were encountered. The spill was closed in April
2015.

e The subject property was identified in the database with four spill numbers (0714187, 9714188,
9714189, 9714190) related to unknown petroleum in the soil. All four spill numbers were issued
on March 20, 1998 and closed on January 14, 2015.

Based on the above-described activities, no controlled RECs (CRECs) were identified in connection with
the subject property.

¢ Areas of de minimis soil staining (approximately 5 feet by 10 feet) were present throughout the
subject property. The majority of the sources of these minor leaks could not be identified due to
the age and use of the subject property, but are likely related to motor fuels and hydraulic fluid
and poor housekeeping practices observed.

e Aleaking hydraulic trash compactor was observed located along the southern wall of the larger
temporary structure which contained de minimis staining (approximately three square feet).
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1. Introduction

1.1 Purpose

This Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was performed pursuant to AECOM's written
proposal, dated November 8, 2017. This assessment was conducted per the request of Red Hook
Container Terminal LLC (Red Hook) as part of the proposed commercial redevelopment activities
associated with the subject property. The purpose of this Phase | ESAis to provide Red Hook with
information for use in evaluating recognized environmental conditions (RECs) associated with the
subject property.

Per the ASTM standard, potential findings can include RECs, including historical RECs (HRECs),
controlled RECs (CRECSs), and de minimis conditions (DMCs). A REC is defined by the ASTM
standard as “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products
in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of
a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release
to the environment.” The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even under
conditions in compliance with laws. HRECs are a past release of any hazardous substances or
petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to
the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established
by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls. CRECs are a
recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or
petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory
authority, with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to
the implementation of required controls. DMCs are those situations that do not present a material
risk of harm to public health or the environment and generally would not be subject to enforcement
action if brought to the attention of the regulating authority.

This assessment is based on a review of existing conditions, reported pre-existing conditions, and
observed operations at the subject property and adjacent properties.

1.2 Scope of Work

The Phase | ESA included a site visit, regulatory research, historical review, and a review and an
environmental database analysis of the subject property. In conducting the Phase | ESA, AECOM
assessed the subject property for visible signs of possible contamination, researched public records
for the subject property and adjacent properties (as applicable), and conducted interviews with
persons knowledgeable about the subject property.

This project was performed in general accordance with ASTM Standard Practice Designation E
1527-13 and AECOM’s proposal, dated November 8, 2017. Conclusions reached in this report are
based upon the assessment performed and are subject to limitations set forth in Sections 1.3, 1.4,
and 1.5 below.

1.3 Study Limitations

This report describes the results of AECOM's Phase | ESA to identify the presence of conditions
materially affecting the subject facility and/or property within the limits of the established scope of
work as described in our proposal.

As with any due diligence assessment, there is a certain degree of dependence upon oral
information provided by facility or site representatives, which is not readily verifiable through visual
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observations or supported by any available written documentation. AECOM shall not be held
responsible for conditions or consequences arising from relevant facts concealed, withheld, or not
fully disclosed by facility or site representatives at the time this assessment was performed. In
addition, the findings and opinions expressed in this report are subject to certain conditions and
assumptions, which are noted in the report. Any party reviewing the findings of the report must
carefully review and consider all such conditions and assumptions.

This report and all field data and notes were gathered and/or prepared by AECOM in accordance
with the agreed upon scope of work and generally accepted engineering and scientific practice in
effect at the time of AECOM's assessment of the subject property. The statements, findings and
opinions contained in this report are only intended to give approximations of the environmental
conditions at the subject property.

As specified in the ASTM standard (referred to below as "this practice"), it is incumbent the client
and any other parties who review and rely upon this report understand the following inherent
conditions surrounding any Phase | ESA:

e Uncertainty Not Eliminated - No ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential
for REC in connection with a property. Performance of this practice is intended to reduce, but
not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for REC in connection with a property, and
this practice recognizes reasonable limits of time and costs. (Section 4.5.1 of the ASTM
standard)

o Not Exhaustive - "All appropriate inquiry" does not mean an exhaustive assessment of a
clean property. There is a point at which the cost of information obtained outweighs the
usefulness of the information and, in fact, may be a material detriment to the orderly
completion of transactions. One of the purposes of this practice is to identify a balance
between the competing goals of limiting the costs and time demands inherent in performing
an ESA and the reduction of uncertainty about unknown conditions resulting from additional
information. (Section 4.5.2 of the ASTM Standard)

e Comparison with Subsequent Inquiry - ESAs must be evaluated based on the
reasonableness of judgments made at the time and under the circumstances in which they
were made. Subsequent ESAs should not be considered valid standards to judge the
appropriateness of any prior assessment based on hindsight, new information, use of
developing technology or analytical techniques, or other factors. (Section 4.5.4 of the ASTM
Standard)

A similar set of inherent limitations exist in cases where the Phase | ESA included a screening-level
assessment of vapor migration or vapor encroachment; such an assessment is a required part of a
Phase | ESA when the ASTM E1527-13 standard is employed. According to the ASTM E2600-15
Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate
Transactions, the following limitations apply:

e Uncertainty Not Eliminated in Screening - No vapor encroachment screen (VES) can wholly
eliminate uncertainty regarding the identifications of vapor encroachment conditions (VECs) in
connection with the target property. (Section 4.5.1)

¢ Not Exhaustive - The guide is not meant to be an exhaustive screening. There is a point at
which the cost of information obtained outweighs the usefulness of the information and, in
fact, may be a material detriment to the orderly completion of real estate transactions. One of
the purposes of this guide is to identify a balance between the competing goals of limiting the
costs and time demands inherent in performing a VES and the reduction of uncertainty about
unknown conditions resulting from additional information. (Section 4.5.2)
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e Comparison with Subsequent Investigations - It should not be concluded or assumed that an
investigation was not adequate because the investigation did not identify any VECs in
connection with a property. The VES must be evaluated based on the reasonableness of
judgments made at the time and under the circumstances in which they were made.
Subsequent VESs should not be considered valid bases to judge the appropriateness of any
prior screening if based on hindsight, new information, use of developing technology or
analytical techniques, or similar factors. (Section 4.5.4)

This report was prepared pursuant to an agreement between the Client and AECOM and is for the
exclusive use of the Client. No other party is entitled to rely on the conclusions, observations,
specifications, or data contained herein without first obtaining AECOM's written consent and
provided any such party signs an AECOM-generated Reliance Letter. A third party's signing of the
AECOM Reliance Letter and AECOM's written consent are conditions precedent to any additional
use or reliance on this report.

The passage of time may result in changes in technology, economic conditions, site variations, or
regulatory provisions, which would render the report inaccurate. Reliance on this report after the
date of issuance as an accurate representation of current site conditions shall be at the user's sole
risk.

1.4 Site-Related Limiting Conditions

The following site-specific limitations were encountered during the course of this assessment:

e |t was not feasible to evaluate every individual room or space within each of the buildings
during the site visit. This includes temporary office trailers located adjacent to several of the
on-site buildings, electrical substations maintained by Con Edison, and a storage trailer
located adjacent to one of the temporary structures. AECOM's evaluation of the buildings
focused on areas where hazardous substances are handled. Based on the use of the subject
property (commercial warehousing operations), this particular site-related limiting condition is
not expected to have a significant limitation to this assessment.

¢ During the site visit, AECOM did not access the roof of the buildings identified as J1 Shed, J2
Shed, N Shed or the Graffiti Building. The available documentation reviewed as well as the
site visits did not suggest any hazardous materials associated with the roofs. Based on this
information, this particular site-related limiting condition is not expected to have a significant
limitation to this assessment.

e A debris pile was observed located along a chain link fence behind the temporary storage
buildings. AECOM was not able to observe the asphalt pavement in this area due to the
presence of the debris pile. It is unknown if staining is present beneath this pile. Based on
the type of materials present (discarded aboveground tanks, tires, empty 55 gallon drums,
wooden pallets, and miscellaneous automotive equipment) and the lack of and observed
liquids, this particular site-relating limiting condition is not expected to have a significant
limitation to this assessment.

e Aninaccessible subsurface vault was located inside the garage portion of the Tower Building
at the subject property. AECOM was unable to determine the use of this vault. Based on this
information, this particular site-relating limiting condition may present a significant limitation to
this assessment.

e AECOM did not have the opportunity to interview a knowledgeable site contact as part of the
site reconnaissance and ESA process. AECOM also did not have access to site operators to
discuss current or former operations including current waste handling practices, oils and
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hazardous materials use, etc. Based on this information, this particular site-relating limiting
condition may present a significant limitation to this assessment.

1.5 Data Gaps/Data Failure

The following data failure/data gaps were encountered during the course of this assessment:

e Aninaccessible subsurface vault was located inside the garage portion of the Tower Building
at the subject property. AECOM was unable to determine the use of this vault. Based on the
lack of access and information, AECOM considerers this subsurface vault a significant data
gap that requires further evaluation to determine if the vault is a potential environmental
concern.

e AECOM could not visually inspect the condition of possible hydraulic lifts associated with
three loading docks observed at the J2 Building. The age of the J2 building suggests that if
hydraulic lifts are present they main contain PCB builds. Based on the lack of access and
information, AECOM considers the loading docks and possible hydraulic lifts a significant data
gap that requires further evaluation to determine if the loading docks area a potential
environmental concern.

e As specified in the agreed upon scope of work, title and environmental lien searches were not
conducted as part of this ESA. However, based upon historical data collected from other
sources, this data gap is not expected to impact the results of this assessment. In addition,
the user was not aware of environmental liens or activity use limitations (AULs) that have
been placed on the subject property.

e Per ASTM, past owners, operators, and occupants of the subject property who are likely to
have material information regarding the potential for contamination at the subject property
shall be contacted to the extent that they can be identified and that the information likely to be
obtained is not duplicative of information already obtained from other sources. AECOM was
unable to interview past owners and/or operators at the subject property. However, based
upon historical data collected from other sources, this data gap is not expected to impact the
results of this assessment.

o Per the agreed scope-of-work and the ASTM Standard, information related to certain site-
specific items should be provided by the ESA report user to AECOM. To assist the user in
gathering information that may be material to identifying RECs, AECOM provided the Client
(the users) with the User Questionnaire from the ASTM Standard; at this time the completed
form has not been returned for inclusion in this report. However, this data gap is not expected
to represent a significant limitation to this investigation given the historical use of the subject
property.

o As of the date of this report, AECOM has not received any responses to Freedom of
Information Act (FOIA) requests made to the Fire Department of the City of New York
(FDNY), New York City Department of Environmental Protection (NYCDEP), New York State
Department of Health (NYSDOH), or New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation (NYSDEC). However, based upon historical data collected from other sources,
this data gap is not expected to impact the results of this assessment.
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2. Site Description

21 Site Location and Parcel Description

The subject property is located along the northwest side of Second Avenue between 33rd and 39th
Streets, in Brooklyn, Kings County, New York.

According to the City of New York Department of Finance (NYCDOF), the subject property consists
of a single parcel of land designated as Block 662, Lot 1. The location of the subject property is
illustrated on Figure 1 - Site Location Map.

2.2 Site Ownership

According to the NYCDOF, the subject property is owned by the NYC Department of Small
Business Services (DSBS).

2.3 Site Visit

Mr. Nelson J. Abrams with AECOM'’s 125 Broad Street, New York, New York office visited the
subject property on January 11, 2018 and February 20. 2018. A security escort accompanied Mr.
Abrams during the January 11, 2018 site visit while no escort was provided during the February 20,
2018 site visit. Site-related limiting conditions encountered during this assessment were previously
summarized in Section 1.4.

The site visit methodology consisted of walking over accessible areas of the subject property,
including the building interior and exterior, the perimeter, and the portions of the surrounding area.
The following sections summarize the results of the site visit.

2.3.1  Site and Facility Description

The subject property is approximately 88 acres and is mostly covered in asphalt pavement,
remnants of demolished buildings, multiple railroad sidings, and several areas of chain link fencing
that were used as part of the previous operations. There is a security guard stationed at all times at
the entrance located on 39" Street. The buildings located on the property consist of the J1 Shed,
J2 Shed, N Shed, Graffiti Building, Con Edison substation, and temporary structures at 650 2nd
Avenue, and the Tower Building and Scale House at 632 2nd Avenue. The combined area of the
three sheds, Graffiti Building, and Tower and Scale House Buildings is 370,580 square feet. The
combined area of the two temporary structures is approximately 8,000 square feet.

A brief description of each building is as follows:

e J1 Shed — Located along the southern portion of Pier 39. The building was used for the
storage and warehousing of products unloaded from ships docked at the terminal. The
building has a steel structural system and is in a general state of disrepair. The northeast
and southwest side of the building is constructed with concrete base and exposed concrete
block along the bottom, and corrugated metal and polycarbonates sheets on top. The
southeast side of the building is constructed with concrete block and covered by cement.
The northwest side appears to have been recently repaired with corrugated metal panel.
The building has two concrete loading docks on the northeast side connected to the ground
via a ramp. The building has a two-story mezzanine along its eastern perimeter which
contains the remains of administrative offices. The first floor includes the building’s former
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boiler/mechanical room. This room contained the remnants of a gas-fired boiler, an air
compressor, an air handling unit, and a sump. This portion of the building also has an
operating pump and meter room which is used to supply water to the buildings sprinkler
system in case of a fire. Two empty 55-gallon plastic drums (contents unknown) were
found in this room. No evidence of staining, leaks, or releases were observed in the vicinity
of the drums, with the exception of a small area of water staining. The main portion of the
building is warehousing which, for the exception of a few trailers containing commercial
displays, two portable loading ramps, and empty 55-gallon drums, was empty. The exterior
of the building contains several subsurface valve boxes adjacent to the bulkhead on the
southern side of the pier. At the time of January 11, 2018 inspection, the NYC Department
of Buildings (DOB) was working on the construction of a large crane on the western edge of
the pier.

J2 Shed — Located on the northeast portion of Pier 39. This building was being used for the
storage of plywood imported from Brazil. The building has a steel structural system and
shows signs of moderate disrepair. The northwest side of the building appears to have
been recently repaired with corrugated metal panel. The remaining three sides of building
were constructed with concrete base and exposed concrete block along the bottom, and
corrugated metal and polycarbonates sheets on top. The building has two concrete loading
docks on the northeast side connected to the ground via a ramp and stairs. The eastern
portion of the building also has an operating pump and meter room which is used to supply
water to the buildings sprinkler system in case of a fire. Numerous propane tanks used to
fuel fork lift vehicles were stored along the exterior western wall of the building.

N Shed — Located southeast of the J2 Shed on Pier 39. The building had been rented by
Phoenix Underwater Construction. The building has a steel structural system and shows
signs of moderate disrepair. The exterior shell of the building was constructed with a
concrete base and exposed concrete block along the bottom, and corrugated metal and
polycarbonates sheets on top. The northern portion of the building has an abandoned
pump and meter room. The northeastern portion of the building also has an operating
pump and meter room that is used to supply water to the building’s sprinkler system in case
of a fire. A 100-gallon aboveground storage tank (AST), used to power a backup generator,
was present in the pump and meter room. No staining was observed in the vicinity of the
AST. The building was predominately empty during the January 11, 2018 site visit with the
exception of two-55 gallon drums containing anti-freeze, several 5-gallon containers of
paint, a single dry electrical transformer, and several pieces of equipment which appeared
to have recently been painted. No evidence of staining, leaks, or releases was observed in
the vicinity of the paint or antifreeze.

Located between the J1, J2, and N Sheds were tubular sections for the base of the
proposed Staten Island Ferris Wheel. These sections are currently being stored at the site
as the construction of the wheel has temporarily ceased due to financial issues. Two
petroleum barges were also docked on the pier adjacent to the N Shed and Graffiti Building.
Several large pieces of construction equipment, such as lifting cranes, were stored around
the N1 Shed and Graffiti building. It is unknown if this equipment is still operable.

Graffiti Building — Located immediately adjacent to the southeastern portion of the N shed.
The building is also identified as a maintenance building and had been rented by Phoenix
Underwater Construction. The building has a steel structural system and shows signs of
moderate disrepair. The exterior shell of building is constructed with concrete base and
exposed concrete masonry block along the bottom, and corrugated metal and
polycarbonates sheets on top. Interior metal stairs access a second floor mezzanine area
that contained a small office and storage space. The heating and cooling system within the
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building was abandoned. Miscellaneous construction equipment and supplies associated
Phoenix’s operations were present including a small front end loader and compressed gas
cylinders of unknown contents. The housekeeping practices were generally poor. The
building also contains a residential electric hot water heater, and a fire sprinkler control
system.

An equipment and materials boneyard was present along the northeastern perimeter of this
building. Several 55-gallon plastic drums of unknown content were observed scattered
within the boneyard and could not be accessed. Four 330-gallon plastic containers of
Sikadur 35, an epoxy sealing adhesive, were stored along the northern and eastern walls of
the building. An abandoned transformer listed as containing polychlorinated bi-phenyls
(PCBs) was present along the northern wall of the building near the N1 Shed. A 550-gallon
diesel fuel AST with secondary containment typically used on construction sites was located
near the southeast corner of the Graffiti Building. No evidence of staining, leaks, or
releases was observed in the vicinity of the hazardous material and petroleum storage.

In addition, a barge used by Phoenix was docked along the pier near the northern side of
the Graffiti building. A 550-gallon AST tank containing diesel fuel was observed on the
barge. No containment for this AST was visible.

o Tower Building - Located along the eastern portion of Pier 33 near the parking lot along
Second Avenue. The building was formerly used as a communications outpost and a scale
house for trucks coming in and out of the terminal. The building had cast in-place concrete
floor on first and second level and the tower portion of the building is steel frame. Access to
the roof indicated that it is of asphalt gravel construction. The area to the south of the
building had eight bays for truck scales embedded in-ground with concrete curbs. The
armor on the scales appeared rusted and damaged. Debris including pallets and wooden
spools were observed in the vicinity of the scales. The majority of the building is
abandoned and in disrepair.

The garage portion of the Tower Building is currently being leased by Demand Electrical
Inc. (DEI) of Brooklyn, New York for the parking of their commercial vehicles as well as the
storage of numerous electrical parts and components, including a fork lift and two man lifts.
Their administrative operations are maintained in an adjacent office trailer located along the
north side of the building. Housekeeping within DEI's storage area was extremely poor.
Bulk chemicals and petroleum products stored in the garage consisted of six 10-gallon pails
of lubrication oil, several 2.5 and 5-gallon cans of gasoline and kerosene located in several
rooms used by DEI used for storage, and three 55-gallon plastic drums of a liquid drying
agent. An inaccessible subsurface vault was located inside the garage. DEIl also uses
several storage container boxes located west of the tower building. No evidence of
staining, leaks, or releases was observed in the vicinity of the hazardous material and
petroleum storage.

The northern perimeter of the building contains the office trailer for DEI. In addition, an
abandoned transformer labeled as containing PCB fluids was present along the northern
portion of the building in an area that was gated and inaccessible. Staining was observed
in the vicinity of this abandoned transformer; however, AECOM was unable to determine if
the staining was water or transformer oil. Two 55-gallon drums of unknown content were
present, as well as debris (no other hazardous materials observed), and the remnants of
the old boiler used when the building was operational. Approximately 150 feet northeast of
the Tower Building is a small concrete block shed which contains the possible remains of a
transformer. The building’s faded label says Transformer Alarm Notify Gate.
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e Temporary Structures — Two temporary structures and an office trailer are located within a
chain link fenced area near the corner of Second Avenue and 39" Street. The office trailer
is located immediately to the east of the two temporary structures and was not inspected
during the site visits.

The larger of the two structures is approximately 5,000 square feet and is a steel structural
system with corrugated sheet metal for the walls and a rubberized roof. The building is
used for the maintenance of tractor trailer trucks. Petroleum products and other
automotive-related fluids observed in the building included four 250-gallon ASTs labeled as
diesel fuel, three 55-gallon drums labeled as motor oil, one 55-gallon drum labeled as
hydraulic fluid, one 55-gallon plastic drum containing diesel exhaust fluid, one 30-gallon
drum containing grease, and one 55-gallon plastic drum containing antifreeze. The building
also contained five, two post aboveground automobile lifts, each with a separate hydraulic
fluid reservoir tank of approximately four gallons. The building also has an air powered
scissor lift used for larger vehicles. A Bobcat front end loader was also stored within the
building. The building was heated with two air plenums attached to the ceiling, with each
unit fueled by a 250-gallon fuel oil tank located in a secondary containment structure along
the perimeter of the building. The housekeeping within the structure is extremely poor with
significant petroleum stains on the concrete/asphalt floor. In addition, a leaking trash
compactor was observed along its southern wall.

The second temporary structure consists of a wood-framed building with a roof constructed
of plastic sheeting and is also used for the maintenance of smaller automotive vehicles.
This building also had poor housekeeping as various oily parts and empty diesel fuel cans
were scattered throughout. The floor of the building was asphalt pavement and it appeared
to be significantly stained with petroleum fluids. Some cracks were observed within the
asphalt; however, no floor drains were observed in this building. The building contained two
55-gallon drums of motor oil and numerous smaller containers of gasoline, diesel, and other
petroleum products. No heating system was visible within the building.

Located immediately to the west of both buildings stored along a chain link fence were
discarded materials consisting of stacks of used tires, multiple empty and full 55-gallon
steel and plastic drums of unknown content, three or four empty 250-gallon ASTs, various
automotive parts, wood pallets, concrete barriers, old generators, and miscellaneous metal
debris. A large storage trailer was not accessible in this area was not accessible during the
site visit. This portion of the subject property also indicated evidence of an underground
storage tank or other structure due to the presence of several features including patched
pavement and what appeared to be a brass cap similar to an old fill cap in the concrete
surface.

The remaining area of the subject property consists of predominately of asphalt pavement. Many
areas of the pavement show subsidence indicating that the fill brought into the area to create the
terminal has possibly shifted and/or compacted over time. The remains of chain link fencing exist
throughout the property and is likely used to isolate other buildings that have since been razed.
Many locations within the property show evidence of the former building footprints. Storm drains
exist throughout the subject property, and some of these storm drains located near the buildings on
Pier 39 may drain directly discharge into the adjacent Gowanus Bay. No visual evidence of potable
water wells, monitoring wells, dry wells, clarifiers, septic tanks, or leach fields was observed on the
subject property.
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Many abandoned rail spurs exist on the subject property. Signage posted on the subject property
and on Second Avenue indicates that some of these spurs are still active. In addition, a portion of
the site located west of the temporary structures is used for the temporary parking of new Hyundai
automobile. At the time of finalizing this document, the operator allowed to park these vehicles on
the subject property had yet to be identified.

2.3.2 Surrounding Properties

The subject property is bordered to the northwest by the Gowanus Bay and to the northeast by the
Sims Municipal Recycling Facility; to the east by automotive parking spaces for the Industry City
employees and customers and Second Avenue, beyond which are the commercial properties
known as Industry City; to the south by the intersection of Second Avenue and 39" Avenue, beyond
which are automotive parking spaces along 39" Avenue and additional commercial properties
(some mostly vacant or under reconstruction) also associated with Industry City; and to the west by
the Gowanus Bay.

AECOM did not observe any gasoline service stations or dry cleaners in the immediate vicinity (500
feet) of the subject property. The presence of the Gowanus Bay immediately adjacent to the
subject property is a recognized sensitive receptor. No other sensitive receptors (i.e. day care
centers, additional schools, hospitals) are located adjacent to the subject property. Based on
AECOM’s site reconnaissance of the surrounding neighborhood, no off-site sources of concern
were identified.

2.3.3 Petroleum Products and Hazardous Materials

The presence of petroleum products or hazardous materials was not observed in the J1 or J2
Sheds. Two, 55-gallon drums of antifreeze, a 250-gallon diesel fuel AST for the backup generator,
and several 5-gallon containers of paint were observed in the N Shed. Several 55-gallon plastic
drums of unknown content and four 330-gallon containers of epoxy sealant were present along the
perimeter of the Graffiti Building. Products affiliated with the maintenance of motor vehicles and
construction equipment (such as paints, lubricants, small containers of motor fuels) was present
within both the Graffiti and Tower Buildings (Refer to Section 2.3.1). As described in Section 2.3.1,
the temporary structures contained numerous amounts of automotive related fluids such as diesel
fuel stored in four 250-gallon ASTs, gasoline, motor oils, hydraulic fluids, grease, antifreeze, and
diesel exhaust fluid. In addition, two, 250-gallon fuel oil ASTs are used to fuel two air plenums in the
larger of the two temporary structures. Petroleum staining was also observed in both of the
temporary structures.

2.3.4 Polychlorinated Biphenyls

PCB-containing dielectric fluids have been widely used as coolants and lubricants in transformers,
capacitors, and other electric equipment due to their insulating and nonflammable properties.
Based on the age of the subject property (pre-1979), the potential exists for PCBs to be present on
site.

PCB-containing dielectric fluids have been widely used as coolants and lubricants in transformers,
capacitors, and other electric equipment due to their insulating and nonflammable properties. Two
abandoned transformers labeled as PCB-containing were present at the subject property, one along
the northern wall of the Graffiti Building and one within the Tower Building. Staining was observed
in the vicinity of this abandoned transformer in the Tower Building; however, AECOM was unable to
determine if the staining was water or transformer oil. All other electrical equipment that is
functional at the property is relatively recent and thus is not expected to contain PCBs.
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Transformers

No pole-mounted transformers were observed on the subject property during the site visit. Electrical
equipment cabinets containing multiple dry-type transformers are present on the 39" Street Pier
and within the J1 and J2 Sheds.

Light Ballasts

Fluorescent light ballasts contain capacitors that may be filled with PCB-containing dielectric fluid.
Typically, newer light ballasts will contain labeling stating "No PCBs". Based upon the age of the
buildings, it is possible that the light ballasts within any of the buildings at the subject property, with
the exception of the temporary structures, contain PCBs. An inspection of individual ballasts was
not included within the scope of this assessment.

Other Hydraulic Equipment

Possible hydraulic lifts were observed on the subject property for three loading docks observed at
the J2 Building. The age of these buildings may indicate the presence of PCB fluids. No leaks or
stains were observed from these lifts. No evidence of underground lifts in maintenance areas was
observed at the subject property. AECOM observed a trash compactor on the subject property with
a small leak to the ground surface. Information pertaining to this compactor was not available
during the site reconnaissance.

2.3.5 Aboveground Storage Tanks

ASTs were not observed during the site visit in the J1, J2, or in the Tower Building. As described in
Section 2.3.1, a 100-gallon AST containing diesel fuel used to power a backup generator was
located in the pump and meter room of the N Shed. An AST was observed along the southern
exterior wall of the Graffiti Building and on-board the Phoenix barge docked adjacent to the Graffiti
Building. Six ASTs were observed at the larger of the two temporary structures. Four diesel tanks
were located inside the structure while two heating oil ASTs were located along the western and
southern exterior walls of the building. Staining was observed throughout the floor of the larger
temporary structure, including the area of the ASTs. No other ASTs were listed in the site-specific
environmental database report reviewed by AECOM, or otherwise identified during AECOM’s review
of historical aerial photographs.

2.3.6 Underground Storage Tanks

No evidence of underground storage tanks were observed at the subject property with the exception
of an area located to the west of the temporary structures. AECOM observed features in this area
including patched pavement and a brass cap which appeared similar to an old fill cap.
Unidentifiable markings were observed in the concrete pavement in this area.

2.3.7 Solid Waste

There was no evidence of any contracted or managed disposal of solid waste anywhere at the
subject property, including in the leased/operable areas of the subject property. However, solid
waste containment structures including a trash compactor were observed on the subject property
and solid waste was observed collected in areas of the subject property. It is presumed that solid
waste is removed off-site by contractors, however additional information was not available
concerning the removal of solid waste from the subject property.
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2.3.8 Hazardous Waste

No evidence of hazardous waste generation was observed at the subject property. The operations
within the temporary structures likely generate petroleum wastes such as waste oil and anti-freeze.
However, there was no visual evidence identifying where these materials are stored or disposal
practices. In addition, there was no one available to inquire if such materials are generated, where
they are stored, and how they are disposed. The subject property was not listed as a current
generator of hazardous waste in the site-specific database report.

2.3.9 Water

The subject property has no active water lines to obtain potable water, with the exception of water to
the temporary structures which is municipal water supplied by NYCDEP. No potable water wells
were observed at the subject property. It is unclear if fire suppression water is supplied by the
NYCDEP or obtained directly from Gowanus Bay. Potable water at the subject property associated
with operations in the temporary office trailers consists of bottled water brought to the subject
property by workers.

2.3.10 Wastewater

Sanitary wastewater is not generated at the subject property as all lavatory facilities are non-
functioning. Operations at the subject property use portable toilets and sinks which are serviced on
a regular basis.

2.3.11 Stormwater

Stormwater drains were observed throughout the subject property. Based upon visual observation
during the site visit, it is likely that these storm drains discharge directly into the Gowanus Bay. No
staining or evidence of a release was observed in the vicinity of the stormwater drains.

2.3.12 Heating and Cooling

With the exception of the fuel oil-fueled air plenums located within the larger of the two temporary

structures, none of the buildings at the subject property are heated and none of the buildings have
air conditioning.
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3. Environmental Setting

3.1 Topography

According to the United States Geological Survey (USGS) topographic maps of the subject property
area (Jersey City, NJ and Brooklyn, NY quadrangle maps) and a review of the Google Earth
application, the elevation of the subject property is approximately 1 to 2 feet above mean sea level
(msl). Based on a review of these technical resources and AECOM's site visit, the subject property
is generally flat with a slight downward slope towards the northwest.

3.2 Soil/Geology

The area containing the subject property lies within the glaciated Coastal Plain physiographic
province of New York. The bedrock geology in the area is not well documented, and the depth to
bedrock is unknown; however, The Geology and Engineering Geology of the New York Metropolitan
Area, Field Trip Guidebook T361 (Baskerville 1989) prepared for the 28th International Geological
Congress, and the Geologic Map of New York City (compiled 2001) identify underlying bedrock as
the Cambro-Ordovician age Hartland Formation. The Hartland Formation in the area of the subject
property is part of the Pelham Bay Member and consists of gneiss. Surficial deposits in the region
are mapped as glacial till (Cadwell et al 1986). Depending upon the specific location in the region
the overburden material could also include fluvial, marine-tidal marsh, and recent fill deposits.
Many low-lying areas have been historically filled to accommodate development.

Soils in New York City are typically classified as “Urban Land”, a generic description of soils that
have been buried, re-worked, or otherwise altered as a result of human activities. The buried,
native soils in the general area of the subject property are believed to be composed of loamy sand,
silt loam, sandy loam and fine sandy loam. The deeper soil types are believed to consist of very
gravelly-loamy sand, and stratified sandy loam. It is likely that the original soils at the subject
property developed on glacial material. Based upon the proximity of the subject property to
Gowanus Bay, visual observations, and historical resources reviewed, the subject property is
assumed to be constructed on man-made fill.

3.3 Ground Water/Hydrology

Based on previous work conducted by AECOM along the Gowanus Bay in Sunset Park (located
1500 feet to the northeast) groundwater was encountered during the advancement of soil boring at
depths ranging between 5 to 10 feet below grade. Based on the proximity to the subject property to
the Gowanus Bay and the topography of the subject property and surrounding area, groundwater is
anticipated to flow in a westerly direction and will have some tidal influence. However, the actual
ground water flow direction in the vicinity of the subject property cannot be determined without site-
specific ground water monitoring well data.
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4. Site and Area History

Historical information for the subject property and surrounding properties is based on AECOM’s
review and analysis of the following historical sources:

¢ Aerial photographs dated 1924, 1940, 1943, 1951, 1953, 1961, 1966, 1974, 1981, 1985,
1995, 2006, 2008, 2009, and 2011;

e Sanborn® Fire Insurance Maps (Sanborn Maps) dated 1888, 1906, 1921, 1922, 1926, 1928,
1951, 1965, 1977 — 1980, 1982, 1983, 1985, 1987, 1988, 1991-1995, and 2001 — 2007;

e Topographic maps dated 1891, 1898, 1900, 1905, 1947, 1955, 1956, 1967, 1979, 1981,
2013, and 2014;

o City directories for the years 1928, 1934, 1940, 1945, 1949, 1960, 1965, 1970, 1973, 1976,
1980, 1985, 1992, 1997, 2000, and 2005; and

e Online Property Information reviewed via the NYCDOF and the City of New York City
Department of Buildings (NYCDOB) websites.

Note that Sanborn Map coverage of the subject property and/or adjacent properties was not
available in all years reviewed.

4.1 Subject Property

Historical research indicates the subject property was primarily open water as early as 1888. Only
the southern-most portion of the subject property along 39" Street and Second Avenue was
developed with a pier as the New York & Brooklyn Ferry & Steam Transportation Company. A coal
bin was present at the end of the pier. In addition to the ferry (know identified as the 39" Street
Ferry), a covered platform extended out into the Gowanus Bay on urban fill in front of 38" Street by
1906. Smaller buildings identified as a boat maker, a storage building, and two boat houses are
located on urban fill between 34" and 37" Streets.

By 1922, the subject property had been developed into a series of piers identified as the City of
New York Piers. It is assumed that the piers were constructed on man-made filled areas. The 39"
Street Ferry is identified as the City of New York Ferry with multiple buildings and several railroad
sidings listed as the South Brooklyn Railroad. Two additional piers had been constructed into
Gowanus Bay. These piers were City Pier — Moore & McCormack Company, Inc. (33rd Street), and
Luckenbach Steamship Company Inc. Lessee (35th Street). Multiple buildings were present
between these piers and Second Avenue. By 1926, the 39" Street Pier had been enlarged to
include the ferry service, the City of New York Police Department Garage and Store House building,
an unloading and storage area for timber, and a Fire Boat Station listed as New York Fire
Department Engine Company 223. In 1928, the subject property was relatively unchanged with the
exception that the Moore & McCormack pier is identified as the American Steamship Corporation
and that the Luckenbach Steamship Company now has its own building at the entrance to the pier.

As of 1940, four bulk storage tanks were present where the current N Shed is located. The 1951
Sanborn Map identifies these tanks as four 160,000 aboveground diesel fuel bulk storage tanks
operated by the New York City Transit System with a diesel fuel filling station located southeast of
these tanks. The Sanborn Map also indicates that much of Pier 39 was under the operation of the
New York City Transit System. The 39" Street Ferry was still in operation and the rail spurs
entering the subject property were identified as the New York City Transit System Freight
Department with a rail turnabout identified as the Church Street Trolley Terminal. The City of New
York Police Department Garage and Store House building was identified as the bus garage and
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repair shop for the New York City Transit System. Two gasoline tanks were identified in the
northwest corner of the building. An additional bus garage was located adjacent to this building to
the northwest. Located southeast of these buildings was a small structure listed as a tractor repair
building for the Moore McCormack Lines. This building was identified as having a gasoline tank. At
the edge of the pier, Engine Company 223 was illustrated to have an oil room. The 35" Street Pier
was still operated by the Luckenbach Steamship Company. Buildings operating between the piers
and Second Avenue consist of storage buildings for the Luckenbach Steamship Company and
several storage buildings for the City of New York Department of Purchase between 32™ and 36"
Streets. The Luckenbach building was identified as having a gasoline tank in the southeast corner
of the building and along the northwest portion of the building and the Department of Purchase
building located between 35" and 36" Streets was identified as having two gasoline tanks outside
of its northeastern wall.

The 1953 aerial photograph indicated that the four bulk diesel fuel storage tanks had been replaced
by the current N Shed. In 1961, aerial photographs show extensive construction on the 39" Street
Pier as it is extended further out into New York Harbor into its current configuration.

By 1965, Pier 39 had undergone some significant changes. The 39" Street Ferry was identified as
the Department of Marine and Aviation 39" Street Terminal, with a portion of the area identified as
the North East Marine Terminal used by the Mitsui Line. The J1 and J2 Sheds were present, but are
connected with a structure parallel to the Gowanus Bay on the pier, giving the entire building a J”
configuration (hereinafter identified as the J Shed). Rail spurs from the New York City Transit
System Freight Department were still present, but the trolley service was no longer present. The
New York City Transit System buildings present in 1951 were identified as storage buildings by
Universal Terminal & Stevedoring Company. Additional storage buildings operated by Universal
Terminal & Stevedoring Company were located southeast of the former New York City Transit
System buildings along Second Avenue between 36" and 37" Streets. The former operations of
the Luckenbach Steamship Company were identified as being operated by the Farrell Lines, Inc.
with the addition of a lift truck garage located immediately northeast of their storage buildings. This
garage currently remains and is identified as the Tower Building. With the exception of an additional
building identified as a transit shed located southwest of the Farrell Line operations, there were no
other changes to the subject property since 1961.

The 1974 the historical aerial photograph indicates significant changes to the subject property.
Though the J Shed and N Shed were present, the majority of the buildings previously identified as
being operated by the Universal Terminal & Stevedoring Company were no longer present and had
been replaced by asphalt pavement for the storage of cargo containers and motor vehicles. The
current Graffiti Building located near the N Shed was present in the photograph. The only remaining
building was an unidentified structure near Second Avenue located east of the Tower Building. The
majority of the storage buildings for the Farrell Lines have been demolished, with the exception of
one structure currently known as the Tower Building. In addition, the Scale House, which still
remains present at the subject property, was visible in the photograph. The 33" Street and 35"
Street were replaced with urban fill to create a large asphalt paved pier with two operating cranes to
remove cargo containers from docked ships. The 35" Street Pier remains at the subject property
as a pier shed. A portion of the building used by the City of New York Department of Purchase was
demolished while the remaining portion is identified as being used for manufacturing.

As of 1979, the boundaries of the subject property were generally in its current configuration. The
1979 Sanborn map indicates the Graffiti Building located near the N Shed was built in 1973. The
only remaining building along Second Avenue was the storage facility operated by Universal
Terminal & Stevedoring Company located between 36" and 37" Streets. The Tower Building and
the Scale House were illustrated in the map.
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By 1980, the building along Second Avenue identified as manufacturing was no longer present.
The subject property is also listed as being leased by the Northeast Marine Terminal Company, Inc.
There were no substantial changes to the subject property until 1987 when the storage building
occupied by the Universal Terminal & Stevedoring Company along Second Avenue was no longer
present. The majority of the subject property was being used for the storage of cargo containers
directly on the asphalt paved surface or for the parking of motor vehicles.

The subject property remains relatively unchanged since 1987 with the exception of the following
modifications:

e 1995 - The cargo cranes located on the where the 33" Street Pier to use to be were no longer
present and that the 33" Street pier indicate that it is in a state of disrepair.

° 2006 — The 33" Street Pier had been removed.

o Between 2009 and 2011 a section of the J Shed that parallels the edge of Pier 39 had been
removed; thus creating two separate buildings currently known as the J1 and J2 Sheds.
Multiple cargo containers and automotive vehicles are parked throughout the subject property.

4.2 Off-site Properties
NORTH

Properties to the north and northeast in 1888 consisted of New York Bay and several piers and
storage buildings. By 1906, these piers were occupied by the Crescent Brick & Supply Company,
Ross Iron Works, the Empire Repair Company, and the Raab Iron Works. By 1922 all of the
properties to the north and northeast were under the operation of the James Shewan & Sons — Ship
Yards and James Arnott. The 29", 30", and 31% Street Piers were present to the northwest and are
operated by U.S. Steel Products Company, Norwegian — American Line, and Fabre Line,
respectively.

The operations of the shipyard were better defined on the 1926 Sanborn Map and include a plate
shop, pipe shop, electrical shops, machine shops, saw and planning mill, lumber storage, oil tank
storage, and several operations associated with ship building. The 30th Street Pier was identified
as being operated by Lloyd Brasilero and the 31st Street City Pier identified was operated by the
Royal Netherlands Steamship Company.

The shipyard operations remain the same until sometime during or after World War Il when the
shipyard was identified on the 1951 Sanborn Maps as operated by the Bethlehem Steel Company.
It was noted on the Sanborn Map that the property information had not been corrected since 1941.
The 1951 map also indicates that the property located immediately to the north of 29th Street
contained several buildings owned by Sevedores for the use as storage, a warehouse, and a
garage. A building located immediately to the northeast was identified as manila rope storage
owned by G. Johnson Inc. The 29th Street Pier was identified as being operated by the Isthmian
Steamship Company, while the operators of the 30" and 31 Street Piers remain unchanged.
Isthmian also operates a storage building located on 29" Street and Second Avenue. There
appears to be no significant changes to these properties until 1974 when an aerial photograph
shows that urban fill was being deposited between the 30" and 31% Street Piers to extend the
operations of the piers further into New York Bay. This area became known as the 30" Street Pier.
By 1978, the 29" Street Pier is operated by Argentine Lines and Constellation Lines and that the
30™ Street had been completed. The storage building previously being operated by Isthmain was
now listed as being operated by the New York City Department of Sanitation. The property to the
north and northeast previously identified as operated by Bethlehem Steel was now identified as a
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gas turbine generating station operated by Con Edison. Two 1,000,000-gallon oil barges are
docked within the confines of their operations.

As of 1979 the 29™ Street Pier was no longer occupied. The properties to the north remained
relatively unchanged until 2001 when the New York City Department of Sanitation was no longer
identified as operating the building to the north. No changes were identified in any of the historical
documents reviewed. However, in 2013 SIMS Municipal Recycling Facility was opened on the 30"
Street Pier.

EAST / SOUTHEAST

The properties to the east of the subject property across Second Avenue in 1888 were mostly
vacant. The South Brooklyn Rail Road Terminal Company, numerous rail spurs, and residential
dwellings and storefront commercial properties were located to the southeast. The properties were
mostly unchanged in 1906 with the exception of a small building along 33" Street identified as Bush
Terminal Company Freight Depot and several commercial operations in the southeast identified only
as compound buildings and a repair shop with a saw and planning mill and a machine shop. By
1924, all of the vacant properties were developed with various storage buildings and loft space
which are identified in the 1926 Sanborn Map as the Bush Terminal Company. Northeast of the
subject property consisted of the location of the Bush Terminal Company Power House that
contained a transformer room and two gasoline tanks in Building No. 9 near the corner of Second
Avenue and 33" Street. Multiple rail spurs identified as the New York Municipal Railway
Corporation and a machine and print shops were located towards the southeast.

The properties towards the east remained relatively unchanged through 2007. The exceptions were
the powerhouse was identified as the Brooklyn Edison Company No. 32 building in 1951. The rail
spurs to the southeast were identified in 1951 as the New York City Transit System B.M.T. Division,
Bus Mechanical Department, and Freight Department. A filling station with a gasoline tank was also
identified in this area and operated by the transit system. By 1965, there was no identification as to
who operated the rail spurs and the filling station had become a pipe shop. Based on information
obtained online regarding the history of Industry City, in 1996, a Costco retail store was constructed
in the area of the rail spurs to the southeast. In addition, many of the lofts and storage buildings of
the Bush Terminal Company (also known as Bush Terminal Associates) were in a state of disrepair.
In 2013, a redevelopment project began in the area with the renovation of the lofts and storage
buildings. Today this area is known as Industry City. It presently contains over 450 businesses
ranging from NYC manufacturing companies to tech entrepreneurs, design and media companies.

SOUTH / SOUTHWEST

The properties to the south and southwest have been occupied by industrial and commercial
operations since at least 1888. These operations included the Phoenix Chemical Works, H.W
Johns Manufacturing Company, Pneumatic Pulv Company, and the Bush and Denslow
Manufacturing Company. The structures and processes identified at these facilities included acid
chambers, bulk bleaching storage tanks, and petroleum and distillation products such as naptha,
refined oil, and tar. By 1906, all of these operations had ceased and were replaced by the H.W.
Johns Manvile Company (manufacturers of asbestos products) and storage buildings associated
with the Bush Terminal Company. Additional operating entities included the F.S. Sanford Coal
Company and coal yard, Dannemiller Coffee Company, Marcus Ward Company, Bush Docks,
Brooklyn Rapid Transit and rail yard. By 1926, most of the area was occupied by lofts and storage
buildings owned by the Bush Terminal Company. Additional operations included the Dannemiller
Coffee Company, Commonwealth Fuel Oil Company, S & S Storage and Warehouse Company,
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Bush Terminal Service Station — Freight Terminal, and warehouses for the Holcomb Rubber
Company. Similar operations were identified in 1928.

As of 1951, the majority of the properties to the south and southwest were lofts and storage
buildings operated by the Bush Terminal Company. Additional operating facilities identified included
Dannemiller Coffee Company, East Coast Valve Company, and the Eskay Coal & Fuel Oil Company
and other small general stores and commercial buildings. Afilling station was located northwest of
the Dannemiller Coffee Company. The area to the south and southwest was generally unchanged
in 1965 with the exception of the Dannemiller Coffee Company which was labeled as a textile
warehouse. No significant changes to these properties were identified since 1965 with the
exception of the filling station near the former coffee company identified as an auto repair shop in
1993.

As with the properties east of the subject property, many of the lofts and storage buildings of the
Bush Terminal Company were in a state of disrepair by the early 1990s. These buildings are also
part of the Industry City redevelopment project and several of these structures have ether been
renovated or are currently being renovated.

WEST

The subject property is bordered to the west by Gowanus Bay.

4.3 Previously Prepared Environmental Reports

AECOM inquired about existing environmental reports associated with the subject property.
Previously prepared environmental reports were not identified during this assessment. Red Hook
did not provide AECOM with any information regarding previous environmental assessments or
reports associated with the subject property.
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5. Database and Records Review

5.1 User Provided Information

Section 6 of the ASTM Standard states that certain tasks, which will help to determine the possibility
of RECs associated with the subject property, are generally conducted by the ESA report user. This
includes the following: reviewing title records for environmental liens or activity and land use
limitations and considering awareness of any specialized knowledge (e.g., information about
previous ownership or environmental litigation), experience related to RECs at the subject property,
or significant reduction in the purchase price of the subject property. Per the agreed scope-of-work,
information related to these items should be provided by the ESA report user to AECOM. The User
Questionnaire from the ASTM Standard was not provided to the client at the time of this report was
prepared. This data gap is not expected to represent a significant limitation to this investigation
based on other documentation reviewed as part of the Phase | ESA.

5.2 Title Records/Environmental Liens

Per the agreed upon scope of work, a chain-of-title and an environmental lien search were not
performed as part of this assessment.

5.3 Database Information

In accordance with the scope of work and ASTM Standard E-1527-13, a search of various
governmental databases was conducted by EDR. The site-specific environmental database report
was reviewed to evaluate if soil and or groundwater from an on-site and/or off-site sources of
concern has the potential to impact the subject property. The database abbreviations are provided
in the site-specific environmental database report.

The database report includes various reports detailing database information for each of the sites
identified/geocoded within the specified radius. Additional sites were identified within the database
report; however EDR was not able to map them to specific locations due to insufficient/contradicting
address information. These sites were included in the database report as "orphan" sites. Based
upon AECOM's review, there does not appear to be any significant concerns associated with any of
the orphan sites. A summary of AECOM’s review and analysis of the site-specific environmental
database report is presented below. A copy of the database report is provided in Appendix B.
Please note that the dimensions of the subject property identified in the database report were
modified after the database report was prepared. The current dimension of the subject property
extends only up to 32" Street and does not include the 30" Street Pier. In addition, the address
identified for the terminal when the database was requested was 369 37" Street. This address is
actually for one of the buildings within Industry City. Thus the database contains listings for
reported environmental concerns that are not related to the subject property. These listings have
been identified and removed from those environmental database listings that have been
documented to have occurred on the subject property.

Based on AECOM'’s research, the subject property is not located on or within a one-mile radius of
tribal lands.

5.3.1 Subject Property

The subject property is identified on the NY Spills, Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) Non-Generators (NonGen)/No Longer Regulated (NLR), MANIFEST, Facility Index System
(FINDS), Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO), UST, and RCRA Corrective Action
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Sites (CORRACTS) databases reviewed for this assessment. The spills listings were identified as
follows:

o 39" Street Marine Terminal/UPS (EDR ID A3) — A spill of mustard oil was reported on May
17, 1988 (Spill #8801529) on the 39" Street Pier as the package was broken and the
employees were overcome with fumes. The spill was remediated and the case was closed
the following day.

¢ Brooklyn Marine Terminal EDC-DDC (EDR ID 24) — USTs being removed from the site
(location not identified) encountered impacted soil around the tanks and pumps. The spill
was reported in March 1999 and closed in April 2005 (Spill #9714188).

¢ Brooklyn Marine Terminal EDC-DDC (EDR ID A5) — This spill (Spill #9714190) may be
related to the Brooklyn Marine Terminal spill listed above that was reported in March 1998
as part of quarterly ground water monitoring as part of the removal of USTs. Based upon
the results of sample results, a No Further Action letter was issued and the spill was closed
in July 2005.

e Gowanus Bay (EDR ID 4) — A discharge of raw sewage was reported into Gowanus Bay at
the subject property on August 30, 1996. The spill was reported at 33" Street and First
Avenue (Paper Street inside terminal property). The spill was reported closed on the same
day.

o 33™8& 2" Avenue (EDR ID D26) — A pier identified near 33" Street and Second Avenue
collapsed on November 11, 1996 resulting in cars being buried in the collapse. Petroleum
sheens were observed in Gowanus Bay and the US Coast Guard was on the scene. The
spill was closed on the same day as the incident.

o 39" Street & 2" Avenue (EDR ID H45) — A diesel fuel tank from a truck ruptured and
spilled approximately 300 gallons of fuel, of which 20 gallons may have entered a storm
drain. This spill (Spill #0502776) took place in June 2005 and the case was closed in
August 2005.

o New York City Transit (EDR ID F89) — A release of six gallons of hydraulic oil took place in
June 2001 from a crane and the case was closed in December 2002. This spill took place
at 36" Street and 2™ Avenue. This release may have been located at the subject property;
however, location information is not sufficient to determine the exact location.

The following non-spills listings were also identified for the subject property:

¢ International Term Operating Co. Inc. (EDR ID A21) — This facility was identified as 1-
39" Street Terminal and was listed on the RCRA NonGen/NLR and MANIFEST databases
in association with the former generation of ignitable and corrosive wastes. No violations
were associated with these listings. This facility may have been located at the subject
property; however, location information is not sufficient to determine the exact location.

e NYNEX (EDR ID B27) — This facility at 2" Avenue and 37" Street was listed on the
MANIFEST database in association with the generation of lead waste in 1995. This
facility may have been located at the subject property; however, location information is not
sufficient to determine the exact location.

e Department Ports International Trade & Comm (EDR ID G32) — This facility was
identified at 39" Street between 1% Avenue and the river was listed on the RCRA
NonGen/NLR database in association with the former generation of PCB wastes with
recordkeeping violations in 1994. This facility may have been located at the subject
property; however, location information is not sufficient to determine the exact location.
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Con Edison (EDR IDs H43, H46, H48, H49, H50, H51, H52, and H53) — These listings
may be associated with the substation in the southern portion of the subject property (the
location information is not sufficient to determine exact location); however, they are likely
located off-site to the southwest of the subject property as additional similar Con Edison
listings are present in this area. These Con Edison listings are identified on the RCRA
NonGen/NLR, FINDS, ECHO, and MANIFEST databases in association with the former
generation of hazardous wastes with no reported violations.

South Brooklyn Marine Terminal (EDR ID 1101) — This facility is identified at the foot of
39" Street and 1% Avenue and is listed on the UST database in association with the
removal of five 4,000-gallon diesel steel/carbon steel USTs, two 550-gallon gasoline
steel/carbon steel USTs, and one 550-gallon used oil steel/carbon steel UST. The USTs
were removed in 1998. The locations of these USTs and the dates which they were
installed were not available.

The subject property was also listed at an orphaned site under the name Northeast Marine Terminal
Co located at the Foot of 39" Street. The terminal was identified on the RCRA NonGen/NLR and
CORRACTS databases in association with the former generation of hazardous waste. The facility
received written informal notices of violation in 1985 which were brought into compliance in 1987.

5.3.2

Surrounding Sites

According to the environmental database report, numerous (over 400) sites were identified within
their respective ASTM and/or EDR search distances from the subject property. Based on AECOM’s
review of the database listings, none of these sites are expected to present a REC to the subject
property based on their distance from the subject property, regulatory status (i.e. closed, no
violations found), media impacted (i.e. soil only), and/or topographical position from the subject
property (i.e. down-gradient or cross-gradient). Based on the type of listings and the proximity to
the subject property, the following sites are discussed in additional detail:
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Davidson Pipe Supply Company Inc. (EDR ID T171), at 990 3rd Avenue, was located
adjacent to the southeast of the subject property (across 2nd Avenue) and is identified on
the NY LTANKS and MANIFEST databases. According to information provided in the
EDR report, two 4,000-gallon USTs were discovered to be leaking at this property when
three USTs were removed from the property (the date of removal was not included). This
case reportedly remains open and is assumed up-gradient of the subject property.
However, no soil or groundwater contamination has been documented at this facility.
AECOM also searched the NYSDEC online databases and no additional information
regarding this site was available. Based on the lack of information and assumed up-
gradient location, this facility is not considered a REC at the subject property.

FGP Bush Terminals (EDR ID G85), at 148 39" Street, was located adjacent to the
southwest of the subject property (across 39" Street) and is identified on the NY Leaking
Storage Tanks (LTANKS) database in association with the release of approximately 100
gallons of #4 fuel oil during the transfer of the fuel from one tank to another. The release
took place in February 1996 and the case was closed in February 2003. Based on the
limited volume of the spill and the fact that the case was closed, this release is not
anticipated to present a REC at the subject property.

Federal Office Building Power Plant/Bush Terminal #1/US GSA/GSA Commercial
Building/US Food and Drug Administration (EDR IDs L174-L180) are listed at 850
Third Avenue, located approximately 575 feet northeast of the subject property is identified
on the UST, AST, RCRA NonGen/NLR, PCB Activity Database System (PADS),
MANIFEST, LTANKS, SPILLS, and RCRA Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
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(CESQG) databases. Based on information from the EDR report, five fuel oil USTs (four
20,000-gallon and one 1,100-gallon) and one gasoline UST (20,000-gallon) which were
installed between 1930 and 1960 were closed in place in 1994 and three fuel oil USTs
were installed in 1994 (20,000 gallons each) and were closed in place in 2009. A spill of
200 gallons of fuel oil took place from a tank overfill in January 1994 and was closed the
same day. Additional contaminated soil was discovered and excavated and the case was
closed in 1995. Fuel contaminated soil from the former USTs was discovered (no
groundwater was reportedly contaminated) and according to correspondence may have
been cleaned up and the case closed. However, the closure documentation was not
located. Based on the lack of groundwater contamination, this facility is not considered a
REC at the subject property.

54 Vapor Encroachment Screening

AECOM conducted a Tier 1 vapor encroachment screening (VES) as part of this assessment. This
screening was conducted in general accordance with the ASTM E2600 Standard Guide for Vapor
Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions dated October 2015.
The objective of the VES was to determine if a Vapor Encroachment Condition (VEC) exists or if a
VEC does not exist.

5.4.1 Subject Property

Due to the history of the subject property including the potential for orphan USTs, migration of
contamination from historical offsite sources, impacts from the using the rail spurs within the subject
property to transport cargo, and urban fill used to create the majority of the subject property
including several of the current piers, the possibility exists for subsurface contamination on and in
immediate vicinity of the subject property to be present. In addition, four large bulk storage ASTs
were present at the subject property in the 1940s and 1950s. Poor housekeeping and staining was
also observed at the subject property within and around the two temporary structures, staining was
observed in the vicinity of an abandoned transformer which was labeled as containing PCBs, and a
leaking hydraulic compactor was observed. AECOM also observed a potential UST behind the
temporary buildings, an inaccessible subsurface vault located inside the garage portion of the Tower
Building, and potential hydraulic lifts for three loading docks at the J2 Building. Based on these
observations and historical information, a VEC is likely to exist at the subject property due to an on-
site source.

5.4.2 Off-site

To conduct the VES of the nearby area, AECOM conducted a detailed review and analysis of the
site-specific environmental database report with particular focus on the follow two types of sites:

1. Off-site properties that are impacted by chlorinated volatile organic compounds (VOCs)
and/or semi-volatile-organic compounds (SVOCs) and are located within approximately
1,750 feet of the subject property, and

2. Off-site properties that are impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons and are located within
approximately 525 feet of the subject property.

The following paragraph summarizes the results of AECOM’s VES of the nearby area.

A review of the site-specific environmental database indicates that no chlorinated VOC/SVOC and
two petroleum hydrocarbon impacted sites are located with the above-described radii of the subject
property. However, numerous sites with petroleum spills or tank overfills/releases that do not have
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confirmed soil or groundwater contamination are present within 525 feet of the subject property. All
of these sites can be ruled out due to their regulatory status (i.e. regulatory closure has been
issued), media impacted (i.e. soil only), and/or topographical position from the subject property (i.e.
down-gradient or cross-gradient), with the exception of the Davidson Pipe Supply Company Inc.
discussed in Section 5.3.2. In addition, the subject property vicinity has historically been used for
industrial purposes and facilities which were present prior to current environmental regulations may
not be captured in the EDR database report. Based on this information, it is AECOM'’s opinion that
a VEC may exist at the subject property due to an off-site source.

5.5 Agency File Review

5.5.1 Local

AECOM reviewed online information on the New York City Department of Finance and Department
of Buildings websites. This information is incorporated throughout this report as appropriate.

AECOM submitted Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) requests to the NYCDEP and FDNY. As of
the date of this report, responses to AECOM’s FOIA requests to either agency have not been
received. Based on AECOM’s research to date, AECOM does not anticipate the response (if any)
from this agency to our FOIA request will significantly alter the conclusions or recommendations of
this report. However, if information is received from this FOIA request that significantly impacts the
conclusions of this report, this information will be forwarded upon receipt.

5.5.2 State

In addition, AECOM submitted a FOIA request to the NYSDEC and the NYSDOH. As of the date of
this report, responses to AECOM'’s FOIA request to either agency have not been received. Based
on AECOM’s research to date, AECOM does not anticipate the response (if any) from this agency to
our FOIA request will significantly alter the conclusions or recommendations of this report.

However, if information is received from this FOIA request that significantly impacts the conclusions
of this report, this information will be forwarded upon receipt.

AECOM also reviewed the following databases, in addition to those identified in Section 5.3.2:

¢ New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Bulk Storage Database
Search. The subject property was identified in the database with four spill numbers
(0714187, 9714188, 9714189, 9714190) related to unknown petroleum in the soil. All four
spill numbers were issued on March 20, 1998 and closed on January 14, 2015.

¢ New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Spill Incident Database
Search. The subject property was not identified in the database.

5.5.3 Federal

AECOM searched the U.S. EPA’s Envirofacts and Superfund Enterprise Management System
(SEMS) online databases. The SEMS database replaced the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) which has since been
retired. SEMS includes the same data fields and content as CERCLIS. The Envirofacts database
retrieves information obtained from 17 national systems, including the CERCLIS, Superfund
program (NPL sites), hazardous waste sites, and potential hazardous waste sites. The subject
property was not listed on either the Envirofacts or the SEMS databases.
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6. Findings and Opinions

AECOM performed a Phase | ESA of the subject property in conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13, which meets the requirements of Title 40, Code of Federal
Regulations Part 312 and is intended to constitute all appropriate inquiry for purposes of the
landowner liability protections. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in
Section 1.3 through 1.5 of this report.

The following sections summarize the findings and opinions of this Phase | ESA of the subject
property.

6.1 Recognized Environmental Conditions

Based on the above-described activities, the following REC was identified in connection with the
subject property:

o Due to the history of the subject property, the potential for orphan USTs and historic urban
fill used to create the maijority of the subject property including several of the current piers,
the possibility exists for subsurface contamination on and in immediate vicinity of the
subject property related to the potential USTs and historic urban fill.

e According to historical research conducted by AECOM, four, 160,000 gallon aboveground
bulk storage tanks were located in the area of the current N Shed between 1940 and 1953.
Information concerning the decommissioning of these tanks and the removal of any
impacted soil resulting from the operation of these tanks was not available. Therefore, the
historic operation of these four tanks is considered an REC.

e Abrass cap was observed imbedded within a concrete pad surface in the rear of the two
temporary structures. Based upon AECOM’s professional judgement, the presence of the
brass cap and the concrete pad suggests the possible presence or former presence of an
underground storage tank or other structure. Although there is no staining or other visible
evidence of a release of any kind, the brass cap and possible underground tank is
considered a REC for the subject property.

e An abandoned transformer labeled as containing PCB fluids was present along the northern
portion of the Tower Building in an area that was gated and inaccessible. Staining was
observed in the vicinity of this abandoned transformer (approximately 15 square-feet);
however, AECOM was unable to determine if the staining was water or transformer oil.

Until a detailed inspection and evaluation can be made, this staining is considered a REC at
the subject property based on the labeling of the transformer as containing PCBs and the
existence of the stain.

e Based on AECOM’s professional judgement, observations made at the subject property and
historical information suggest the possible presence of a Vapor Encroachment Condition
(VEC). Although there are currently no structures on the property, the REC listed herein
has the potential to include open vapor intrusion exposure pathways during future
development or construction at the property. This potential VEC is considered a REC.

6.2 Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions
Based on the above-described activities, no CRECs were identified in connection with the subject

property.
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6.3 Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions

Based on the above-described activities, the following HRECs were identified in connection with the
subject property.

e USTs were removed from the subject property in March 1999 (location not identified) when
impacted soils around the tanks and pumps were encountered. The spill was closed in
April 2015.

e The subject property was identified in the database with four spill numbers (0714187,
9714188, 9714189, 9714190) related to unknown petroleum in the soil. All four spill
numbers were issued on March 20, 1998 and closed on January 14, 2015.

6.4 De Minimis Conditions
The following DMCs were identified in connection with the subject property:

o Areas of de minimis soil staining (approximately 5 feet by 10 feet) were present throughout the
subject property. The majority of the sources of these minor leaks could not be identified due to
the age and use of the subject property, but are likely related to motor fuels and hydraulic fluid
and poor housekeeping practices observed.

e Aleaking hydraulic trash compactor was observed located along the southern wall of the larger
temporary structure which contained de minimis staining (approximately three square feet).
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7.

Conclusions

We have performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice
E 1527-13 of a portion of the property identified as the South Brooklyn Marine Terminal (SBMT)
located along Second Avenue between 33" and 39" Streets, Brooklyn, Kings County, New York, the
subject property. Any exception to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Sections 1.3
through 1.5 of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs or controlled RECs
(CRECs in connection with the subject property with the exception of the following:

May 2018

Due to the history of the subject property, the potential for orphan USTs and historic urban
fill used to create the majority of the subject property including several of the current piers,
the possibility exists for subsurface contamination on and in immediate vicinity of the
subject property related to the potential USTs and historic urban fill.

According to historical research conducted by AECOM, four, 160,000 gallon aboveground
bulk storage tanks were located in the area of the current N Shed between 1940 and 1953.
Information concerning the decommissioning of these tanks and the removal of any
impacted soil resulting from the operation of these tanks was not available. Therefore, the
historic operation of these four tanks is considered an REC.

A brass cap was observed imbedded within a concrete pad surface in the rear of the two
temporary structures. Based upon AECOM’s professional judgement, the presence of the
brass cap and the concrete pad suggests the possible presence or former presence of an
underground storage tank or other structure. Although there is no staining or other visible
evidence of a release of any kind, the brass cap and possible underground tank is
considered a REC for the subject property.

An abandoned transformer labeled as containing PCB fluids was present along the northern
portion of the Tower Building in an area that was gated and inaccessible. Staining was
observed in the vicinity of this abandoned transformer (approximately 15 square-feet);
however, AECOM was unable to determine if the staining was water or transformer oil.

Until a detailed inspection and evaluation can be made, this staining is considered a REC at
the subject property based on the labeling of the transformer as containing PCBs and the
existence of the stain.

Based on AECOM'’s professional judgement, observations made at the subject property and
historical information suggest the possible presence of a Vapor Encroachment Condition
(VEC). Although there are currently no structures on the property, the REC listed herein
has the potential to include open vapor intrusion exposure pathways during future
development or construction at the property. This potential VEC is considered a REC.
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8. Environmental Professional Statement

Mr. Abrams was the Environmental Professional (EP) for this project. Mr. Abrams’ EP statement is
below and his resume is provided in Appendix C:

| declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | meet the definition of an EP as
defined in §312.10 of 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) and that | have the specific
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature,
history, and setting of the subject property. | have developed and performed all the appropriate
inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Ao f DU

Signature: Date: May 16, 2018
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Environmental Protection Agency Envirofacts database - http://www.epa.gov/enviro/

Environmental Protection Agency Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) database,
https://cumulis.epa.gov/supercpad/cursites/srchsites.cfm .

Fire Department of the City of New York, Public Records Unit / Tanks Section, 9 MetroTech Center,
Brooklyn, New York 11201-3857. (718) 999-2441 or 2442.

New York City Department of Buildings. Building permits accessed online at:
http://www.nyc.gov/html/dob/html/home/home.html

New York City Department of Finance. Review of Digital Tax Maps. System accessed online at:
http://www1.nyc.gov/subject property/finance/taxes/property-digital-tax-map.page

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Bulk Storage Database Search, bulk
storage information pertaining to the subject property, retrieved online at
http://www.dec.ny.gov/cfmx/extapps/derexternal/index.cfm?pageid=4

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Spill Incidents Database Search, spill
information pertaining to the subject property, retrieved online at
http://www.dec.ny.gov/cfmx/extapps/derexternal/index.cfm?pageid=2

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Office of General Counsel, 625
Broadway, Albany, New York 12233-1500.

New York State Department of Health, 59-17 Junction Boulevard, Corona, New York 11368.

9.3 Documents Reviewed

ASTM E1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental
Site Assessment Process, dated November 2013. www.astm.org.

ASTM E2600-15, Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real
Estate Transactions, dated October 2015. www.astm.org.

Baskerville, Charles A., et al., The Geology and Engineering Geology of the New York Metropolitan
Area, Field Trip Guidebook T361, prepared for the 28th International Geological Congress, and the
Geologic Map of New York City, dated 1989.

EDR 7.5 Minute Topographic Maps, prepared for South Brooklyn Marine Terminal, 269 37" Street
Brooklyn, New York 11226, dated November 29, 2017. Inquiry number 5121817.4. Topographic
Maps dated 1891, 1898, 1900, 1905, 1947, 1955, 1956, 1967, 1979, 1981, 2013, and 2014. Report
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Final Phase |_Sbmt_Text_051618.Docx 9-1


www.astm.org
www.astm.org
http://www.dec.ny.gov/cfmx/extapps/derexternal/index.cfm?pageid=2
http://www.dec.ny.gov/cfmx/extapps/derexternal/index.cfm?pageid=4
http://www1.nyc.gov/subject
http://www.nyc.gov/html/dob/html/home/home.html
https://cumulis.epa.gov/supercpad/cursites/srchsites.cfm
http://www.epa.gov/enviro

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
South Brooklyn Marine Terminal

prepared by Environmental Data Resources Inc., 6 Armstrong Road, Shelton, Connecticut 06484,
(800) 352-0050, www.edrnet.com.

EDR Aerial Photos Decade Package prepared for prepared for South Brooklyn Marine Terminal,
269 37" Street Brooklyn, New York 11226, dated November 30, 2017. Inquiry number 5121817.9.
Aerial photographs dated 1924, 1940, 1943, 1951, 1953, 1961, 1966, 1974, 1981, 1985, 1995,
2006, 2008, 2009, and 2011. Report prepared by Environmental Data Resources Inc., 6 Armstrong
Road, Shelton, Connecticut 06484, (800) 352-0050, www.edrnet.com.

EDR City Directory Abstract prepared for South Brooklyn Marine Terminal, 269 37" Street Brooklyn,
New York 11226, dated November 29, 2017. Inquiry number 5121817.5. City directories reviewed
included 1928, 1934, 1940, 1945, 1949, 1960, 1965, 1970, 1973, 1976, 1980, 1985, 1992, 1997,
2000, and 2005. Report prepared by Environmental Data Resources Inc., 6 Armstrong Road,
Shelton, Connecticut 06484, (800) 352-0050, www.edrnet.com.

EDR Radius Map with GeoCheck®™ prepared for South Brooklyn Marine Terminal, 269 37" Street
Brooklyn, New York 11226, dated November 29, 2017. Inquiry number 5121817.2s. Report
prepared by Environmental Data Resources Inc., 6 Armstrong Road, Shelton, Connecticut 06484,
(800) 352-0050, www.edrnet.com.

EDR Sanborn® Map Report, prepared for prepared for South Brooklyn Marine Terminal, 269 37"
Street Brooklyn, New York 11226, dated December 1, 2017. Inquiry number 5121817.3. Sanborn
Maps dated 1888, 1906, 1921, 1922, 1926, 1928, 1951, 1965, 1977 — 1980, 1982, 1983, 1985,
1987, 1988, 1991-1995, and 2001 — 2007. Report prepared by Environmental Data Resources Inc.,
6 Armstrong Road, Shelton, Connecticut 06484, (800) 352-0050, www.edrnet.com.

Google Earth website, www.google.earth.com. This information was reviewed online by Mr.
Abrams of AECOM on March 10, 2018.

Industry City website, www.industrycity.com. This information was reviewed online by Mr. Abrams
of AECOM on March 10, 2018.
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A__-,COM PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Facility Name: Site Location: Project No.

rd th
Second Avenue between 33" and 39" Streets 60558675

South Brooklyn Martine Terminal Brooklyn, New York

Photo No. Date:

1 1/11/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

West
Description:

View of J1 Shed. Trailers
in foreground are used as
office space for Red Hook
Terminal personnel and
contract employees.

Photo No. Date:

2 1/11/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Northwest
Description:

Interior view of J1 Shed.
Inaccessible electrical
shed visible to the right.




AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Facility Name:

South Brooklyn Martine Terminal

Site Location:

Second Avenue between 33™ and 39" Streets
Brooklyn, New York

Project No.
60558675

Photo No. Date:

3 1/11/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Northeast
Description:

View of Pump and Meter
Room in the J1 Shed.

Photo No. Date:

4 1/11/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Northwest
Description:

View of empty drums in J1
Shed along northern wall.
Water staining can be
seen in the vicinity of the
drums.




AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Facility Name:

South Brooklyn Martine Terminal

Site Location: Project No.

rd th
Second Avenue between 33" and 39" Streets 60558675

Brooklyn, New York

Photo No. Date:

5 1/11/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

North
Description:

View of abandoned
furnace and hot water
tank in boiler room located
in the south corner of the
J1 Shed

“JU 28

i:}:f
J7
o

Photo No. Date:

6 1/11/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Southwest
Description:

View of sump located in
southeast portion of the J1
Shed. The discharge
point is unknown.




AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Facility Name:

South Brooklyn Martine Terminal

Site Location:

Second Avenue between 33™ and 39" Streets
Brooklyn, New York

Project No.
60558675

Photo No. Date:

7 1/11/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Not Applicable

Description:

One of several subsurface
valve boxes located along
the southwest bulkhead of
the 39" Street Pier
adjacent to the J1 Shed.

8 1/11/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

North
Description:

View of southeast wall of
J2 Shed.




AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Site Location:

Facility Name: ; ) Project No.
I 1!
South Brooklyn Martine Terminal Second Avenue between 33" and 39" Streets 60558675
Brooklyn, New York
Photo No. Date:
9 1/11/18

Direction Photo
Taken: i =

]
North oy S

I

Description: = e 1=

View of plywood storage
inside of the J2 Shed.

1
.;1
* 3 ~
o

arilei
!

10

Direction Photo
Taken:

Northeast

Description:

View of Pump and Meter
Room inside northeast
portion of the J2 Shed.




AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Facility Name:

South Brooklyn Martine Terminal

Site Location:

Second Avenue between 33™ and 39" Streets
Brooklyn, New York

Project No.
60558675

Photo No. Date:

11 1/11/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Southeast
Description:

View of loading docks with
suspect hydraulic lifts
along southwest wall of
the J2 Shed.

12 1/11/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Northwest
Description:

View of southwest wall of
the N Shed with the J2
Shed in the background.
Structure on left is part of
the proposed Staten
Island Ferris Wheel.




A._-.COM PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Site Location:

Facility Name: ; ) Project No.
I 1!
South Brooklyn Martine Terminal Second Avenue between 33~ and 39" Streets 60558675
Brooklyn, New York
Photo No. Date:
13 1/11/18
Direction Photo
Taken:
Southeast
Description:

Inside view of the N Shed.

14 1/11/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Northeast
Description:

View inside Pump and
Meter Room in N Shed.
Diesel fuel AST for backup
generator visible on the
left.




A:COM PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Facility Name: Site Location: Project No.

rd th
Second Avenue between 33" and 39" Streets 60558675

South Brooklyn Martine Terminal Brooklyn, New York

Photo No. Date:

15 1/11/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Northeast
Description:

View of 55 gallon drums
containing anti-freeze
locate in northwest corner
of the N Shed.

01/11/2018 14:48

16

Direction Photo
Taken:

Northeast

Description:

View of abandoned pump
and meter room located
along the northern wall of
the N Shed.




AECOM PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Facility Name: Site Location: Project No.

Second Avenue between 33™ and 39" Streets
Brooklyn, New York

60558675

South Brooklyn Martine Terminal

Photo No. Date:

17 1/11/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Northwest
Description:

View of southwest wall of
Graffiti Building.

18 1/11/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

West
Description:

View of boneyard located
along northeast wall of the
Graffiti Building.




A:COM PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Facility Name: Site Location: Project No.

rd th
Second Avenue between 33" and 39" Streets 60558675

South Brooklyn Martine Terminal Brooklyn, New York

——

Photo No. Date:

19 1/11/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Not Applicable

Description:

View of abandoned
transformer located in the
boneyard of the Graffiti
Building.

20 1/11/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Southwest
Description:

View of 55-gallon drums
with unknown contents
located within the
boneyard of the Graffiti
Building.




A:COM PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Facility Name: Site Location: ; ) Project No.
I t
South Brooklyn Martine Terminal Second Avenue between 33" and 397 Streets 60558675
Brooklyn, New York
Photo No. | Date: ' e |I T e T i
21 1111/18 : - TRIFE R
Direction Photo — ~=2a " ’ [ “
Taken: [ | | . L
Sl . 5 — 3 -
Northwest f e 5 |
| . — ! )
.' .'
Description: i | T
{ A
330-gallon plastic AN |
containers of Sikadur 35, A S ——
an epoxy sealing " ‘«\‘
adhesive, stored in the ) [
Graffiti Boneyard. '“ y z

Al
¥
{
] |

22 1/11/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

West
Description:

View of one of two oil
tanker barges docked
along Pier 39 during the
site visit. J2 Shed is
located to the left.




AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Facility Name:

South Brooklyn Martine Terminal

Site Location:

Second Avenue between 33™ and 39" Streets
Brooklyn, New York

Project No.
60558675

Photo No. Date:

23 1/11/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Northeast
Description:

View of Phoenix
Construction barge
docked along Pier 39 next
to the Graffiti Building. A
550-gallon diesel tank is
located on the barge (red
arrow).

24 1/11/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Northeast
Description:

Exterior view of Tower
Building.




AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Facility Name:
South Brooklyn Martine Terminal

Site Location:

Second Avenue between 33™ and 39" Streets
Brooklyn, New York

Project No.
60558675

Photo No. Date:
25

Direction Photo
Taken:

Northeast

Description:

View of abandoned pump
and meter room within
Tower Building.

26 2/20/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Southeast
Description:

View of typical storage of
equipment in garage
portion of Tower Building
leased by Demand
Electric, Inc.




AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Facility Name:

South Brooklyn Martine Terminal

Site Location:

Second Avenue between 33™ and 39" Streets
Brooklyn, New York

Project No.
60558675

Photo No. Date:

27 2/20/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

North
Description:

View of area used by

Demand Electric, Inc. to
store motor fuels inside
Tower Building garage.

28 2/20/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Not Applicable

Description:

View of unknown
subsurface vault located
near the entrance to the
garage of the Tower
Building.




AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Facility Name:
South Brooklyn Martine Terminal

Site Location:

Second Avenue between 33™ and 39" Streets
Brooklyn, New York

Project No.
60558675

Photo No. Date:

29 2/20/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Southwest
Description:

View of 55-gallon drum
and debris along the
northeast wall of the
Tower Building.

30 2/20/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Southwest
Description:

View of abandoned
transformer with label
indicating it contained
PCB fluids along the
northeast wall of the
Tower Building. Staining
was observed in the
vicinity of the transformer
and AECOM was unable
to determine whether the
staining was water or oil
from the transformer.




AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Facility Name:

South Brooklyn Martine Terminal

Site Location:

Second Avenue between 33™ and 39" Streets
Brooklyn, New York

Project No.
60558675

Photo No. Date:

31 2/20/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Southwest
Description:

View of the former Scale
House located adjacent to
the Tower Building.

32 1/11/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Southwest
Description:

Remains of Scale House
scattered with debris from
Demand Electric, Inc.




AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Facility Name:

South Brooklyn Martine Terminal

Photo No. Date:

33 2/20/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

North
Description:

View of one of two
temporary structures
located in the southeast
portion of the terminal.
One of two aboveground
storage tanks used to
store fuel oil for an air
plenum that is visible in
the photograph.

Site Location:

Second Avenue between 33™ and 39" Streets
Brooklyn, New York

Project No.
60558675

34

Direction Photo
Taken:

Northwest

Description:

Interior view of the larger
of the two temporary
structures used for truck
maintenance.

WAM B U
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AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Facility Name:

South Brooklyn Martine Terminal

Site Location: Project No.

rd th
Second Avenue between 33" and 39" Streets 60558675

Brooklyn, New York

Photo No. Date:

35 2/20/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Southeast
Description:

View of petroleum and
antifreeze drum storage
area within the larger of
the two temporary
structures.

36 2/20/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Southeast
Description:

View of aboveground
storage tanks label as
containing diesel fuel
within the larger of the two
temporary structures.




AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Facility Name:

South Brooklyn Martine Terminal

Site Location:

Second Avenue between 33™ and 39" Streets
Brooklyn, New York

Project No.
60558675

Photo No. Date:

37 2/20/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Northeast
Description:

Second of two
aboveground storage
tanks used to fuel an air
plenum is visible in the
photograph. This tank is
located in the northwest
corner of the structure.

38 2/20/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Northeast
Description:

View of leaking trash
compactor located along
the southern wall of the
larger temporary structure.




A:COM PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Facility Name: Site Location: Project No.

rd th
Second Avenue between 33" and 39" Streets 60558675

South Brooklyn Martine Terminal Brooklyn, New York

Photo No. Date:

39 2/20/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Northwest
Description:

View of the smaller
wooden temporary
structure used for the
maintenance of smaller
motor vehicles.

40 2/20/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Northwest
Description:

Interior view of smaller
temporary structure.




AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Facility Name:

South Brooklyn Martine Terminal

Site Location:

Second Avenue between 33™ and 39" Streets
Brooklyn, New York

Project No.
60558675

Photo No. Date:

41 2/20/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Northwest
Description:

View of discarded
aboveground tanks, tires,
empty 55 gallon drums,
wooden pallets, and
miscellaneous automotive
equipment located along
chain link fence behind
temporary storage
buildings. AECOM was
unable to view under the
debris to examine for
staining in this area. The
Graffiti Building is visible
in the far distance on the

right.

42 2/20/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Northeast
Description:

View of additional debris
located along chain link
fence behind temporary
storage buildings.
AECOM was unable to
view under the debris to
examine for staining in
this area.




AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Facility Name:

South Brooklyn Martine Terminal

Site Location:

Second Avenue between 33™ and 39" Streets
Brooklyn, New York

Project No.
60558675

Photo No. Date:

43 2/20/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

North
Description:

View of use tires
discarded along chain link
fence behind the
temporary structures.

44 2/20/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Northeast
Description:

View of identifiable brass
cap and unknown surface
features located on
concrete pavement behind
the temporary structures.
AECOM considered this to
be a potential
underground storage tank
or other structure.




AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Facility Name:

South Brooklyn Martine Terminal

Site Location:

Second Avenue between 33™ and 39" Streets
Brooklyn, New York

Project No.
60558675

Photo No. Date:

45 1/11/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Northwest
Description:

View of 30" Street Pier.
Drill rig is far distance was
for geotechnical
investigation being
performed by AECOM.

46 1/11/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Southwest
Description:

View of N Shed and
Graffiti Building from the
30" Street Pier




AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Facility Name:

South Brooklyn Martine Terminal

Site Location:

Second Avenue between 33™ and 39" Streets
Brooklyn, New York

Photo No. Date:

47 1/11/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Not Applicable

Description:

View of collapsed
pavement. This is typical
of what was found through
the paved areas of the
subject property.

Project No.
60558675

48 1/11/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Northeast
Description:

View of gravel area in the
southwestern portion of
the subject property. Area
may be the remains of a
former building. Indtary
City commercial properties
are visible in the distance.
The Tower Building and
Scale House are located
to the far left.




AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Facility Name:

South Brooklyn Martine Terminal

Site Location:

Second Avenue between 33™ and 39" Streets
Brooklyn, New York

Project No.
60558675

Photo No. Date:

49 1/11/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Northeast
Description:

View of two of the
numerous rail spurs
present throughout the
subject property. Most
appeared to be
abandoned but signage
along Second Avenue
indicated that some of the
spurs are still active.

50 2/20/18
Direction Photo
Taken:

Southeast
Description:

Parking area for new
Hyundai vehicles located
south of the temporary
structures.
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South Brooklyn Marine Terminal
269 37th Street
Brooklyn, NY 11232

Inquiry Number: 5121817.2s
November 29, 2017

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

Ceon

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484

Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

FORM-LBC-SPM


www.edrnet.com
https://5121817.2s

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION PAGE
Executive Summary. _ _ _ o o e ES1
Overview Map. _ _ _ _ _ _ il _ 2
Detail Map. _ - _ 3
Map Findings Summary. _ _ _ _ _ e 4
Map Findings. _ _ _ _ e 8
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Government Records Searched/Data Currency Tracking. _ ___ _ ____ ________________ GR-1

GEOCHECK ADDENDUM

Physical Setting Source Addendum A-1
Physical Setting Source Summary A-2
Physical Setting Source Map A-6
Physical Setting Source Map Findings A-7

Physical Setting Source Records Searched

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

269 37TH STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11232

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 40.6597700 - 40° 39’ 35.17”
Longitude (West): 74.0105830 - 74° 0’ 38.09”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18

UTM X (Meters): 583640.8

UTM Y (Meters): 4501248.5

Elevation: 1 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 6048959 JERSEY CITY, NJ
Version Date: 2014

Northeast Map: 5940597 BROOKLYN, NY
Version Date: 2013

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20150522
Source: USDA

TC5121817.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1
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Target Property Address:
269 37TH STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11232

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
1 INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCI 269 37TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST TP
2 GOWANUS BAY 28TH STREET & FIRST NY Spills Higher 1 ft.
A3 39TH ST MARINE TERMI 39TH ST MARINE TERMI NY Spills Higher 1ft.
4 GOWANUS BAY 33RD ST & 1ST AVE NY Spills Higher 1 ft.
A5 BROOKLYN MARINE TERM  29TH STREET - 39TH S NY Spills Higher 14, 0.003, SW
B6 AT INTERSECTION BY C 650 2ND AVE AND 37TH NY Spills Higher 17, 0.003, South
Cc7 GOWANUS BAY/US POWER 420 AND 2END AVE NY Spills Higher 27,0.005, ENE
Cc8 BARGE AND WATER 420 2ND AVE NY Spills Higher 31, 0.006, ENE
C9 WATER 420 2ND AVE NY Spills Higher 31, 0.006, ENE
C10 US POWER GEN 29 TH ST/ 420 2ND AV NY Spills Higher 31, 0.006, ENE
Cll1 STREET 420 2ND AVE NY Spills Higher 31, 0.006, ENE
C12 GOWANUS QUICK ENERGY 420 SECOND AVENUE NY MOSF, NY TANKS Higher 31, 0.006, ENE
C13 GOWANUS GENERATING S 420 2ND AVE, SITE 2 RCRA-CESQG Higher 31, 0.006, ENE
Cl4 US POWER GEN 420 2 AVE NY Spills Higher 31, 0.006, ENE
C15 COMMERCIAL LOT 420 SECOND AVE NY Spills Higher 31, 0.006, ENE
C16 DRILL 420 2ND AVE NY Spills Higher 31, 0.006, ENE
C17 GOWANUS GENERATING S 420 2ND AVE NY Spills Higher 31, 0.006, ENE
C18 DRUM RUN 420 2ND AVE NY Spills Higher 31, 0.006, ENE
C19 SUNSET PARK MATERIAN 472 2ND AVENUE NY AST Higher 35, 0.007, ENE
C20 SUNSET PARK MATERIAL 472 2ND AVE NY CBS, NY SWRCY Higher 35, 0.007, ENE
A21 INTERNATIONAL TERM O 1-39TH ST TERMINAL RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 36, 0.007, SW
A22 MANHOLE 14244 29-39 HAYWOOD ST NY Spills Higher 37, 0.007, SW
A23 LOT 3,TAXBLOCK 399 39-39 29 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 38, 0.007, SW
24 BROOKLYN MARINE TERM  29TH STREET - 39TH S NY Spills Lower 41, 0.008, WSW
D25 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 2ND AVE & 33RD STREE RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Higher 41, 0.008, ESE
D26 33RD & 2ND AVE 33RD & 2ND AVE NY Spills Higher 41, 0.008, ESE
B27 NYNEX 2ND AVE & 37TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 42,0.008, SSE
E28 TM #2125 2ND AVE & 32ND ST NY Spills Higher 45, 0.009, East
E29 NYCDEP 32ND ST & 2ND AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 45, 0.009, East
F30 VAULT 5745 2ND AVE & 36TH ST NY Spills Higher 45, 0.009, SSE
D31 CON EDISON 33RD ST & 2ND AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 48, 0.009, ESE
G32 DEPT PORTS INTL TRAD 39TH ST BETW 1ST AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 50, 0.009, SSW
C33 ASTORIA GENERATING G 29TH ST & 2ND AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 56, 0.011, ENE
C34 GOWANUS SUB STATION 29TH ST @ 2ND AVE NY Spills Higher 56, 0.011, ENE
C35 CON EDISON - GOWANUS 27TH ST & 3RD AVE RCRA-LQG Higher 56, 0.011, ENE
C36 GOWANAS BROOKLYN NY  29TH ST AND SECOND A NY Spills Higher 56, 0.011, ENE
C37 **TEST GOWANUS BAY 29TH ST AND 2ND NY Spills Higher 56, 0.011, ENE
C38 CON EDISON GOWANIS G SECOND AVE & 29TH ST PA MANIFEST Higher 56, 0.011, ENE
C39 GOWANUS GAS TURBINES 29TH ST @ 2ND AVE NY Spills Higher 56, 0.011, ENE
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C40 BARGE: CLEAN ENERGY SECOND AVENUE & 29TH NY MOSF Higher 56, 0.011, ENE
C41 GOWANUS TURBINE SITE 29TH STREET & 2ND AV NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 56, 0.011, ENE
C42 CONED-TM 3305 2ND AVE & 29TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 56, 0.011, ENE
H43 CON EDISON 39TH ST & 2ND AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 62, 0.012, South
H44 2ND AVE & 39TH ST & 2ND AVE NY Spills Higher 62, 0.012, South
H45 39TH ST & 2ND AVE 39TH ST & 2ND AVE NY Spills Higher 62, 0.012, South
H46 CON EDISON 39TH ST & 2ND AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 62, 0.012, South
H47 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 39TH STREET & 2ND AV RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Higher 62, 0.012, South
H48 CON EDISON 39TH ST & 2ND AVE NJ MANIFEST Higher 62, 0.012, South
H49 CON EDISON 39TH ST & 2ND AVE VA NY MANIFEST Higher 62, 0.012, South
H50 CON EDISON 39TH ST & 2ND AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 62, 0.012, South
H51 CON EDISON 39 ST &2 AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 62, 0.012, South
H52 CON EDISON 39TH ST & 2ND AVE NJ MANIFEST Higher 62, 0.012, South
H53 CON EDISON 39TH ST & 2ND AVE VA NY MANIFEST Higher 62, 0.012, South
D54 INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCI 551 2ND AVENUE NY AST Higher 63, 0.012, ESE
D55 INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCI 551 2ND AVENUE NY UST Higher 63, 0.012, ESE
156 BS 3181 39TH ST & 1ST AVE NY Spills Higher 65, 0.012, SSW
157 CONSOLIDATED EDISON 39TH ST & 1ST AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 65, 0.012, SSW
158 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 39TH ST & 1ST AVE RCRA-CESQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 65, 0.012, SSW
G59 CONSOLIDATED EDISON 39 STREET AND 1 AVEN NY MANIFEST Higher 65, 0.012, SSW
H60 VAULT 2020 39TH ST/2ND AVE NY Spills Higher 65, 0.012, South
D61 CON EDISON 232ST108E2A NY MANIFEST Higher 68, 0.013, ESE
D62 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 232ST108E2A RCRA-LQG Higher 68, 0.013, ESE
163  MC 88802 1ST AVE/39TH ST NY Spills Higher 71, 0.013, SSW
B64 12-1537TH STREET 12-15 37TH STREET NY Spills Higher 75, 0.014, SSE
A65 LOT 22,TAXBLOCK 398 28-04 39 AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 77,0.015, SW
A66 LOT 1, TAXBLOCK 385 28-01 39 AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 77,0.015, SW
G67 SAMARITAN VILLAGE 130-20 39TH ROAD NY UST Higher 79, 0.015, SSW
D68 MANHOLE # 3997 33RD STREET & 4TH AV NY Spills Higher 87, 0.016, ESE
C69 NYCDOT - SIM CITYWID 8 29TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 89, 0.017, ENE
C70 NYCDOT - SIM CITYWID 8 29TH ST RCRA-SQG Higher 89, 0.017, ENE
F71 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 6TH AVE 35 FEET N OF NJ MANIFEST Higher 90, 0.017, SE
F72 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 6TH AVE 35 FEET N OF RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 90, 0.017, SE
F73 LOT 7, TAXBLOCK 5296 12-1216 36 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 91, 0.017, SSE
H74 CON EDISON 168 39TH ST VAULT 20 NY MANIFEST Higher 103, 0.020, South
H75 CON EDISON 168 39TH ST VAULT 21 RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 103, 0.020, South
H76 CON EDISON 168 39TH ST VAULT 21 NY MANIFEST Higher 103, 0.020, South
H77 CON EDISON 168 39TH ST VAULT 20 NJ MANIFEST Higher 103, 0.020, South
H78 CON EDISON 168 39TH ST VAULT 21 NJ MANIFEST Higher 103, 0.020, South
5121817.2s Page 3


https://5121817.2s

Target Property Address:
269 37TH STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11232

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
H79 CON EDISON 168 39TH ST VAULT 20 RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 103, 0.020, South
H80 CON EDISON 168 39TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 103, 0.020, South
G81 INDUSTRY CITY ASSOC 148 39TH STREET NY AST Higher 104, 0.020, SSW
G82 FONTANA BROS 148 39TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 104, 0.020, SSW
G83 CARLSON INKS 148 39TH ST. RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 104, 0.020, SSW
G84 CARLSON INKS 148 39TH ST. RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 104, 0.020, SSW
G85 FGP BUSH TERMINALS 148 39TH STREET NY LTANKS Higher 104, 0.020, SSW
G86 CON EDISON 138 39TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 104, 0.020, SSW
G87 CON EDISON 138 39TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 104, 0.020, SSW
G88 CON EDISON 138 39TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 104, 0.020, SSW
F89 NEW YORK CITY TRANSI 36TH ST/2ND AVE NY Spills Higher 117, 0.022, SSE
B90 LOT 4, TAXBLOCK 600 31-09 37 AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 121, 0.023, SSE
G91 PARADISE PLASTICS 116 39TH STREET NY UST Higher 124, 0.023, SSW
G92 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 116 39TH ST RCRA-CESQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 124, 0.023, SSW
G93 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 116 39TH ST RCRA-LQG Higher 124, 0.023, SSW
G94 116 39TH ST 116 39TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 124, 0.023, SSW
G95 116 39TH ST/MAGNOLIA 116 39TH ST/MAGNOLIA NY LTANKS Higher 124, 0.023, SSW
J96 LOT 8,TAXBLOCK 52 11-35 45 AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 129, 0.024, SE
B97 PCE IN GROUNDWATER 36-01 37TH AVE NY Spills Higher 130, 0.025, SSE
H98 KANYA CLEANERS 1626 2ND AVENUE NY DRYCLEANERS Higher 130, 0.025, South
B99 LOT 23,TAXBLOCK 367 37-02 37 AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 135, 0.026, SSE
F100 LOT 46,TAXBLOCK 599 36-36 31 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 149, 0.028, SSE
1101 SOUTH BROOKLYN MARIN  FOOT OF 39TH ST. &1 NY UST Higher 150, 0.028, SW
F102 LOT 33,TAXBLOCK 372 37-36 31 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 154, 0.029, SSE
C103 GOWANUS BAY 29 29TH ST/2ND AVE NY Spills Higher 169, 0.032, ENE
D104 557 AVE 2/BKLYN 557 AVE 2 NY Spills Higher 173, 0.033, ESE
C105 LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 503 31-29 VERNON BOULEVA  NY E DESIGNATION Higher 177, 0.034, ENE
C106 CONEY ISLAND STATION 2727 MERMAID AVENUE NY UST Higher 178, 0.034, ENE
J107 KINGS COUNTY SERVICE 19 35 CONEY ISLAND A EDR Hist Auto Higher 179, 0.034, SE
H108 SOIL BORINGS 22-36 2ND AVE NY Spills Higher 180, 0.034, South
H109 22-36 SECOND AVENUE 22-36 SECOND AVENUE NY BROWNFIELDS Higher 180, 0.034, South
C110 LOT 7, TAXBLOCK 351 36-29 12 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 195, 0.037, East
C111 LOT 6,TAXBLOCK 373 37-29 31 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 200, 0.038, East
J112 TINY LEAK FROM AERIA 24-34 160 STREET NY Spills Higher 200, 0.038, SE
J113 213082; 24 35 ST 24 35 ST NY Spills Higher 204, 0.039, SE
K114 LOT 13,TAXBLOCK 407 40-29 24 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 210, 0.040, East
L115 LOT 53,TAXBLOCK 840 24-04 31 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 215, 0.041, East
E116 LOT 52,TAXBLOCK 837 24-08 32 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 220, 0.042, ESE
1117 PIERS SERVICE 3901 1ST AVENUE NY AST Higher 222,0.042, SSW
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1118 CON EDISON - 1 COURT 2153 1 COURT PA MANIFEST Higher 222, 0.042, SSW
1119 PIERS SERVICE CENTER 3901 1ST AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 222,0.042, SSW
J120 27-35 MALCHOM X BLVD 27-35 MALCHOM X BLVD NY Spills Higher 230, 0.044, SE
F121 LOT 22,TAXBLOCK 3710 71-36 MYRTLE AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 236, 0.045, SSE
D122 LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 579 25-33 BROADWAY NY E DESIGNATION Higher 238, 0.045, ESE
E123 28-32 MALCHOM X BLVD 28-32 MALCHOM X BLVD NY Spills Higher 248, 0.047, ESE
M124 ROMABA RECORD CORP 33 34TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 257, 0.049, SE
N125 CON EDISON 93-37 201ST ST NY MANIFEST Higher 262, 0.050, SSE
H126 3913 2ND AVE. REALTY 3913 2ND AVENUE NY UST Higher 267, 0.051, South
H127 COMADORE MANUFAC 3913 2ND AVE NY LTANKS Higher 267, 0.051, South
J128 UTRECHT MANUFACTURIN 33 35TH STREET NJ MANIFEST Higher 269, 0.051, SE
J129 UTRECHT MANUFACTURIN 33 35TH STREET NJ MANIFEST Higher 269, 0.051, SE
J130 UTRECHT MANUFACTURIN  THIRTY FIFTH STREET NY MANIFEST Higher 269, 0.051, SE
J131 UTRECHT MANUFACTURIN 33 35TH ST RCRA-LQG, NJ MANIFEST Higher 269, 0.051, SE
J132 CON EDISON 34-35 38TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 273, 0.052, SE
J133 PVT DWELLING 36-34 DOUGLAS RD NY Spills Higher 273,0.052, SE
E134 LOT 18,TAXBLOCK 374 32-02 32 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 275, 0.052, ESE
D135 BLATCHFORD BASE PLAN 32 33RD ST. NY HSWDS Higher 280, 0.053, ESE
D136 BLATCHFORD BASE PLAN 32 33RD ST SEMS-ARCHIVE Higher 280, 0.053, ESE
L137 CON EDISON 34-08 31ST ST NY MANIFEST Higher 281, 0.053, East
0138 INTERDYNAMICS INC 80 39TH ST. RCRA-CESQG, NY CBS, NY Spills, SSTS, US AIRS,... Higher 283, 0.054, SW
0139 INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCI 80 39TH STREET NY AST Higher 283, 0.054, SW
0140 INTERDYNAMICS, INC. 80 39TH STREET NY CBS AST Higher 283, 0.054, SW
0141 NEW YORK CITY OF PRI 80 39TH ST 1ST FLOOR RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 283, 0.054, SW
L142 LOT 32,TAXBLOCK 387 38-30 27 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 290, 0.055, East
143 GOWANUS GAS TURBINE 28TH ST AND 2ND AVE NY Spills Higher 292, 0.055, ENE
M144 LOT 35,TAXBLOCK 395 39-34 CRESCENT STREE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 294, 0.056, SE
F145 CON EDISON 97-36 81ST ST NY MANIFEST Higher 299, 0.057, SSE
E146 LOT 41, TAXBLOCK 600 36-32 32 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 303, 0.057, ESE
J147 LOT 11, TAXBLOCK 407 40-35 24 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 311, 0.059, SE
H148 BELL ATLANTIC-NY 2 AVE/40 ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 314, 0.059, South
H149 ALAKA CHEMICALS 40TH ST & 2ND AVENUE NY Spills Higher 315, 0.060, South
H150 CON EDISON 9 AVE 40 FT SO 39 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 317, 0.060, South
H151 LOT 21,TAXBLOCK 408 23-04 40 AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 319, 0.060, South
P152 CON EDISON SERVICE B 3902 2ND AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 319, 0.060, South
P153 CON EDISON 40TH ST & 2ND AVE NJ MANIFEST Higher 337, 0.064, South
P154 CON EDISON 40 ST & 2 AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 337, 0.064, South
P155 CON EDISON 40 ST & 2 AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 337, 0.064, South
Q156 VAULT 0763 42-32 22ND ST NY Spills Higher 344, 0.065, ESE
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157 BARGE: ELECTRA II/GO THIRD AVENUE & 27TH NY MOSF Lower 354, 0.067, ENE
P158 64-40 MYRTLE AVENUE 64-40 MYRTLE AVENUE NY Spills Higher 360, 0.068, South
K159 FEDERAL BUREAU OF PR 80 29TH STREET NY UST, NY AST Higher 361, 0.068, East
P160 PRIVATE DWELLING 90-40 185TH STREET NY Spills Higher 362, 0.069, South
P161 LOT 18,TAXBLOCK 1820 126-40 NORTHERN BL S NY E DESIGNATION Higher 365, 0.069, South
P162 SPILL NUMBER 0000263 160 40TH ST NY Spills Higher 368, 0.070, South
K163 BARGE AT NARROWS GT NARROWS GT NY Spills Higher 387, 0.073, East
R164 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 230 39 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 390, 0.074, South
P165 FULTON FERRY LIQUIDA 4002 2ND AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 398, 0.075, South
L166 CON EDISON 49-60 31ST ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 400, 0.076, East
L167 CON EDISON 49-60 31ST ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 400, 0.076, East
S168 ARTHUR MATNEY (AM CO 4014 FIRST AVENUE NY Spills, NY MANIFEST Higher 408, 0.077, SSW
N169 RESIDENCE 150 - 37 121 AVE NY Spills Higher 412, 0.078, SSE
P170 R&R PETROLEUM INC 4001 2ND AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 416, 0.079, South
T171 DAVIDSON PIPE SUPPLY 990 THIRD AVE NY LTANKS, NY MANIFEST Higher 416, 0.079, SSE
T172 DAVIDSON PIPE SUPPLY 990 3RD AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 416, 0.079, SSE
R173 CONSOLIDATED EDISON 257 W 39TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 420, 0.080, South
L174 FEDERAL OFFICE BUILD 850 3RD AVENUE (29TH NY UST Higher 424, 0.080, East
L175 FEDERAL OFFICE BUILD 850 3RD AVENUE (29TH NY AST Higher 424, 0.080, East
L176 BUSH TERMINAL #1 850 THIRD AVENUE RCRA NonGen / NLR, PADS, NY MANIFEST Higher 424, 0.080, East
L177 850 3RD AVENUE 850 3RD AVENUE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 424, 0.080, East
L178 US GSA 850 3RD AVENUE (29TH NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 424, 0.080, East
L179 U S FOOD AND DRUG AD 850 THIRD AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 424, 0.080, East
L180 GSA - COMMERCIAL BUI 850 THIRD AVE RCRA-CESQG, RI MANIFEST Higher 424, 0.080, East
P181 SHOW AUTO SALES -MTB 4001 SECOND AVE NY Spills Higher 425, 0.080, South
P182 RONNIE AUTO REPAIR. 4001 2ND AVENUE NY AST Higher 425, 0.080, South
P183 RONNIE AUTO REPAIR. 4001 2ND AVENUE NY UST Higher 425, 0.080, South
U184 JAMAICA BAY BASIN 59-35 STRICKLAND ST NY Spills Higher 435, 0.082, SE
P185 YOOKEL INC 224 A0TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 459, 0.087, South
P186 PYROCK CHEMICAL 214 40 STREET NY CBS UST, NY CBS, NY CBS AST Higher 466, 0.088, South
P187 INDUSTRIAL FINISHING 214 40TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 466, 0.088, South
P188 LACQUER & CHEMICAL C 214 40TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 466, 0.088, South
U189 TEKNI-PLEX INC 68 35TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 494, 0.094, SE
S190 MANHOLE #38662 1ST AVE/310FT S OF 3 NY Spills Higher 511, 0.097, SSW
V191 PETCO STORE #3774 200 36TH ST RCRA-CESQG Higher 541, 0.102, SSE
W192 CON EDISON 95 29TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 547, 0.104, East
W193 MCKEON DOOR BUILDING 95 29TH STREET NY AST Higher 547, 0.104, East
X194 NYC DEPT OF FINANCE 167 41ST ST - 2ND FL NY MANIFEST Higher 563, 0.107, SSW
X195 EMPIRE LIGHTING & Gl 167 41ST ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 563, 0.107, SSW
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X196 NYC DEPT OF FINANCE 167 41ST STREET RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 563, 0.107, SSW
X197 EMPIRE LIGHTING & Gl 167 41ST ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 563, 0.107, SSW
U198 TRANSFORMER VAULT VF  86TH STREET NY Spills Higher 565, 0.107, SE
Y199 CONSOLIDATED EDISON 131 41 ST V2599 NY MANIFEST Higher 570, 0.108, SSW
Y200 CONED VAULT#V5299 131 41ST STREET NY Spills Higher 570, 0.108, SSW
S201 LEAKING AUTOMOBILE G 21-41 71ST STREET NY Spills Higher 574, 0.109, SSW
S202 LOT 28,TAXBLOCK 416 27-04 41 AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 575, 0.109, SSW
P203 CON EDISON 41ST ST & 2ND AVE NJ MANIFEST Higher 583, 0.110, South
P204 CON EDISON 41ST ST & 2ND AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 583, 0.110, South
P205 CON EDISON 41ST ST & 2ND AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 583, 0.110, South
V206 SENTINEL BAG & PAPER 219 E 36TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 592,0.112, SE
Q207 EMPTY LOT BWTN 2ND & 32ND ST NY Spills Higher 593, 0.112, ESE
R208 DLJ ENTERPRISES LTD 260 39TH STREET NY AST Higher 593, 0.112, SSE
R209 DLJ ENTERPRISES LTD 260 39TH ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 593, 0.112, SSE
X210 166-41 POWELLS AT CO 166-41 POWELLS AT CO NY LTANKS Higher 605, 0.115, SSW
S211 UTRECHT MANUFACTURIN 4014 1ST AVE - BLDG RCRA-SQG Higher 611, 0.116, SSW
S212 AM COSMETICS INC 4014 FIRST AVE RCRA-CESQG Higher 611, 0.116, SSW
S213 CON EDISON VAULT #94 4014 FIRST AVENUE NY Spills Higher 611, 0.116, SSW
Y214 LOT 20,TAXBLOCK 4060 110-41 15 AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 612, 0.116, SSW
S215 46-41 METROPOLITAN A 46-41 METROPOLITAN A NY Spills Higher 613, 0.116, SSW
S216 SERVICE BOX 14-12 41ST STREET NY Spills Higher 614, 0.116, SSW
S217 LOT 17, TAXBLOCK 601 36-41 32 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 614, 0.116, SSW
U218 PRINTWAY LTD 87 35TH ST NY TANKS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 614, 0.116, SE
S219 LOT 19,TAXBLOCK 833 22-41 31 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 614, 0.116, SSW
Z220 DAVIDSON PIPE SUPPLY 37TH ST/BET. 2ND & 3 NY Spills Higher 616, 0.117, SSE
V221 INDUSTRY CITY 241 37TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 636, 0.120, SSE
X222 GILMOUR SUPPLY CO. 152 41ST STREET NY UST Higher 653, 0.124, SSW
X223 F G P BUSH TERMINAL 148 41ST ST - 7 FLOO RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 654, 0.124, SSW
V224 INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCI 254 36TH STREET NY AST Higher 670, 0.127, SE
V225 BROOKLYN COATINGS IN 254 36TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 670, 0.127, SE
Y226 PALMIERI TRUCKMEN IN 120 41ST STREET NY UST Higher 671, 0.127, SSW
V227 GENERAL PAPER GOODS 253 36TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 673, 0.127, SE
V228 INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCI 253 36TH STREET NY AST Higher 673, 0.127, SE
AA229 GILMOUR SUPPLY CO. 4101 FIRST AVENUE NY UST Higher 729, 0.138, SSW
AA230HARBORSIDE MGMT CORP 4100 1ST AVENUE NY AST Higher 737, 0.140, SSW
AA231BUSH TERMINAL - UNIT 4104 1ST AVENUE NY AST Higher 747,0.141, SSW
AB232CON EDISON SERVICE B 268 40TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 750, 0.142, South
AC233AT&T NY4841 882 THIRD AVE. NY AST Higher 757, 0.143, ESE
AC234VIRGINIA DARE EXTRAC 882 3RD AVENUE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 757, 0.143, ESE
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AC235VIRGINIA DARE EXTRAC 882 3RD AVE SUITE 6 RCRA-CESQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 757, 0.143, ESE
AC236L M RABINOWITZ & CO 882 3RD AVE 9TH FLOO RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 757, 0.143, ESE
AC237BUSH TERMINAL 882 3RD AVENUE NY AST Higher 757, 0.143, ESE
AC238VIRGINIA DARE EXTRAC 882 THIRD AVENUE NJ MANIFEST Higher 757, 0.143, ESE
AC239VIRGINIA DARE EXTRAC 882 THIRD AVENUE PA MANIFEST Higher 757, 0.143, ESE
AD240ZOPHAR MILLS, INC 112-130 26TH STREET NY UST Higher 766, 0.145, ENE
AD241PAUL BASILE 112-130 26TH STREET NY AST Higher 766, 0.145, ENE
AE242 FEDERAL BUREAU OF PR 830 3RD AVE BLDG 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 768, 0.145, East
AE243US INFORMATION AGENC 830 3RD AVE NY HSWDS Higher 768, 0.145, East
AE244U S COAST GUARD SUPP 830 3RD AVE RCRA NonGen/ NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 768, 0.145, East
AE245US MILITARY 830 THIRD AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 768, 0.145, East
AA246 UNITED NATIONS 1ST AVE & 42ND ST RO RCRA NonGen / NLR, US AIRS, NY MANIFEST Higher 780, 0.148, SSW
AE247 CON EDISON 838 3RD AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 784, 0.148, East
AE248 CON EDISON 838 3RD AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 784, 0.148, East
AE249 CON EDISON VAULT: 31 838 3RD AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 784, 0.148, East
AE250CON EDISON VAULT: 21 838 3RD AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 784, 0.148, East
W251 METROPOLITAN DETENTI 100 29TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 793, 0.150, East
W252 METROPOLITAN DETENTI 100 29TH ST RCRA-CESQG, NY Spills, ICIS, US AIRS, NY MANIFEST Higher 793, 0.150, East
7253 COSTCO # 318 976 THIRD AVE PA MANIFEST Higher 794, 0.150, SSE
7254 COSTCO WHOLESALE # 3 976 3RD AVENUE RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 794, 0.150, SSE
V255 CON EDISON SERVICE B 303 W 36TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 794, 0.150, SE
256 NYSDOT 920 3RD AVE RCRA NonGen/ NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 796, 0.151, SE
AF257 16-68 42ND STREET 16-68 42ND STREET NY LTANKS Higher 800, 0.152, SW
AE258H R A BK 1 WAREHOUSE 111 29TH ST RCRA-CESQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 817, 0.155, East
AD259CON EDISON 127 E27TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 828, 0.157, East
AD260CON EDISON 127 E27TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 828, 0.157, East
AD261CON EDISON 127 E27TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 828, 0.157, East
AE262US INFORMATION AGENC 29TH ST & 3RD AVE DO SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 843, 0.160, East
AG263CON ED - TM 846 42ND ST & 2ND AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 845, 0.160, SSW
AD264CON EDISON 57-26 61ST ST NY MANIFEST Higher 848, 0.161, ENE
AA265CONSOLIDATED EDISON 42 ST & 1 AVE TM60 NY MANIFEST Higher 851, 0.161, SSW
AA266 CON EDISON 42ND ST & 1ST AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 855, 0.162, SSW
AA267 CON EDISON 42ND ST & 1ST AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 855, 0.162, SSW
AA268 CONSOLIDATED EDISON 1ST AVE & 42ND ST NY MANIFEST Higher 855, 0.162, SSW
AA269 CON EDISON - VAULT 7 42ND ST & 1ST AVE RCRA-LQG Higher 855, 0.162, SSW
AA270CON EDISON 42 ST & 1 AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 855, 0.162, SSW
AA271 CONSOLIDATED EDISON 42ND ST & 1ST AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 855, 0.162, SSW
AA272CON EDISON 42ND ST & 1ST AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 855, 0.162, SSW
AA273 CON EDISON 42ND ST & 1ST AVE NJ MANIFEST Higher 855, 0.162, SSW
5121817.2s Page 8



Target Property Address:
269 37TH STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11232

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY
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AA274CON EDISON - VAULT 7 42ND ST & 1ST AVE NJ MANIFEST Higher 855, 0.162, SSW
AD275SERVICE STATION 786 THIRD AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 858, 0.162, East
AD276 ANTON JUNICIC ENTERP 776 3RD AVENUE NY AST Higher 876, 0.166, East
AD277ANTON JUNICIC ENTERP 776 3RD AVENUE NY SWF/LF, NY CBS, NY Spills Higher 876, 0.166, East
AH278ENTRY CONTROL DIV US 29TH ST & 3RD AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 886, 0.168, East
AB279 CON EDISON SERVICE B 4018 3RD AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 907, 0.172, South
Al280 BETWEEN 18TH & 23RD 3RD AVENUE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 924, 0.175, East
AJ281 CON EDISON 38TH ST & 3RD AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 925, 0.175, SSE
AD282SUPREME AUTO MFG COR 770 3RD AVE NY AST Higher 927, 0.176, ENE
Al283 GOWANUS GAS TURBINES 27 STREET & THIRD AV NY CBS, NY CBS AST Higher 927,0.176, East
AK284NYC PARKS & REC - CO 30-26 W 25TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 936, 0.177, ENE
AC285FRIENDLY STAR FUEL | 889 THIRD AVENUE NY UST Higher 939, 0.178, ESE
AG286APPLE EXPRESS AUTO B 224 42ND ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 949, 0.180, South
AL287 CREATIVELY BUILT CAB 232 42ND ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 958, 0.181, South
AL288 NYSDOT D254608 GOWAN 255 42ND ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 960, 0.182, South
AG289CON EDISON SERVICE B 4210 2ND AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 970, 0.184, SSW
AG290CON EDISON 4210 2ND AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 970, 0.184, SSW
AG291CON EDISON SERVICE B 4210 2ND AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 970, 0.184, SSW
Al292 CON EDISON 3RD AVE & 27TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST, NJ... Higher 970, 0.184, East
AM293CON EDISON SERVICE B 939 3RD AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 975, 0.185, SE
AC294CON EDISON 112 32ND ST NY MANIFEST Higher 980, 0.186, ESE
AC295CON EDISON SERVICE B 112 32ND ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 980, 0.186, ESE
AG296ROSENBERG LOUIS L 162 42ND ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 983, 0.186, SSW
AJ297 CON EDISON SERVICE B 313 39TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 984, 0.186, SSE
AK298 CON EDISON 50-25 NEWTON RD NY MANIFEST Higher 985, 0.187, ENE
AH299MIFAL HACHESED 807-821 3RD AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 996, 0.189, East
AH300HACHESED MIFAL 807-821 3RD AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 996, 0.189, East
AN301LEUNGS HOLDINGS NY L 129 34TH STREET NY AST Higher 997, 0.189, SE
AN302A-ONE CAR & TRUCK AU 891 3RD AVENUE NY AST Higher 1002, 0.190, ESE
AM303CON EDISON SERVICE B 315 36TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1009, 0.191, SE
AH304DOMINICK SERINO 797 3RD AVE NY TANKS Higher 1009, 0.191, East
AC305CON EDISON 114 32ND ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1010, 0.191, ESE
AC306CON EDISON MANHOLE: 114 32ND ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1010, 0.191, ESE
AC307114 32ND ST AT 3RD A 114 32ND ST AT 3RD A NY LTANKS Higher 1010, 0.191, ESE
AE308 CON EDISON SERVICE B 124 29TH ST FRONT OF RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1014, 0.192, East
AO309BUSH TERMINAL PORTS FOOT OF 43RD ST - PU RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1020, 0.193, SW
310 CON EDISON 31937 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1025, 0.194, SSE
AG311CON EDISON 4223 2ND AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 1029, 0.195, SSW
AG312CON EDISON MANHOLE: 4223 2ND AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1029, 0.195, SSW
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AK313ESTATE OF CARBONARO 59-25 NEW UTRECHT AV NY UST Higher 1029, 0.195, ENE
AF314 FORMER EAST COAST IN 35, 43 AND 49 SKILLM NY INST CONTROL Higher 1030, 0.195, SW
AF315 FORMER EAST COAST IN 35, 43 AND 49 SKILLM NY ENG CONTROLS Higher 1030, 0.195, SW
AP316 CON EDISION 317 40TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1035, 0.196, SSE
AP317 CON EDISON 317 40TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1035, 0.196, SSE
AK318CON ED - MH 46939 F/O #117 - 25 ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1035, 0.196, ENE
AN319CON EDISON 137 34TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1052, 0.199, SE
AN320CON EDISON 137 34TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1052, 0.199, SE
AL321 CON EDISON 258 42ND ST MH48386 NJ MANIFEST Higher 1054, 0.200, South
AL322 CON EDISON 258 42ND ST MH48383 NJ MANIFEST Higher 1054, 0.200, South
AL323 CON EDISON 258 42ND ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1054, 0.200, South
AL324 CON EDISON 258 42ND ST MH48386 NY MANIFEST Higher 1054, 0.200, South
AL325 CON EDISON 258 42ND ST MH48383 RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1054, 0.200, South
AL326 CON EDISON 258 42ND ST MH48383 NY MANIFEST Higher 1054, 0.200, South
Al327 CON EDISON 150 27TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1070, 0.203, East
Al328 CON EDISON 150 27TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1070, 0.203, East
AP329 CON EDISON SERVICE B 331 39TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1095, 0.207, SSE
AK330CON ED - MH 67496 F/O 117-119 25TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1096, 0.208, ENE
AO331BUSH TERMINALS, PIER FIRST AVE. AND 43RD SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA NonGen / NLR, PRP Higher 1096, 0.208, SSW
AG332BELL ATLANTIC-NY 2 AVE/43 ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1107, 0.210, SSW
AP333DAVIDSON PIPE SUPPLY 39TH STREET/THIRD AV NY AST Higher 1114, 0.211, SSE
AN334SPIRO’'S AUTO REPAIR 143 34TH STREET NY AST Higher 1115, 0.211, SE
AN335SPIRO’S AUTO REPAIR 143 34TH STREET NY UST Higher 1115, 0.211, SE
AO336NYC DEP 43RD ST & 1ST AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1116, 0.211, SSW
AQ337CONSOLIDATED EDISON 4302 2 AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 1119, 0.212, SSW
AQ338CON ED-VS 2439 4302 2 AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1119, 0.212, SSW
AI339 GOWANUS CENTRAL SUBS 3RD AVENUE/27TH STRE  NY UST Higher 1122, 0.213, East
Al340 GOWANUS CENTRAL SUBS 3RD AVENUE/27TH STRE  NY AST Higher 1122, 0.213, East
AM341CON EDISON 334 36TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1135, 0.215, SE
AM342CON EDISON - MANHOLE 334 36TH STREET RCRA-LQG Higher 1135, 0.215, SE
AQ3433913 2ND AVE. REALTY 4312 2ND AVENUE NY UST Higher 1143, 0.216, SSW
AN344STEVENS TECHNICAL SE 145 34TH ST RCRA NonGen/ NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 1147,0.217, SE
AR345SEA JET TRUCKING COR 140 43RD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1161, 0.220, SSW
AR346 COMMODORE MANUFACURI 140 43RD STREET NY UST Higher 1161, 0.220, SSW
AR347COMMODORE MANUFACTUR 140 43RD STREET NY LTANKS Higher 1161, 0.220, SSW
AM348CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 147-35 SANFORD AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST Higher 1162, 0.220, SE
AN349CON EDISON 144 34 87 AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 1163, 0.220, SE
AK350NEW YORK POWER AUTHO 730 3RD AVE AND 23RD NY CBS, NY CBS AST, NY TANKS, NY Spills Higher 1167, 0.221, ENE
AK351 FORMER MOORE MCCORMA 730 3RD AVENUE NY SHWS, NY Spills Higher 1167, 0.221, ENE
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AS352 CONSOLIDATED EDISON 3RD AVE & 25TH ST EX NY MANIFEST Higher 1184, 0.224, ENE
AT353 CON EDISON 137 29TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1186, 0.225, East
AT354 CON EDISON SERVICE B 137 29TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1186, 0.225, East
AS35525TH ST STATION/R TR 25TH ST STATION NY LTANKS Higher 1192, 0.226, ENE
AQ356NEW YORK TELEPHONE C 230 43RD ST RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 1199, 0.227, South
AQ357VERIZON NEW YORK INC 230 43RD STREET NY TANKS, NY Spills Higher 1199, 0.227, South
AU358SUNSET PARK HIGH SCH 153-35 STREET RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Higher 1206, 0.228, SE
AM359CON EDISON SERVICE B 337 36TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1210, 0.229, SE
AT360 CON EDISON SERVICE B 141 28TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1226, 0.232, East
AT361 CON EDISON 141 28TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1226, 0.232, East
AO362NEW YORK CROSS HARBO 4302 FIRST AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1230, 0.233, SSW
AO3631ST AVE RAILROAD 4302 1ST AVENUE NY UST Higher 1230, 0.233, SSW
AO3641ST AVE RAILROAD 4302 1ST AVENUE NY AST Higher 1230, 0.233, SSW
AV365CON EDISON SERVICE B 165 27TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1231, 0.233, East
AW366CON EDISON SERVICE B 31342 ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1234, 0.234, South
AV367 SMILEY REALTY OF BKL 155 26TH STREET NY AST Higher 1235, 0.234, East
AO368NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOP 4301 1ST AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1240, 0.235, SSW
AS369 MOORE MCCORMACK BUIL 740 3RD AVE RCRA-SQG Higher 1241, 0.235, ENE
AX370CVS PHARMACY #2498 341 9TH ST SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 1242, 0.235, SSE
AX371341 39TH ST 341 39TH ST NY AST Higher 1242, 0.235, SSE
AX372CVS PHARMACY #2498 341 39TH ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills, NY HSWDS, NY MANIFEST Higher 1242, 0.235, SSE
AX373341 39TH ST 341 39TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 1242, 0.235, SSE
AX374CON EDISON MANHOLE: 346 39TH ST RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 1254, 0.237, SSE
AX375CON EDISON MANHOLE: 346 39TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 1254, 0.237, SSE
376 EAST END WOOD STRIPP 4218 3RD AVE RCRA-SQG, NY MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Higher 1257, 0.238, South
AW377CON EDISON SERVICE B 319 42ND ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1295, 0.245, South
378 METRO 1 AMBULANCE SE 350 37TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 1316, 0.249, SSE
AU379156-170 34TH STREET 156-170 34TH STREET NY LTANKS Higher 1335, 0.253, SE
380 FRED ALIMONDA 357 40TH STREET NY LTANKS Higher 1374, 0.260, SSE
AY381NABISCO INC 170 34TH ST RCRA-CESQG, NY LTANKS, NY Spills, FINDS, ECHO, NY...  Higher 1425, 0.270, SE
AY3824TH AVE & 34TH / 35T 4TH AVE & 34TH/35TH NY LTANKS Higher 1521, 0.288, SE
383 72 PRECINCT NYPD -DD 830 4TH AVENUE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1551, 0.294, East
AY384CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT  34TH ST /4TH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1557, 0.295, SE
AY385CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT  34TH ST/ 4TH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1580, 0.299, SE
AY38634TH ST & 4TH AVE/BK 34TH ST & 4TH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1580, 0.299, SE
AZ387971-975 4TH AVE. 971 ATH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1620, 0.307, SSE
388 GRAVESEND ANCHORAGE NO ADDRESS NY LTANKS Lower 1621, 0.307, WNW
389 GREENWOOD CEMETERY 921 4TH AVENUE NY LTANKS Higher 1624, 0.308, SE
390 MOBIL S/S 987 4TH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1646, 0.312, SSE
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391 OHANNA APARTMENT BUI 4420 3RD AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1705, 0.323, South
392 GOUWANUS BAY COURT ST-PIER 8 NY LTANKS Lower 1734, 0.328, NNE
AZ3934TH AVE.AND 38TH ST. 4TH AVE AND 38THST. NY LTANKS Higher 1771, 0.335, SSE
BA394CITGO STATION ATH AV & 25TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 1780, 0.337, East
395 PARTS EXPRESS INC 694-696 3RD AVE NY SWF/LF Higher 1861, 0.352, ENE
BA396 NYS DEC BUREAU OF SP 737 ATH AVE NY LTANKS, NY MANIFEST Higher 1908, 0.361, East
BA397207 25TH STREET 207 25TH STREET NY LTANKS Higher 1964, 0.372, East
BB398 ERIE BASIN COLUMBIA ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1982, 0.375, North
BB399ATLANTIC CONCRETE CO 691 COLUMBIA STREET NY SWF/LF Higher 2032, 0.385, North
BC40025TH ST - 4TH AVE SU 25TH ST - 4TH AVE SU NY LTANKS Higher 2035, 0.385, East
BD401SPILL NUMBER 0300252 160 22ND ST NY LTANKS Higher 2050, 0.388, ENE
BD402PRIVATE HOME 720 ATH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 2075, 0.393, ENE
403 DEBEVOISE CO 74 20TH ST CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, RCRA NonGen / NLR, ICIS,... Higher 2133, 0.404, ENE
404 NY CROSS HARBOR RAIL 1ST AVE AND 43RD ST NY SWF/LF Higher 2161, 0.409, SW
BC405DRUM RUN 276-280 24TH ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2164, 0.410, East
406 21 ST OFF 3RD AVENUE 21 ST OFF 3RD AVENUE NY LTANKS Higher 2168, 0.411, ENE
407 EAST RIVER PIER 6 EAST RIVER PIER 6 NY LTANKS Lower 2180, 0.413, WSW
408 SHAMROCK CONTRACTING 95-99 19TH STREET NY SWF/LF Higher 2314, 0.438, NE
409 HAMILTON AVENUE PIER 18TH-19TH STREETS SEMS-ARCHIVE Higher 2360, 0.447, NE
BE410HESS LOADING RACK 764 COURT STREET NY LTANKS Higher 2395, 0.454, NNE
411 NYCTA 871 5TH AVENUE NY LTANKS, NY CBS AST, NY Spills, NY MANIFEST Higher 2427, 0.460, SSE
412 REAR OF BUSH TERMINA END OF 47 THRU 52ND NY SHWS Higher 2447, 0.463, SW
BE413713 COURT STREET 713 COURT STREET NY LTANKS Higher 2473, 0.468, NNE
414 AVE 2 & E 18TH ST/US AVENUE 2/ E 18TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 2487, 0.471, ENE
415 EXXONMOBIL 740 5TH AVENUE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2560, 0.485, East
416 HAMILTON AVE PIERS 19TH & 18TH STREETS NY HSWDS Lower 2564, 0.486, NE
BF417 HESS TERMINAL RACK 1 764 COURT STREET NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2595, 0.491, NE
BF418 HESS BROOKLYN TERMIN 722 COURT ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2595, 0.491, NE

BF419 BUCKEYE TERMINALS LL
BF420 AMERADA HESS

BF421 AMERADA HESS

BF422 AMERADA HESS

BF423 BUCKEYE TERMINALS, L
BF424 AMERADA HESS

425 CHEM TURA

BG426643 COURT ST.
BG427CHEMTURA 633 COURT S
428 RED HOOK SMITH STREE
429 182 SIGOURNEY ST

722 COURT ST

722 COURT STREET
722 COURT STREET
722 COURT STREET
722 COURT STREET
722 COURT STREET
688-700 COURT ST
643 COURT ST.

633 COURT STREET
627 SMITH ST.

182 SIGOURNEY ST

RCRA-SQG, NY LTANKS, NY MOSF UST, NY MOSF AST, NY..Higher

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS, NY Spills
NY LTANKS

NY MOSF

NY LTANKS

NY CBS UST, NY CBS, NY DEL SHWS, RCRA NonGen /.

NY SHWS
NY SHWS
NY SHWS, NY BROWNFIELDS
NY SHWS

2595, 0.491, NE

Higher 2595, 0.491, NE
Higher 2595, 0.491, NE
Higher 2595, 0.491, NE
Higher 2595, 0.491, NE
Higher 2595, 0.491, NE
. Higher 2808, 0.532, NNE
Higher 2918, 0.553, NE
Higher 3168, 0.600, NNE
Higher 3204, 0.607, NE
Higher 3270, 0.619, NNE
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430 NYSDEC EMPIRE ELECTR
BH431KINGS COUNTY WORKS
432 USPS GOWANUS SITE. F
BH433K - KINGS COUNTY WOR
434  AMERICAN MACHINE AND
BI435 K- METROPOLITAN MGP
B1436 BU-METROPOLITAN MGP
437  ATL BASIN IRON WORKS

5200 1ST AVE

55TH ST. AND 1ST AVE
2ND AVENUE AND 12TH
55TH ST & 1ST AVE

RCRA-LQG, NY SHWS, NY MANIFEST

EDR MGP
EDR MGP
NY SHWS, NY BROWNFIELDS

SECOND AVENUE AND 56 FUSRAP

124-136 SECOND AVE
124-136 SECOND AVE

NY SHWS, NY BROWNFIELDS
EDR MGP
FUDS

Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher

3498, 0.663, SW
4061, 0.769, SW
4136, 0.783, NE
4191, 0.794, SW
4490, 0.850, SSW
4640, 0.879, NE
4640, 0.879, NE
4998, 0.947, NNW
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this

property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID
INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCI RCRA NonGen / NLR NYD076829068
269 37TH ST EPA ID:: NYD076829068
BROOKLYN, NY 11232

FINDS

Registry ID:: 110004369344

ECHO

NY MANIFEST

EPA ID: NYD076829068

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the

following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. .. ... Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL._____.__.__.__._. National Priority List Deletions

FEDERAL FACILITY...___.___. Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS. ... Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS. .. Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL._________ Sites with Institutional Controls

ERNS. ... Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
NY VAPOR REOPENED. ..... Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List
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State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
NY HIST LTANKS. __________. Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMAUST. _____ ... Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
NYRESDECL _____________. Restrictive Declarations Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
NYVCP. .. Voluntary Cleanup Agreements
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

NYERP._____ .. Environmental Restoration Program Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. . ________ A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

NY SWTIRE. _________________ Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
INDIANODL ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODl ... Open Dump Inventory

IHS OPENDUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL.____________.__. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
USCDL .. ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

NY HISTUST.______________. Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
NY HISTAST. ... Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database

Local Land Records
NYLIENS _____ ... Spill Liens Information
LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. ... Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
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NY Hist Spills________________. SPILLS Database
NY SPILLS90.______________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
NY SPILLS80.______________. SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

DOD._ . ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS._____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

ROD.___ ... Records Of Decision

RMP. .. Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

FTTS. .. FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. . Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE._.___.___.____. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER_______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO________ .. _______. Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. . ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT. ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USMINES. . ________________. Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES_______. Abandoned Mines

UXO. .. Unexploded Ordnance Sites

DOCKETHWC______________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

FUELS PROGRAM___________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

NYAIRS ... Air Emissions Data

NY COALASH. _____________. Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing

NY Financial Assurance.____. Financial Assurance Information Listing

NY SPDES. ... State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

NYUIC ... Underground Injection Control Wells

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDR Hist Cleaner.___________. EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

NY RGAHWS. _____ . _. Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
NYRGALF __ . __. Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.
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Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly

known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes
available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has
determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless
information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a

given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential

NPL site.

A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/11/2017 has revealed that there
are 5 SEMS-ARCHIVE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
BLATCHFORD BASE PLAN 32 33RD ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) D136 259
US INFORMATION AGENC 29TH ST & 3RD AVE DO E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.) AE262 565
BUSH TERMINALS, PIER FIRST AVE. AND 43RD SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) A0331 733
CVS PHARMACY #2498 341 9TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.)  AX370 844
HAMILTON AVENUE PIER 18TH-19TH STREETS NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.447 mi.) 409 969

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2017 has revealed that there is 1
CORRACTS site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

DEBEVOISE CO 74 20TH ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.404 mi.) 403 954
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Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are
individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,

treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

A review of the RCRA-TSDF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2017 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-TSDF site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

74 20TH ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.404 mi.) 403 954

DEBEVOISE CO

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGSs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2017 has revealed that there are
11 RCRA-LQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CON EDISON - MANHOLE 2ND AVE & 33RD STREE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) D25 51
CON EDISON - GOWANUS 27TH ST & 3RD AVE ENE O - 1/8 (0.011 mi.) C35 67
CON EDISON - MANHOLE 39TH STREET & 2ND AV S0-1/8(0.012 mi.) H47 104
CON EDISON - MANHOLE 232ST108E2A ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.013 mi.) D62 129
CON EDISON - MANHOLE 116 39TH ST SSWO0-1/8 (0.023mi.)  G93 175
UTRECHT MANUFACTURIN 33 35TH ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) J131 220
COSTCO WHOLESALE # 3 976 3RD AVENUE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.)  Z254 546
CON EDISON - VAULT 7 42ND ST & 1ST AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) AA269 578
CON EDISON - MANHOLE 334 36TH STREET SE 1/8-1/4 (0.215mi)  AM342 752
SUNSET PARK HIGH SCH 153-35 STREET SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.)  AU358 792
CVS PHARMACY #2498 341 9TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.)  AX370 844

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2017 has revealed that there are 4
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NYCDOT - SIM CITYWID 8 29TH ST ENE O - 1/8 (0.017 mi.) C70 139
UTRECHT MANUFACTURIN 4014 1ST AVE - BLDG SSW O - 1/8 (0.116 mi.) S211 425
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
MOORE MCCORMACK BUIL 740 3RD AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.)  AS369 843
EAST END WOOD STRIPP 4218 3RD AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) 376 870

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGS) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2017 has revealed that there are
12 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
GOWANUS GENERATING S 420 2ND AVE, SITE 2 ENE O - 1/8 (0.006 mi.) C13 27
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 39TH ST & 1ST AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.012 mi.) 158 123
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 116 39TH ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) G92 171
INTERDYNAMICS INC 80 39TH ST. SW O - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) 0138 261
GSA - COMMERCIAL BUI 850 THIRD AVE E 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) L180 346
PETCO STORE #3774 200 36TH ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) V191 392
AM COSMETICS INC 4014 FIRST AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.116 mi.) S212 426
VIRGINIA DARE EXTRAC 882 3RD AVE SUITE 6 ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.) AC235 478
METROPOLITAN DETENTI 100 29TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) W252 533
HR A BK 1 WAREHOUSE 111 29TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) AE258 558
NEW YORK TELEPHONE C 230 43RD ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) AQ356 786
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 346 39TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) AX374 866

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

NY SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Conservation’s Inactive
Hazardous waste Disposal Sites in New York State.

A review of the NY SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/15/2017 has revealed that there are 9
NY SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

FORMER MOORE MCCORMA 730 3RD AVENUE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) AK351 774
Site Code: 439096

REAR OF BUSH TERMINA END OF 47 THRU 52ND SW 1/4-1/2 (0.463 mi.) 412 986

Site Code: 58024
Class Code: Does not present a significant threat to the public health or the environment - action
may be deferred.

643 COURT ST. 643 COURT ST. NE 1/2 - 1 (0.553 mi.) BG426 1073
Site Code: 498440
CHEMTURA 633 COURT S 633 COURT STREET NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.600 mi.) BG427 1074
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Site Code: 443256
Class Code: Significant threat to the public health or environment - action required.

RED HOOK SMITH STREE 627 SMITH ST. NE 1/2 - 1 (0.607 mi.) 428 1079
Site Code: 466165

182 SIGOURNEY ST 182 SIGOURNEY ST NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.619 mi.) 429 1083
Site Code: 499845

NYSDEC EMPIRE ELECTR 5200 1ST AVE SW 1/2 - 1 (0.663 mi.) 430 1085

Site Code: 57687
Class Code: Significant threat to the public health or environment - action required.

K - KINGS COUNTY WOR 55TH ST & 1ST AVE SW 1/2 -1 (0.794 mi.) BH433 1092
Site Code: 378989
K - METROPOLITAN MGP 124-136 SECOND AVE NE 1/2 - 1 (0.879 mi.) B1435 1095

Site Code: 372656
Class Code: Significant threat to the public health or environment - action required.

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
NY SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the list.

A review of the NY SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/25/2017 has revealed that there are
5 NY SWF/LF sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ANTON JUNICIC ENTERP 776 3RD AVENUE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) AD277 589
PARTS EXPRESS INC 694-696 3RD AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.352 mi.) 395 943
ATLANTIC CONCRETE CO 691 COLUMBIA STREET N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.385 mi.) BB399 950
NY CROSS HARBOR RAIL 1ST AVE AND 43RD ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.409 mi.) 404 963
SHAMROCK CONTRACTING 95-99 19TH STREET NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.) 408 968

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

NY LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported
leaking storage tank incidents reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking
underground storage tanks or leaking aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test
failures, tank failures or tank overfills

A review of the NY LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/2017 has revealed that there are
54 NY LTANKS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

GOWANUS TURBINE SITE 29TH STREET & 2ND AV ENE O - 1/8 (0.011 mi.) C41 75
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1998-09-03
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2002-03-21
Site ID: 119011
Site ID: 261797
Program Number: 9806837
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Program Number: 9705001

FGP BUSH TERMINALS
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2003-02-24
Site ID: 160744
Program Number: 9514887

116 39TH ST
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1994-12-06
Site ID: 195660
Program Number: 9411889

116 39TH ST/MAGNOLIA
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1992-05-12
Site ID: 288856
Program Number: 9201695

COMADORE MANUFAC
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2008-09-08
Site ID: 395096
Program Number: 0713359

DAVIDSON PIPE SUPPLY
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2006-02-15
Site ID: 175589
Program Number: 9510315

850 3RD AVENUE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1994-01-15
Site ID: 161674
Program Number: 9312153

US GSA
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2008-06-10
Site ID: 239334
Program Number: 9908767

166-41 POWELLS AT CO
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1994-11-14
Site ID: 147224
Program Number: 8803720

VIRGINIA DARE EXTRAC
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1997-03-13
Site ID: 124122
Program Number: 9614424

16-68 42ND STREET
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1993-11-05
Site ID: 91891
Program Number: 8709771

BETWEEN 18TH & 23RD
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2003-07-03
Site ID: 148976
Program Number: 0303210

114 32ND ST AT 3RD A
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2003-10-27
Site ID: 167598
Program Number: 9305702

COMMODORE MANUFACTUR

148 39TH STREET

116 39TH ST

116 39TH ST/MAGNOLIA

3913 2ND AVE

990 THIRD AVE

850 3RD AVENUE

850 3RD AVENUE (29TH

166-41 POWELLS AT CO

882 3RD AVENUE

16-68 42ND STREET

3RD AVENUE

114 32ND ST AT 3RD A

140 43RD STREET

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.020 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.)

S0 -1/8 (0.051 mi.)

SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.)

E 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.)

E 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.115 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.)

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.)
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Spill Number/Closed Date: 2014-09-19
Site ID: 203368
Program Number: 8910578

25TH ST STATION/R TR
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2003-02-12
Site ID: 149988
Program Number: 8902919

CVS PHARMACY #2498
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1994-04-25
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1994-02-14
Site ID: 201123
Site ID: 201124
Program Number: 9313271
Program Number: 9313394

341 39TH ST
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1992-04-10
Site ID: 103132
Program Number: 9200366

156-170 34TH STREET
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1993-02-25
Site ID: 114462
Program Number: 9210902

FRED ALIMONDA
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2009-09-02
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2003-03-03
Site ID: 288656
Site ID: 79043
Program Number: 0301684
Program Number: 9803014

NABISCO INC
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1993-02-01
Site ID: 171962
Program Number: 9211737

ATH AVE & 34TH / 35T
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1992-09-30
Site ID: 117733
Program Number: 8901237

72 PRECINCT NYPD -DD
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2005-01-10
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2003-10-31
Site ID: 95328
Site ID: 317853
Program Number: 9502759
Program Number: 9514143

CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2003-03-13
Site ID: 175406
Program Number: 8710694

CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2003-03-04
Site ID: 175407

25TH ST STATION

341 39TH ST

341 39TH ST

156-170 34TH STREET

357 40TH STREET

170 34TH ST

4TH AVE & 34TH/35TH

830 4TH AVENUE

34TH ST/ 4TH AVE

34TH ST/ 4TH AVE

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.)

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.253 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.260 mi.)

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.270 mi.)

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.288 mi.)

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.294 mi.)

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.295 mi.)

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.299 mi.)
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Program Number: 8902953

34TH ST & 4TH AVE/BK
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1992-09-30
Site ID: 151245
Program Number: 8710384

971-975 4TH AVE.
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2006-07-13
Site ID: 115646
Program Number: 9207015

GREENWOOD CEMETERY
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2005-11-16
Site ID: 150406
Program Number: 9413808

MOBIL S/S
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2013-05-23
Site ID: 192011
Program Number: 8706481

OHANNA APARTMENT BUI
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2006-07-26
Site ID: 361487
Program Number: 0514696

4TH AVE.AND 38TH ST.
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1987-01-04
Site ID: 214911
Program Number: 8606188

CITGO STATION
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2003-03-03
Site ID: 279274
Program Number: 9607556

NYS DEC BUREAU OF SP
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1994-05-26
Site ID: 315150
Program Number: 9402784

207 25TH STREET
Site ID: 541194
Program Number: 1610374

ERIE BASIN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2003-07-28
Site ID: 170259
Program Number: 0107932

25TH ST - 4TH AVE SU
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1995-08-11
Site ID: 213768
Program Number: 9505109

SPILL NUMBER 0300252
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2003-04-08
Site ID: 295284
Program Number: 0300252

PRIVATE HOME
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2013-07-31

34TH ST & 4TH AVE

971 4TH AVE

921 4TH AVENUE

987 4TH AVE

4420 3RD AVE

4TH AVE AND 38THST.

4TH AV & 25TH ST

737 4TH AVE

207 25TH STREET

COLUMBIA ST

25TH ST - 4TH AVE SU

160 22ND ST

720 4TH AVE

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.299 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.307 mi.)

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.308 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.312 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.323 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.335 mi.)

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.337 mi.)

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.361 mi.)

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.372 mi.)

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.375 mi.)

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.385 mi.)

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.388 mi.)

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.393 mi.)
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Site ID: 384784
Program Number: 0704596

DRUM RUN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2006-03-02
Site ID: 242528
Program Number: 0210214

21 ST OFF 3RD AVENUE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1994-01-28
Site ID: 125518
Program Number: 9312696

HESS LOADING RACK
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2007-07-19
Site ID: 384569
Program Number: 0704424

NYCTA
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2002-02-07
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1995-12-11
Site ID: 137663
Site ID: 137664
Program Number: 9106350
Program Number: 9510771

713 COURT STREET
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1995-03-22
Site ID: 280278
Program Number: 9207990

AVE 2 & E 18TH ST/US
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2003-03-06
Site ID: 323122
Program Number: 9005465

EXXONMOBIL
Site ID: 126157
Program Number: 8703559

HESS TERMINAL RACK 1
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2002-03-04
Site ID: 253896
Program Number: 0110576

HESS BROOKLYN TERMIN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2003-12-10
Site ID: 246722
Program Number: 0310372

BUCKEYE TERMINALS LL

AMERADA HESS
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1992-02-26
Site ID: 138982
Program Number: 9111290

AMERADA HESS
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2003-08-11
Site ID: 246738
Program Number: 9500858

AMERADA HESS
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2004-04-08

276-280 24TH ST

21 ST OFF 3RD AVENUE

764 COURT STREET

871 5TH AVENUE

713 COURT STREET

AVENUE 2/ E 18TH ST

740 5TH AVENUE

764 COURT STREET

722 COURT ST

722 COURT ST
722 COURT STREET

722 COURT STREET

722 COURT STREET

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.410 mi.)

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.411 mi.)

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.454 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.460 mi.)

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.468 mi.)

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.471 mi.)

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.485 mi.)

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.)

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.)

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.)
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.)

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.)

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.)

BC405

406

BE410

411

BE413

414

415

BF417

BF418

BF419
BF420

BF421

BF422

963

966

969

970

988

989

990

996

999

1016
1057

1058

1061
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Site ID: 246724
Program Number: 0312168

AMERADA HESS 722 COURT STREET NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.) BF424 1062
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2003-08-11
Site ID: 138970
Program Number: 0109349
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
GRAVESEND ANCHORAGE NO ADDRESS WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.307 mi.) 388 931
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2003-10-31
Site ID: 86224
Program Number: 0010946
GOUWANUS BAY COURT ST-PIER 8 NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.328 mi.) 392 939
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1997-12-10
Site ID: 71263
Program Number: 9710375
EAST RIVER PIER 6 EAST RIVER PIER 6 WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.413 mi.) 407 967
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1991-09-15
Site ID: 314122
Program Number: 9106438
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
NY UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database
A review of the NY UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 20 NY UST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCI 551 2ND AVENUE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.012 mi.) D55 118
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
SAMARITAN VILLAGE 130-20 39TH ROAD SSW O - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) G67 134
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
PARADISE PLASTICS 116 39TH STREET SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) G91 169
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
SOUTH BROOKLYN MARIN FOOTOF 39TH ST. & 1 SW O - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) 1101 182
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
CONEY ISLAND STATION 2727 MERMAID AVENUE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) C106 192
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
3913 2ND AVE. REALTY 3913 2ND AVENUE S 0-1/8 (0.051 mi.) H126 212
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
FEDERAL BUREAU OF PR 80 29TH STREET E 0 - 1/8 (0.068 mi.) K159 296
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
FEDERAL OFFICE BUILD 850 3RD AVENUE (29TH E 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) L174 323
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
RONNIE AUTO REPAIR. 4001 2ND AVENUE S 0-1/8 (0.080 mi.) P183 359

Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

GILMOUR SUPPLY CO. 152 41ST STREET SSWO0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) X222 443
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017

PALMIERI TRUCKMEN IN 120 41ST STREET SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) Y226 454
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017

GILMOUR SUPPLY CO. 4101 FIRST AVENUE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.138 mi.) AA229 463
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017

ZOPHAR MILLS, INC 112-130 26TH STREET ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.)  AD240 494
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017

FRIENDLY STAR FUEL | 889 THIRD AVENUE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) AC285 611
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017

ESTATE OF CARBONARO 59-25 NEW UTRECHT AV ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.)  AK313 673
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017

SPIRO’'S AUTO REPAIR 143 34TH STREET SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) AN335 742
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017

GOWANUS CENTRAL SUBS 3RD AVENUE/27TH STRE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) AlI339 748
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017

3913 2ND AVE. REALTY 4312 2ND AVENUE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) AQ343 753
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017

COMMODORE MANUFACURI 140 43RD STREET SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.) AR346 761
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017

1ST AVE RAILROAD 4302 1ST AVENUE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) AO363 818

Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017

NY CBS UST: Chemical Bulk Storage Database. Registration data collected as required by 6 NYCRR Part
596. It includes facilities storing hazardous substances listed in 6 NYCRR Part 597, in aboveground tanks
with capacities of 185 gallons or greater, and/or in underground tanks of any size. Includes facilities
registered (and closed) since effective date of CBS regulations (July 15, 1988) through the date request is
processed.

A review of the NY CBS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there is
1 NY CBS UST site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

PYROCK CHEMICAL 214 40 STREET S0-1/8(0.088 mi.) P186 368
Facility Status: 3
Id/Status: 2-000163
Tank Status: 2

NY MOSF UST: Major Oil Storage Facilities Database. Facilities are licensed pursuant to Article 12 of

the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Part 610 and 17 NYCRR Part 30. These facilities may be onshore facilities or
vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or greater. Includes MOSF’s licensed or closed
since April 1, 1986, (responsibility was transferred from DOT on October 13, 1985) plus available data
obtained from DOT facilities licensed since Article 12 became law on April 1, 1978.

A review of the NY MOSF UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there is
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1 NY MOSF UST site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

BUCKEYE TERMINALS LL 722 COURT ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.)  BF419 1016
NY CBS: These facilities store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities
of 185 gallons or greater, and/or in underground tanks of any size

A review of the NY CBS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/21/2017 has revealed that there are 6
NY CBS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SUNSET PARK MATERIAL 472 2ND AVE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) C20 42
Facility Status: Unregistered
CBS Number: 2-000513

INTERDYNAMICS INC 80 39TH ST. SW O - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) 0138 261
Facility Status: Unregulated/Closed
CBS Number: 2-000169

PYROCK CHEMICAL 214 40 STREET S 0-1/8(0.088 mi.) P186 368
Facility Status: Unregulated/Closed
CBS Number: 2-000163

ANTON JUNICIC ENTERP 776 3RD AVENUE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) AD277 589
Facility Status: Unregulated/Closed
CBS Number: 2-000433

GOWANUS GAS TURBINES 27 STREET & THIRD AV E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) Al283 606
Facility Status: Unregulated/Closed
CBS Number: 2-000332

NEW YORK POWER AUTHO 730 3RD AVE AND 23RD ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) AK350 770
Facility Status: Active
CBS Number: 2-000378

NY MOSF: These facilities may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities
of 400,000 gallons or greater.

A review of the NY MOSEF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/21/2017 has revealed that there are 4
NY MOSF sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

GOWANUS QUICK ENERGY 420 SECOND AVENUE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.006 mi.) Ci12 27
Tank Status: Active
Facility 1d: 0-1069

BARGE: CLEAN ENERGY SECOND AVENUE & 29TH ENE O - 1/8 (0.011 mi.) C40 74
Tank Status: Unregulated/Closed
Tank Status: Inactive
Facility 1d: 0-0538
Facility 1d: 0-0539
Facility 1d: 0-0541

BUCKEYE TERMINALS, L 722 COURT STREET NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.) BF423 1062
Tank Status: Active
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Facility 1d: 2-1520

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

BARGE: ELECTRA Il/GO THIRD AVENUE & 27TH ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.) 157 295
Tank Status: Unregulated/Closed
Facility 1d: 0-0772

NY AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database.

A review of the NY AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 27 NY AST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

SUNSET PARK MATERIAN 472 2ND AVENUE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) Cc19 37
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility 1d: 2-612290

INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCI 551 2ND AVENUE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.012 mi.) D54 116
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility 1d: 2-285927

INDUSTRY CITY ASSOC 148 39TH STREET SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.020 mi.) G81 154
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility Id: 2-286826

PIERS SERVICE 3901 1ST AVENUE SSW O - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) 1117 201
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility 1d: 2-600385

INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCI 80 39TH STREET SWO - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) 0139 271
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility 1d: 2-286389

FEDERAL BUREAU OF PR 80 29TH STREET E O - 1/8 (0.068 mi.) K159 296
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility 1d: 2-603102

FEDERAL OFFICE BUILD 850 3RD AVENUE (29TH E 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) L175 330
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility 1d: 2-601672

RONNIE AUTO REPAIR. 4001 2ND AVENUE S0-1/8 (0.080 mi.) pP182 357
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility 1d: 2-601566

MCKEON DOOR BUILDING 95 29TH STREET E 0 -1/8 (0.104 mi.) W193 394
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility Id: 2-611212

DLJ ENTERPRISES LTD 260 39TH STREET SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) R208 421
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility 1d: 2-610119

INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCI 254 36TH STREET SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) V224 450
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility 1d: 2-286796

INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCI 253 36TH STREET SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) V228 460
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
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Facility 1d: 2-286362

HARBORSIDE MGMT CORP 4100 1ST AVENUE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.140 mi.) AA230 466
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility Id: 2-607270

BUSH TERMINAL - UNIT 4104 1ST AVENUE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) AA231 468
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility 1d: 2-604841

AT&T NY4841 882 THIRD AVE. ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.) AC233 473
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility 1d: 2-611033

BUSH TERMINAL 882 3RD AVENUE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.)  AC237 485
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility Id: 2-610527

PAUL BASILE 112-130 26TH STREET ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) AD241 503
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility 1d: 2-476986
Facility 1d: 2-017604

ANTON JUNICIC ENTERP 776 3RD AVENUE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) AD276 587
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility 1d: 2-610070

SUPREME AUTO MFG COR 770 3RD AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) AD282 604
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility 1d: 2-334766

LEUNGS HOLDINGS NY L 129 34TH STREET SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) AN301 655
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility 1d: 2-608193

A-ONE CAR & TRUCK AU 891 3RD AVENUE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.)  AN302 657
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility 1d: 2-610159

DAVIDSON PIPE SUPPLY 39TH STREET/THIRD AV SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.)  AP333 737
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility 1d: 2-000787

SPIRO'S AUTO REPAIR 143 34TH STREET SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) AN334 740
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility 1d: 2-612431

GOWANUS CENTRAL SUBS 3RD AVENUE/27TH STRE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) Al340 749
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility Id: 2-452750

1ST AVE RAILROAD 4302 1ST AVENUE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) AO0O364 832
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility 1d: 2-306002

SMILEY REALTY OF BKL 155 26TH STREET E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) AV367 839
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility 1d: 2-094943

341 39TH ST 341 39TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.)  AX371 855
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility 1d: 2-320617
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NY CBS AST: Chemical Bulk Storage Database. Registration data collected as required by 6 NYCRR Part
596. It includes facilities storing hazardous substances listed in 6 NYCRR Part 597, in aboveground tanks
with capacities of 185 gallons or greater, and/or in underground tanks of any size. Includes facilities
registered (and closed) since effective date of CBS regulations (July 15, 1988) through the date request is
processed.

A review of the NY CBS AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there are
4 NY CBS AST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

INTERDYNAMICS, INC. 80 39TH STREET SW 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) 0140 273
Facility Status: 2
Facility Status: 1
CBS Number: 2-000169

PYROCK CHEMICAL 214 40 STREET S 0-1/8(0.088 mi.) P186 368
Facility Status: 2
Facility Status: 1
CBS Number: 2-000163

GOWANUS GAS TURBINES 27 STREET & THIRD AV E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) Al283 606
Facility Status: 2
Facility Status: 1
CBS Number: 2-000332

NEW YORK POWER AUTHO 730 3RD AVE AND 23RD ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) AK350 770
Facility Status: 1
Facility Status: 1
CBS Number: 2-000378

NY MOSF AST: Major Oil Storage Facilities Database. Facilities are licensed pursuant to Article 12 of

the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Part 610 and 17 NYCRR Part 30. These facilities may be onshore facilities or
vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or greater. Includes MOSF's licensed or closed
since April 1, 1986, (responsibility was transferred from DOT on October 13, 1985) plus available data
obtained from DOT facilities licensed since Article 12 became law on April 1, 1978.

A review of the NY MOSF AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there is
1 NY MOSF AST site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

BUCKEYE TERMINALS LL 722 COURT ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.)  BF419 1016
NY TANKS: This database contains records of facilities that are or have been regulated under Bulk
Storage Program. Tank information for these facilities may not be releasable by the state agency.

A review of the NY TANKS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 5 NY TANKS sites
within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

GOWANUS QUICK ENERGY 420 SECOND AVENUE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.006 mi.) C12 27
Database: TANKS, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility 1d: 2-603183
Site Status: Active

PRINTWAY LTD 87 35TH ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.116 mi.) U218 435
Database: TANKS, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
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Facility 1d: 2-286818
Site Status: Active

DOMINICK SERINO 797 3RD AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) AH304 661
Database: TANKS, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility 1d: 2-600803
Site Status: Inactive

NEW YORK POWER AUTHO 730 3RD AVE AND 23RD ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) AK350 770
Database: TANKS, Date of Government Version; 09/21/2017
Facility 1d: 2-610581
Site Status: Active

VERIZON NEW YORK INC 230 43RD STREET S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) AQ357 789
Database: TANKS, Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Facility 1d: 2-344257
Site Status: Active

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

NY ENG CONTROLS: Environmental Remediation sites that have engineering controls in place.

A review of the NY ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/15/2017 has revealed that
there is 1 NY ENG CONTROLS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

FORMER EAST COAST IN 35, 43 AND 49 SKILLM SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) AF315 699
Site Code: 458025

Environmental Remediation sites that have institutional controls in place.

A review of the NY INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/15/2017 has revealed that
there is 1 NY INST CONTROL site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

FORMER EAST COAST IN 35, 43 AND 49 SKILLM SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) AF314 677
Site Code: 458025

State and tribal Brownfields sites
NY BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Site List

A review of the NY BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/15/2017 has revealed that there
is 1 NY BROWNFIELDS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

22-36 SECOND AVENUE 22-36 SECOND AVENUE S 0-1/8(0.034 mi.) H109 196
Site Code: 507964
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

Registered Recycling Facility List from the Department of Environmental Conservation.

A review of the NY SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/25/2017 has revealed that there is 1
NY SWRCY site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SUNSET PARK MATERIAL 472 2ND AVE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) C20 42
Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
NY DEL SHWS: A database listing of sites delisted from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste
Disposal Sites.
A review of the NY DEL SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/15/2017 has revealed that there is
1 NY DEL SHWS site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CHEM TURA 688-700 COURT ST NNE 1/2-1(0.532mi.) 425 1063

Records of Emergency Release Reports
NY Spills: Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC. is required by one or more of the following:

Article 12 of the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS

regs). It includes spills active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

A review of the NY Spills list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/2017 has revealed that there are
65 NY Spills sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID

Page

GOWANUS BAY 28TH STREET & FIRST 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 2
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2000-08-25
spillno: 0002336
Site ID: 305848

39TH ST MARINE TERMI 39TH ST MARINE TERMI 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A3
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1988-05-18
spillno: 8801529
Site ID: 300609

GOWANUS BAY 33RD ST & 1ST AVE 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 4
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1996-08-30
spillno: 9606916
Site ID: 229830

BROOKLYN MARINE TERM 29TH STREET - 39TH S SWO - 1/8 (0.003 mi.) A5
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2005-07-06

11

12

13

14
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spillno: 9714190
Site ID: 100516

AT INTERSECTION BY C
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2013-03-29
spillno: 1216796
Site ID: 480198

GOWANUS BAY/US POWER
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2010-11-10
spillno: 1008141
Site ID: 441611

BARGE AND WATER
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2013-04-22
spillno: 1300387
Site ID: 480713

WATER
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2012-09-20
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2015-09-30
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2013-02-26
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2010-10-18
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2014-06-10

650 2ND AVE AND 37TH

420 AND 2END AVE

420 2ND AVE

420 2ND AVE

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

spillno: 1205514
spillno: 1506731
spillno: 1207513
spillno: 1006560
spillno: 1402573

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

Site ID: 468471
Site ID: 514166
Site ID: 470569
Site ID: 439919
Site ID: 495902

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

US POWER GEN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2012-12-10
spillno: 1213217
Site ID: 476396

STREET
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2013-07-05
spillno: 1303553
Site ID: 484038

US POWER GEN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2013-07-25
spillno: 1304115
Site ID: 484628

COMMERCIAL LOT
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2016-01-25
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2017-10-25
spillno: 1510426
spillno: 1705744
Site ID: 521108
Site ID: 559043

DRILL

29 TH ST/ 420 2ND AV

420 2ND AVE

420 2 AVE

420 SECOND AVE

420 2ND AVE

S 0-1/8 (0.003 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.005 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.006 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.006 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.006 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.006 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.006 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.006 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.006 mi.)
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Spill Number/Closed Date: 2016-11-29
spillno: 1608327
Site ID: 536035

GOWANUS GENERATING S
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2014-09-16
spillno: 1311529
Site ID: 492435

DRUM RUN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2016-08-03
spillno: 1604446
Site ID: 530949

MANHOLE 14244
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1999-05-10
spillno: 9815288
Site ID: 148669

33RD & 2ND AVE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1996-11-21
spillno: 9606591
Site ID: 248535

TM #2125
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2001-01-18
spillno: 0010041
Site ID: 287915

VAULT 5745
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2002-10-23
spillno: 9808387
Site ID: 115832

GOWANUS SUB STATION
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2001-08-02
spillno: 9509960
Site ID: 150379

GOWANAS BROOKLYN NY
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2010-08-19
spillno: 1004609
Site ID: 437888

****TEST GOWANUS BAY
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2010-06-21
spillno: 1002983
Site ID: 436181

GOWANUS GAS TURBINES
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2002-03-21
spillno: 9606753
Site ID: 115989

GOWANUS TURBINE SITE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2003-04-07
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2000-11-30
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1995-11-27
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2002-03-21
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2004-07-23

420 2ND AVE

420 2ND AVE

29-39 HAYWOOD ST

33RD & 2ND AVE

2ND AVE & 32ND ST

2ND AVE & 36TH ST

29TH ST @ 2ND AVE

29TH ST AND SECOND A

29TH ST AND 2ND

29TH ST @ 2ND AVE

29TH STREET & 2ND AV

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

spillno: 0300182

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.006 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.006 mi.)

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.007 mi.)

ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.)

E 0 - 1/8 (0.009 mi.)

SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.009 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.011 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.011 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.011 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.011 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.011 mi.)
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spillno: 9511453
spillno: 9510741
spillno: 9512987
spillno: 9614099

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

Site ID: 326481
Site ID: 326482
Site ID: 100268
Site ID: 274401
Site ID: 219650

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

2ND AVE &

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0111708
Site ID: 94736

39TH ST & 2ND AVE

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0502776
Site ID: 347208

BS 3181

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9905186
Site ID: 301435

VAULT 2020

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9514818
Site ID: 65332

MC 88802

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0103110
Site ID: 146261

12-15 37TH STREET

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9313215
Site ID: 257511

MANHOLE # 3997

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0504058
Site ID: 348791

NEW YORK CITY TRANSI

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0103012
Site ID: 184518

PCE IN GROUNDWATER

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 1409543
Site ID: 503180

GOWANUS BAY

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0601958
Site ID: 364327

557 AVE 2/BKLYN

2002-08-02

2005-08-22

2002-04-04

2005-02-07

2001-07-20

1994-02-07

2005-09-13

2002-12-23

2015-04-23

2006-05-24

39TH ST & 2ND AVE

39TH ST & 2ND AVE

39TH ST & 1ST AVE

39TH ST/2ND AVE

1ST AVE/39TH ST

12-15 37TH STREET

33RD STREET & 4TH AV

36TH ST/2ND AVE

36-01 37TH AVE

29 29TH ST/2ND AVE

557 AVE 2

S0-1/8(0.012 mi.)

S0-1/8 (0.012 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.012 mi.)

S0-1/8(0.012 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.013 mi.)

SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.)

ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.016 mi.)

SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.)

SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.032 mi.)

ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.033 mi.)
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H44

H45

156

H60

163

B64

D68

F89

B97

C103

D104

100

101

120

127

131

132

136

167

179

189

190
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Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9006915
Site ID: 158203

SOIL BORINGS
spillno: 1501335
Site ID: 507533

TINY LEAK FROM AERIA

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0604989
Site ID: 368087

213082; 24 35 ST

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0814363
Site ID: 432532

27-35 MALCHOM X BLVD

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9804806
Site ID: 256615

28-32 MALCHOM X BLVD

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9804805
Site ID: 266134

PVT DWELLING

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0807514
Site ID: 404865

INTERDYNAMICS INC

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9402614
Site ID: 235830

GOWANUS GAS TURBINE

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9603936
Site ID: 317912

ALAKA CHEMICALS

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 8709814
Site ID: 126182

VAULT 0763

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0410911
Site ID: 335996

64-40 MYRTLE AVENUE

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9413344
Site ID: 185640

PRIVATE DWELLING

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 1100158
Site ID: 447536

SPILL NUMBER 0000263

1990-09-25

2006-11-15

2008-08-15

2003-03-20

2003-03-20

2008-10-07

1994-05-24

1996-07-03

1988-02-19

2005-06-03

1995-01-12

2011-05-13

22-36 2ND AVE

24-34 160 STREET

24 35ST

27-35 MALCHOM X BLVD

28-32 MALCHOM X BLVD

36-34 DOUGLAS RD

80 39TH ST.

28TH ST AND 2ND AVE

40TH ST & 2ND AVENUE

42-32 22ND ST

64-40 MYRTLE AVENUE

90-40 185TH STREET

160 40TH ST

S 0-1/8(0.034 mi.)

SE 0 - 1/8 (0.038 mi.)

SE 0 - 1/8 (0.039 mi.)

SE 0 - 1/8 (0.044 mi.)

ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.047 mi.)

SE 0 - 1/8 (0.052 mi.)

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.)

S 0-1/8(0.060 mi.)

ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.)

S0 - 1/8 (0.068 mi.)

S 0-1/8(0.069 mi.)

S 0-1/8 (0.070 mi.)
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J112

J113

J120

E123

J133

0138
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H149

Q156

P158

P160
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194
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255
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279

284
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303
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Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0000263
Site ID: 232752

BARGE AT NARROWS GT

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9813783
Site ID: 251499

ARTHUR MATNEY (AM CO

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0103571
Site ID: 135753

RESIDENCE

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 1111057
Site ID: 458929

850 3RD AVENUE

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9407229
Site ID: 239333

US GSA

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9304694
Site ID: 265268

SHOW AUTO SALES -MTB

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0102446
Site ID: 177001

JAMAICA BAY BASIN

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9303628
Site ID: 142018

MANHOLE #38662

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0103127
Site ID: 235777

TRANSFORMER VAULT VF

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0501796
Site ID: 346037

CONED VAULT#V5299

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0405484
Site ID: 245015

LEAKING AUTOMOBILE G

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 1006382
Site ID: 439737

EMPTY LOT BWTN 2ND &

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9809202
Site ID: 170364

CON EDISON VAULT #94

2000-05-23

1999-02-17

2003-02-13

2012-01-04

1995-03-29

2010-01-06

2012-06-20

1993-06-28

2003-07-10

2005-07-21

2004-12-29

2010-09-17

2005-12-23

NARROWS GT

4014 FIRST AVENUE

150 - 37 121 AVE

850 3RD AVENUE

850 3RD AVENUE (29TH

4001 SECOND AVE

59-35 STRICKLAND ST

1ST AVE/310FT S OF 3

86TH STREET

131 41ST STREET

21-41 71ST STREET

32ND ST

4014 FIRST AVENUE

E0-1/8 (0.073 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.077 mi.)

SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.)

E 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.)

E 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.)

S0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.)

SE 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.)

SE 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.)

ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.116 mi.)
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Spill Number/Closed Date: 2017-02-24
spillno: 1213633
Site ID: 476836

46-41 METROPOLITAN A
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1993-01-07
spillno: 9211578
Site ID: 208276

SERVICE BOX
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2017-02-28
spillno: 1406153
Site ID: 499611

DAVIDSON PIPE SUPPLY
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2005-09-26
spillno: 9506749
Site ID: 304386

Lower Elevation

BROOKLYN MARINE TERM
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2005-04-22
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2005-01-14
spillno: 9714188
spillno: 9714187
spillno: 9714189
Site ID: 122202
Site ID: 247490
Site ID: 129789

46-41 METROPOLITAN A

14-12 41ST STREET

37TH ST/BET. 2ND & 3

Address

29TH STREET - 39TH S

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.116 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.116 mi.)

SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.)

Direction / Distance

S215

S216

2220

Map ID

432

433

438

Page

WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.)

24

48

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2017 has revealed that
there are 99 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
INTERNATIONAL TERM O 1-39TH ST TERMINAL SW O - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) A21 43
CON EDISON 33RD ST & 2ND AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.009 mi.) D31 61
DEPT PORTS INTL TRAD 39TH ST BETW 1ST AVE SSW O - 1/8 (0.009 mi.) G32 62
CON ED - TM 3305 2ND AVE & 29TH ST ENE O - 1/8 (0.011 mi.) C42 97
CON EDISON 39TH ST & 2ND AVE S0-1/8(0.012 mi.) H43 99
CON EDISON 39 ST & 2 AVE S0-1/8 (0.012 mi.) H51 112
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 6TH AVE 35 FEET N OF SE 0 - 1/8 (0.017 mi.) F72 142
CON EDISON 168 39TH ST VAULT 21 S 0-1/8 (0.020 mi.) H75 146
CON EDISON 168 39TH ST VAULT 20 S 0-1/8 (0.020 mi.) H79 152
CON EDISON 168 39TH ST S 0-1/8 (0.020 mi.) H80 153
FONTANA BROS 148 39TH ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.020 mi.) G82 157
CARLSON INKS 148 39TH ST. SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.020 mi.) G83 158
CARLSON INKS 148 39TH ST. SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.020 mi.) G84 161
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Equal/Higher Elevation

CON EDISON

ROMABA RECORD CORP
NEW YORK CITY OF PRI
BELL ATLANTIC-NY

CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON

FULTON FERRY LIQUIDA
CON EDISON

DAVIDSON PIPE SUPPLY
BUSH TERMINAL #1

U S FOOD AND DRUG AD
YOOKEL INC
INDUSTRIAL FINISHING
LACQUER & CHEMICAL C
TEKNI-PLEX INC

CON EDISON

EMPIRE LIGHTING & Gl
NYC DEPT OF FINANCE
EMPIRE LIGHTING & Gl
CON EDISON

SENTINEL BAG & PAPER
PRINTWAY LTD
INDUSTRY CITY

F G P BUSH TERMINAL
BROOKLYN COATINGS IN
GENERAL PAPER GOODS
CON EDISON SERVICE B
L M RABINOWITZ & CO
FEDERAL BUREAU OF PR
U S COAST GUARD SUPP
UNITED NATIONS

CON EDISON VAULT: 31
CON EDISON VAULT: 21
CON EDISON SERVICE B
NYSDOT

CON EDISON

US INFORMATION AGENC
CON ED - TM 846

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

SERVICE STATION
ENTRY CONTROL DIV US
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON

NYC PARKS & REC - CO
APPLE EXPRESS AUTO B
CREATIVELY BUILT CAB
NYSDOT D254608 GOWAN
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON

CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
ROSENBERG LOUIS L
CON EDISON SERVICE B

Address

138 39TH ST

33 34TH ST

80 39TH ST 1ST FLOOR
2 AVE/40 ST

3902 2ND AVE

40 ST & 2 AVE

4002 2ND AVE

49-60 31ST ST

990 3RD AVE

850 THIRD AVENUE
850 THIRD AVE

224 40TH ST

214 40TH ST

214 40TH ST

68 35TH ST

95 29TH ST

167 41ST ST

167 41ST STREET
167 41ST ST

41ST ST & 2ND AVE
219 E 36TH ST

87 35TH ST

241 37TH ST

148 41ST ST - 7 FLOO
254 36TH ST

253 36TH ST

268 40TH ST

882 3RD AVE 9TH FLOO
830 3RD AVE BLDG 1
830 3RD AVE

1ST AVE & 42ND ST RO
838 3RD AVE

838 3RD AVE

303 W 36TH ST

920 3RD AVE

127 E27TH ST

29TH ST & 3RD AVE DO
42ND ST & 2ND AVE
42ND ST & 1ST AVE
42 ST & 1 AVE

42ND ST & 1ST AVE
786 THIRD AVE

29TH ST & 3RD AVE
4018 3RD AVE

38TH ST & 3RD AVE
30-26 W 25TH ST

224 42ND ST

232 42ND ST

255 42ND ST

4210 2ND AVE

4210 2ND AVE

3RD AVE & 27TH ST
939 3RD AVE

112 32ND ST

162 42ND ST

313 39TH ST

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SSWO0-1/8 (0.020 mi.)  G87 165
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) M124 209
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) 0141 277
S 0-1/8 (0.059 mi.) H148 283
S 0-1/8(0.060 mi.) P152 287
S 0- 1/8 (0.064 mi.) P155 292
S 0-1/8(0.075 mi.) P165 307
E 0-1/8 (0.076 mi.) L166 311
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.) T172 320
E 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) L176 332
E 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) L179 341
S 0-1/8(0.087 mi.) P185 365
S 0-1/8(0.088 mi.) P187 379
S0-1/8(0.088 mi.) P188 382
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.) U189 386
E 0-1/8 (0.104 mi.) w192 393
SSW O - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) X195 397
SSW0-1/8 (0.107 mi.) X196 399
SSWO0-1/8 (0.107 mi.) X197 403
S0-1/8(0.110 mi.) P204 414
SE0-1/8 (0.112 mi.) V206 417
SE 0-1/8 (0.116 mi.) U218 435
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.120 mi.) V221 439
SSWO0-1/8 (0.124 mi.)) X223 446
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) V225 452
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) V227 457
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) AB232 471
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.) AC236 482
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) AE242 509
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) AE244 512
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) AA246 520
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) AE249 527
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) AE250 528
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) V255 551
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.) 256 553
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) AD261 564
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.) AE262 565
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.) AG263 567
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) AA267 575
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) AA270 579
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) AA272 582
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) AD275 585
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) AH278 595
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) AB279 598
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.)  AJ281 603
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) AK284 607
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) AG286 622
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) AL287 624
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) AL288 628
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) AG289 631
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) AG291 633
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) Al292 635
SE 1/8-1/4(0.185mi.)  AM293 639
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) AC295 643
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) AG296 644
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.)  AJ297 648
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
HACHESED MIFAL 807-821 3RD AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) AH300 653
CON EDISON SERVICE B 31536TH ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) ~ AM303 659
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 114 32ND ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) AC306 663
CON EDISON SERVICE B 124 29TH ST FRONT OF E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) AE308 665
BUSH TERMINAL PORTS FOOT OF 43RD ST - PU SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.)  AO309 667
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 4223 2ND AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) AG312 672
CON EDISON 317 40TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.)  AP317 711
CON ED - MH 46939 F/O #117 - 25 ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) AK318 713
CON EDISON 137 34TH ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.)  AN320 716
CON EDISON 258 42ND ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) AL323 720
CON EDISON 258 42ND ST MH48383 S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) AL325 723
CON EDISON 150 27TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) AI327 726
CON EDISON SERVICE B 331 39TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.)  AP329 728
CON ED - MH 67496 F/O 117-119 25TH ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) AK330 731
BUSH TERMINALS, PIER FIRST AVE. AND 43RD SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) A0331 733
BELL ATLANTIC-NY 2 AVE/43 ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) AG332 735
NYC DEP 43RD ST & 1ST AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) A0O336 744
CON ED-VS 2439 4302 2 AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.) AQ338 747
STEVENS TECHNICAL SE 145 34TH ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.) ~ AN344 755
SEA JET TRUCKING COR 140 43RD ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.) AR345 759
CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 147-35 SANFORD AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.) ~ AM348 766
CON EDISON SERVICE B 137 29TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) AT354 784
CON EDISON SERVICE B 337 36TH ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.)  AM359 812
CON EDISON SERVICE B 141 28TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.) AT360 814
NEW YORK CROSS HARBO 4302 FIRST AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) AO362 817
CON EDISON SERVICE B 165 27TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) AV365 834
CON EDISON SERVICE B 31342 ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) AW366 836
NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOP 4301 1ST AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) AO368 841
CON EDISON SERVICE B 319 42ND ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) AW377 890
METRO 1 AMBULANCE SE 350 37TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) 378 892

FUDS: The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties where the US Army
Corps Of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/31/2015 has revealed that there is 1 FUDS
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

ATL BASIN IRON WORKS NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.947 mi.) 437 1098

FUSRAP: DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to
remediate sites where radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy
Commission (AEC) operations.

A review of the FUSRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/23/2016 has revealed that there is 1
FUSRAP site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

AMERICAN MACHINE AND SECOND AVENUE AND 56 SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.850 mi.) 434 1094

TC5121817.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 40


https://TC5121817.2s

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

NY DRYCLEANERS: A listing of all registered drycleaning facilities.

A review of the NY DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/27/2016 has revealed that there
is 1 NY DRYCLEANERS site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation

Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

KANYA CLEANERS
Facility 1d: 2-6102-00440

1626 2ND AVENUE S 0-1/8(0.025 mi.) H98 181

NY E DESIGNATION: Lots designation with an ?E? on the Zoning Maps of the City of New York for potential
hazardous material contamination, air and/or noise quality impacts.

A review of the NY E DESIGNATION list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/22/2017 has revealed that

there are 28 NY E DESIGNATION sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
LOT 3, TAXBLOCK 399 39-39 29 STREET SW 0 - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) A23 47
LOT 22,TAXBLOCK 398 28-04 39 AVENUE SW 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) AB5 133
LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 385 28-01 39 AVENUE SW 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) A66 133
LOT 7,TAXBLOCK 5296 12-1216 36 STREET SSE 0-1/8 (0.017 mi.) F73 144
LOT 4,TAXBLOCK 600 31-09 37 AVENUE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) B90 168
LOT 8,TAXBLOCK 52 11-35 45 AVENUE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.024 mi.) J96 178
LOT 23,TAXBLOCK 367 37-02 37 AVENUE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.026 mi.) B99 182
LOT 46,TAXBLOCK 599 36-36 31 STREET SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) F100 182
LOT 33,TAXBLOCK 372 37-36 31 STREET SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.029 mi.) F102 188
LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 503 31-29 VERNON BOULEVA ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) C105 191
LOT 7,TAXBLOCK 351 36-29 12 STREET E 0 - 1/8 (0.037 mi.) C110 197
LOT 6,TAXBLOCK 373 37-29 31 STREET E 0 - 1/8 (0.038 mi.) Cc111 198
LOT 13,TAXBLOCK 407 40-29 24 STREET E 0 - 1/8 (0.040 mi.) K114 200
LOT 53,TAXBLOCK 840 24-04 31 STREET E 0 - 1/8 (0.041 mi.) L115 201
LOT 52,TAXBLOCK 837 24-08 32 STREET ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) E116 201
LOT 22,TAXBLOCK 3710 71-36 MYRTLE AVENUE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.045 mi.) F121 207
LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 579 25-33 BROADWAY ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.045 mi.) D122 207
LOT 18, TAXBLOCK 374 32-02 32 STREET ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.052 mi.) E134 257
LOT 32,TAXBLOCK 387 38-30 27 STREET E 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) L142 279
LOT 35,TAXBLOCK 395 39-34 CRESCENT STREE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) M144 280
LOT 41,TAXBLOCK 600 36-32 32 STREET ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.057 mi.) E146 282
LOT 11,TAXBLOCK 407 40-35 24 STREET SE 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) J147 282
LOT 21, TAXBLOCK 408 23-04 40 AVENUE S 0-1/8 (0.060 mi.) H151 286
LOT 18, TAXBLOCK 1820 126-40 NORTHERN BL S S 0-1/8 (0.069 mi.) P161 304
LOT 28,TAXBLOCK 416 27-04 41 AVENUE SSWO0-1/8(0.109 mi.)  S202 412
LOT 20,TAXBLOCK 4060 110-41 15 AVENUE SSWO0-1/8(0.116 mi.) Y214 432
LOT 17, TAXBLOCK 601 36-41 32 STREET SSWO0-1/8(0.116 mi.)  S217 434
LOT 19, TAXBLOCK 833 22-41 31 STREET SSWO0-1/8(0.116 mi.)  S219 438

NY HSWDS: The List includes any known or suspected hazardous substance waste disposal sites. Also
included are sites delisted from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites and non-registry
sites that U.S. EPA Preliminary Assessment (PA) reports or Site Investigation (Sl) reports were prepared.
Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Sites are eligible to be Superfund sites now that the New York State
Superfund has been refinanced and changed. This means that the study inventory has served its purpose and
will no longer be maintained as a separate entity The latest version of the study is frozen in time. The sites
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on the study will not automatically be made superfund sites, rather each site will be further evaluated for
listing in the registry. So overtime they will be added to the registry or not.

A review of the NY HSWDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2003 has revealed that there are 4
NY HSWDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

BLATCHFORD BASE PLAN 32 33RD ST. ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) D135 257

US INFORMATION AGENC 830 3RD AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) AE243 511

CVS PHARMACY #2498 341 39TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) AX372 858

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

HAMILTON AVE PIERS 19TH & 18TH STREETS NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.486 mi.) 416 994
Facility 1d: HS2031

NY MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.

A review of the NY MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/01/2017 has revealed that there

are 119 NY MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

INTERNATIONAL TERM O 1-39TH ST TERMINAL SW O - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) A21 43
EPA ID: NYD981873912

CON EDISON - MANHOLE 2ND AVE & 33RD STREE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) D25 51
EPA Id: NYP004190773

NYNEX 2ND AVE & 37TH ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) B27 56
EPA ID: NYP000920108

NYCDEP 32ND ST & 2ND AVE E 0 - 1/8 (0.009 mi.) E29 58
EPA ID: NYP010000529

ASTORIA GENERATING G 29TH ST & 2ND AVE ENE O - 1/8 (0.011 mi.) C33 64
EPA ID: NYD981182215

CON ED - TM 3305 2ND AVE & 29TH ST ENE O - 1/8 (0.011 mi.) C42 97
EPA ID: NYP004014015

CON EDISON 39TH ST & 2ND AVE S0-1/8(0.012 mi.) H46 102
EPA ID: NYP004743092

CON EDISON - MANHOLE 39TH STREET & 2ND AV S0-1/8(0.012 mi.) H47 104
EPA 1d: NYP004190740

CON EDISON 39TH ST & 2ND AVE VA S0-1/8(0.012 mi.) H49 109
EPA ID: NYP004739835

CON EDISON 39TH ST & 2ND AVE S0-1/8(0.012 mi.) H50 110
EPA ID: NYP004739439

CON EDISON 39TH ST & 2ND AVE VA S0-1/8 (0.012 mi.) H53 115
EPA ID: NYP004739827

CONSOLIDATED EDISON 39TH ST & 1ST AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.012 mi.) 157 121
EPA ID: NYP000928259

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 39TH ST & 1ST AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.012 mi.) 158 123
EPA ID: NYP004283495

CONSOLIDATED EDISON 39 STREET AND 1 AVEN SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.012 mi.) G59 125
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EPA ID: NYP004156782

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004304978

NYCDOT - SIM CITYWID
EPA ID: NYR000217778

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004256814

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004741179

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004741187
EPA ID: NYP004741195
EPA ID: NYP004190757

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004756110

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004285854
EPA ID: NYP004286092

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004685822

UTRECHT MANUFACTURIN
EPA ID: NYR000126813

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004664454

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004686481

INTERDYNAMICS INC
EPA ID: NYD000011486
EPA ID: NY0000110486

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004672515

BELL ATLANTIC-NY
EPA ID: NYP000936187

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004401956

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004374856

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004770988

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA ID: NYP004904387

FULTON FERRY LIQUIDA
EPA ID: NYR0O00007146

ARTHUR MATNEY (AM CO
EPA ID: NYD981488216

DAVIDSON PIPE SUPPLY
EPA ID: NYR000011544

CONSOLIDATED EDISON

232ST108E2A

8 29TH ST

6TH AVE 35 FEET N OF

168 39TH ST VAULT 20

168 39TH ST VAULT 21

138 39TH ST

116 39TH ST

93-37 201ST ST

THIRTY FIFTH STREET

34-35 38TH ST

34-08 31ST ST

80 39TH ST.

97-36 81ST ST

2 AVE/40 ST

9 AVE 40 FT SO 39 ST

3902 2ND AVE

40 ST & 2 AVE

23039 ST

4002 2ND AVE

4014 FIRST AVENUE

990 THIRD AVE

257 W 39TH ST

ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.013 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.017 mi.)

SE 0 - 1/8 (0.017 mi.)

S0 - 1/8 (0.020 mi.)

S0 - 1/8 (0.020 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.020 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.)

SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.)

SE 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.)

SE 0 - 1/8 (0.052 mi.)

E 0 - 1/8 (0.053 mi.)

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.)

SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.057 mi.)

S0-1/8 (0.059 mi.)

S 0-1/8 (0.060 mi.)

S 0-1/8 (0.060 mi.)

S 0-1/8 (0.064 mi.)

S 0-1/8 (0.074 mi.)

S0-1/8(0.075 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.077 mi.)

SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.)

S 0-1/8 (0.080 mi.)
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EPA ID: NYP000928200

BUSH TERMINAL #1
EPA ID: NYD987029873

U S FOOD AND DRUG AD
EPA ID: NY0750600637
EPA ID: NY8470011232

YOOKEL INC
EPA ID: NYR0O00063487

INDUSTRIAL FINISHING
EPA ID: NYD981134661

LACQUER & CHEMICAL C
EPA ID: NYD001330232

TEKNI-PLEX INC
EPA ID: NYD042023333

NYC DEPT OF FINANCE
EPA ID: NY0000449975

EMPIRE LIGHTING & Gl
EPA ID: NYD155081938

EMPIRE LIGHTING & Gl
EPA ID: NYD002031045

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004123816

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004758470

SENTINEL BAG & PAPER
EPA ID: NYD001465483

PRINTWAY LTD
EPA ID: NYD986967644

INDUSTRY CITY
EPA ID: NY0000882027

F G P BUSH TERMINAL
EPA ID: NY0000048157

GENERAL PAPER GOODS
EPA ID: NYD001368182

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004376687

VIRGINIA DARE EXTRAC
EPA ID: NYD001651884

L M RABINOWITZ & CO
EPA ID: NYR0O00065383

U S COAST GUARD SUPP
EPA ID: NY2690300635

US MILITARY
EPA ID: NYP000777995
EPA ID: NYPO00778795
EPA ID: NYP000783050
EPA ID: NYP000786715

UNITED NATIONS

850 THIRD AVENUE

850 THIRD AVE

224 40TH ST

214 40TH ST

214 40TH ST

68 35TH ST

167 41ST ST - 2ND FL

167 41ST ST

167 41ST ST

131 41 ST V2599

41ST ST & 2ND AVE

219 E36TH ST

87 35TH ST

241 37TH ST

148 41ST ST -7 FLOO

253 36TH ST

268 40TH ST

882 3RD AVE SUITE 6

882 3RD AVE 9TH FLOO

830 3RD AVE

830 THIRD AVE

1ST AVE & 42ND ST RO

E 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.)

E 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.)

S0-1/8(0.087 mi.)

S0-1/8(0.088 mi.)

S0-1/8(0.088 mi.)

SE 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.)

S0-1/8(0.110 mi.)

SE 0-1/8 (0.112 mi.)

SE 0-1/8 (0.116 mi.)

SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.120 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.)

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.)
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EPA ID: NYD001709294

CON EDISON 838 3RD AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) AE247 524
EPA ID: NYP004547295

CON EDISON 838 3RD AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) AE248 526
EPA ID: NYP004546529

METROPOLITAN DETENTI 100 29TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) W252 533
EPA ID: NY0000202119

COSTCO WHOLESALE #3 976 3RD AVENUE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) 7254 546
EPA ID: NYR0O00030353

CON EDISON SERVICE B 303 W 36TH ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) V255 551
EPA ID: NYP004309811

NYSDOT 920 3RD AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.) 256 553
EPA ID: NYR000084301

HR A BK 1 WAREHOUSE 111 29TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) AE258 558
EPA ID: NYR000125872

CON EDISON 127 E27TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) AD260 562
EPA ID: NYP004725917

CON ED - TM 846 42ND ST & 2ND AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.) AG263 567
EPA ID: NYP004015731

CON EDISON 57-26 61ST ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) AD264 570
EPA ID: NYP004771350

CONSOLIDATED EDISON 42 ST & 1 AVE TM60 SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) AA265 571
EPA ID: NYP004094546

CON EDISON 42ND ST & 1ST AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) AA266 572

EPA ID: NYP004742243
EPA ID: NYP004776225
EPA ID: NYP004850901

CONSOLIDATED EDISON 1ST AVE & 42ND ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) AA268 576
EPA ID: NYP004174058

CONSOLIDATED EDISON 42ND ST & 1ST AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) AA271 581
EPA ID: NYP004169934

ENTRY CONTROL DIV US 29TH ST & 3RD AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) AH278 595
EPA ID: NYD982276057

CON EDISON SERVICE B 4018 3RD AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) AB279 598
EPA ID: NYP004327599

NYC PARKS & REC - CO 30-26 W 25TH ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) AK284 607
EPA ID: NYR000005652

CREATIVELY BUILT CAB 232 42ND ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) AL287 624
EPA ID: NYD017381849

NYSDOT D254608 GOWAN 255 42ND ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) AL288 628
EPA ID: NY0O000045005

CON EDISON 4210 2ND AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) AG290 632
EPA ID: NYP0O04537775

CON EDISON SERVICE B 4210 2ND AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) AG291 633
EPA ID: NYP004384236

CON EDISON 3RD AVE & 27TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) Al292 635
EPA Id: NYP004190799

CON EDISON SERVICE B 939 3RD AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) AM293 639
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EPA ID: NYP004328241

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004488565

ROSENBERG LOUIS L
EPA ID: NYD981559891

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004414272

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004702981

MIFAL HACHESED
EPA ID: NYR0O00005256

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004379053

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004488581

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004381364

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004617189

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004537700

CON EDISION
EPA ID: NYP004486973

CON ED - MH 46939
EPA ID: NYP004012472

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004398970

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004744884

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004744892

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004399234

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004392395

CON ED - MH 67496
EPA ID: NYP004012068

BELL ATLANTIC-NY
EPA ID: NYP000936229

NYC DEP
EPA ID: NYP003664497

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP000928804

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004383519

STEVENS TECHNICAL SE

112 32ND ST

162 42ND ST

313 39TH ST

50-25 NEWTON RD

807-821 3RD AVE

315 36TH ST

114 32ND ST

124 29TH ST FRONT OF

31937 ST

4223 2ND AVE

317 40TH ST

F/O #117 - 25 ST

137 34TH ST

258 42ND ST MH48386

258 42ND ST MH48383

150 27TH ST

331 39TH ST

F/O 117-119 25TH ST

2 AVE/4A3 ST

43RD ST & 1ST AVE

4302 2 AVE

334 36TH ST

145 34TH ST

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.)

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.)

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.)

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.)

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.)

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.)
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EPA ID: NYD068276336

CON EDISON 144 34 87 AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.) AN349 769
EPA ID: NYP004401071

CONSOLIDATED EDISON 3RD AVE & 25TH ST EX ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.)  AS352 780
EPA ID: NYP004142469

CON EDISON 137 29TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) AT353 781

EPA ID: NYP004617163
EPA ID: NYP004549861

NEW YORK TELEPHONE C 230 43RD ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) AQ356 786
EPA ID: NYD986993814

SUNSET PARK HIGH SCH 153-35 STREET SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) AU358 792
EPA Id: NYR000147744

CON EDISON SERVICE B 337 36TH ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) AM359 812
EPA ID: NYP004379061

CON EDISON 141 28TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.) AT361 815
EPA ID: NYP004528089

CON EDISON SERVICE B 165 27TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) AV365 834
EPA ID: NYP004396222

CON EDISON SERVICE B 31342 ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) AW366 836
EPA ID: NYP004384251

CVS PHARMACY #2498 341 9TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.)  AX370 844
EPA ID: NYP004764890

CVS PHARMACY #2498 341 39TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) AX372 858
EPA ID: NYD042777128

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 346 39TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) AX374 866
EPA ID: NYP004272829

EAST END WOOD STRIPP 4218 3RD AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) 376 870
EPA Id: NYR000147389

CON EDISON SERVICE B 319 42ND ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) AW377 890
EPA ID: NYP004383857

METRO 1 AMBULANCE SE 350 37TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) 378 892

EPA ID: NYR000062257

RI MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information

A review of the RI MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2013 has revealed that there is
1 RI MANIFEST site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

GSA - COMMERCIAL BUI 850 THIRD AVE E 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) L180 346
EPA Id: NY8470011232
Manifest Document Number: 005508991JJK
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PA MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

A review of the PA MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2016 has revealed that there
are 4 PA MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

CON EDISON GOWANIS G
Generator EPA Id: NYD981182215

CON EDISON -1 COURT
Generator EPA Id: NYP004903553

VIRGINIA DARE EXTRAC
Generator EPA Id: NYD001651884

COSTCO # 318
Generator EPA Id: NYR000030353

Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SECOND AVE & 29TH ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.011 mi.) C38 72
2153 1 COURT SSW 0 -1/8 (0.042mi) 1118 205
882 THIRD AVENUE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.)  AC239 489
976 THIRD AVE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) ~ Z253 544

NJ MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

A review of the NJ MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2016 has revealed that there
are 27 NJ MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA Id: NYP004190773

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA Id: NYP004190740

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004743092

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004739439

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA Id: NYP004256814

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004741179

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004741187

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004756110

UTRECHT MANUFACTURIN
EPA Id: NYR000126811

UTRECHT MANUFACTURIN
EPA Id: NYR000126818

UTRECHT MANUFACTURIN
EPA Id: NYR000126813

INTERDYNAMICS INC
EPA ID: NYD000011486
EPA ID: NY0000110486

CON EDISON

Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
2ND AVE & 33RD STREE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) D25 51
39TH STREET & 2ND AV S0-1/8(0.012 mi.) H47 104
39TH ST & 2ND AVE S0-1/8 (0.012 mi.) H48 108
39TH ST & 2ND AVE S0-1/8 (0.012 mi.) H52 114
6TH AVE 35 FEET N OF SE 0 - 1/8 (0.017 mi.) F71 140
168 39TH ST VAULT 20 S 0-1/8 (0.020 mi.) H77 150
168 39TH ST VAULT 21 S 0-1/8 (0.020 mi.) H78 151
138 39TH ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.020 mi.) G86 164
33 35TH STREET SE 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) J128 216
33 35TH STREET SE 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) J129 217
33 35TH ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) J131 220
80 39TH ST. SW O - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) 0138 261
40TH ST & 2ND AVE S 0-1/8 (0.064 mi.) P153 289
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EPA Id: NYP004770988

CON EDISON 49-60 31ST ST E 0-1/8 (0.076 mi.) L167 312
EPA Id: NYP004883142

CON EDISON 41ST ST & 2ND AVE S0-1/8(0.110 mi.) P203 413
EPA Id: NYP004758470

VIRGINIA DARE EXTRAC 882 THIRD AVENUE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.) AC238 488
EPA Id: NYD001651884

METROPOLITAN DETENTI 100 29TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) W251 529
EPA Id: NY0000202119

CON EDISON 127 E27TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) AD259 561
EPA Id: NYP004725917

CON EDISON 42ND ST & 1ST AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) AA273 583
EPA Id: NYP004776225

CON EDISON - VAULT 7 42ND ST & 1ST AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) AA274 584
EPA Id: NYP004850901

CON EDISON 3RD AVE & 27TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) Al292 635
EPA Id: NYP004190799

CON EDISON 258 42ND ST MH48386 S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) AL321 718
EPA Id: NYP004744884

CON EDISON 258 42ND ST MH48383 S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) AL322 719
EPA Id: NYP004744892

CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 147-35 SANFORD AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.) AM348 766
EPA Id: NYP004238636

SUNSET PARK HIGH SCH 153-35 STREET SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) AU358 792
EPA Id: NYR000147744

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 346 39TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.)  AX375 869
EPA Id: NYP004272829

EAST END WOOD STRIPP 4218 3RD AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) 376 870

EPA Id: NYR000147389

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800's to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used

whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.

Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can

remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

A review of the EDR MGRP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 EDR MGP sites within
approximately 1 mile of the target property.
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
KINGS COUNTY WORKS 55TH ST. AND 1ST AVE SW 1/2 - 1 (0.769 mi.) BH431 1092
USPS GOWANUS SITE. F 2ND AVENUE AND 12TH NE 1/2 - 1 (0.783 mi.) 432 1092
BU-METROPOLITAN MGP 124-136 SECOND AVE NE 1/2 - 1 (0.879 mi.) Bl436 1098

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 4 EDR Hist Auto
sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
KINGS COUNTY SERVICE 19 35 CONEY ISLAND A SE 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) J107 194
PIERS SERVICE CENTER 3901 1ST AVE SSW 0 -1/8 (0.042mi.) 1119 205
R&R PETROLEUM INC 4001 2ND AVE S 0-1/8(0.079 mi.) P170 316
DLJ ENTERPRISES LTD 260 39TH ST SSE 0-1/8 (0.112 mi.) R209 423
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 10 records.

Site Name

BROOKLYN MILITARY OCEAN TERMINAL
DAVIDSON PIPE SUPPLY COMPANY
HAMILTON AVENUE PIERS/19TH & 18TH
CARROL GARDEN

REAR BUSH TERMINAL BUILDING
NORTHEAST MARINE TERMINAL CO INC
CONSTRUCTION

USPS GOWANUS SITE, FORMER MGP METR
455 SMITH STREET (VICHAR, INC.)
DANGMAN PARK

Database(s)

NY SHWS

NY SHWS

NY SHWS

SEMS-ARCHIVE

SEMS-ARCHIVE

CORRACTS, RCRA NonGen / NLR
NY LTANKS

NY VCP

NY VCP

NY VCP
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 1 3 1 NR NR 5
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 6 5 NR NR NR 11
RCRA-SQG 0.250 2 2 NR NR NR 4
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 7 5 NR NR NR 12
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
NY SHWS 1.000 0 1 1 7 NR 9
NY VAPOR REOPENED 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
NY SWF/LF 0.500 0 1 4 NR NR 5
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY LTANKS 0.500 9 8 37 NR NR 54
NY HIST LTANKS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY UST 0.250 10 10 NR NR NR 20
NY CBS UST 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
NY MOSF UST 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
NY CBS 0.250 3 3 NR NR NR 6
NY MOSF 0.500 3 0 1 NR NR 4
NY AST 0.250 10 17 NR NR NR 27
NY CBS AST 0.250 2 2 NR NR NR 4
NY MOSF AST 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY TANKS 0.250 2 3 NR NR NR 5
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
NY RES DECL 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
NY INST CONTROL 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
NY VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
NY BROWNFIELDS 0.500 1 0 0 NR NR 1
NY ERP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
NY SWTIRE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY SWRCY 0.500 1 0 0 NR NR 1
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY DEL SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
NY HIST UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
NY HIST AST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
NY LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY Spills 0.125 65 NR NR NR NR 65
NY Hist Spills 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY SPILLS 90 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY SPILLS 80 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 1 37 62 NR NR NR 100
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
UXxo 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOCKET HWC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
NY AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY DRYCLEANERS 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
NY E DESIGNATION 0.125 28 NR NR NR NR 28
NY Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY HSWDS 0.500 1 2 1 NR NR 4
NY MANIFEST 0.250 1 51 68 NR NR NR 120
RI MANIFEST 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
PA MANIFEST 0.250 2 2 NR NR NR 4
NJ MANIFEST 0.250 15 12 NR NR NR 27
NY SPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY UIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 3 NR 3
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 4 NR NR NR NR 4
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
NY RGA HWS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY RGA LF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 4 263 208 49 13 0 537
NOTES:

TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1 INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCIATES RCRA NonGen /NLR 1004756417
Target 269 37TH ST FINDS NYDO076829068
Property BROOKLYN, NY 11232 ECHO
NY MANIFEST
RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Actual: Date form received by agency:01/01/2007
1 ft. Facility name: INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCIATES

Facility address: 269 37TH ST

BROOKLYN, NY 11232
EPA ID: NYD076829068
Mailing address: 37TH ST

BROOKLYN, NY 11232

Contact: DENNIS HOVANEC
Contact address: 37TH ST

BROOKLYN, NY 11232
Contact country: us

Contact telephone:
Contact email:

718-965-6450
Not reported

EPA Region: 02
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:

INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCIATES

Owner/operator address: 269 37TH ST
BROOKLYN, NY 11232
Owner/operator country: uUs

Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:

718-965-6450
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Owner

Not reported
Not reported

INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCIATES

Owner/operator address: 269 37TH ST
BROOKLYN, NY 11232
Owner/operator country: usS

Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

718-965-6450
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Operator

Not reported
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCIATES (Continued)

Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency:01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCIATES

Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency:03/27/1992

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCIATES
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

D000
Not Defined

X002

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENOLS (PCBs)

No violations found

110004369344

Environmental Interest/Information System

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:

NY MANIFEST:
Country:
EPA ID:
Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:
Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:

1004756417
110004369344

1004756417

http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004369344

USA
NYD076829068
Not reported
269 37TH ST
BP

Not reported
Not reported
BROOKLYN
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https://TC5121817.2s
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004369344

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:
Year:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:
TSDF ID 2:
Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:
Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:

INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCIATES (Continued)

NY
11232
Not reported

NYD076829068

INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCIATION

RALSTON W LODGE
269 37TH STREET
Not reported
BROOKLYN

NY

11232

Not reported

USA

7189656458

NYB2155365

K

Not reported
1993
NYMA7222
7244UGNJ
08/20/1993
08/20/1993
08/20/1993
08/24/1993
08/30/1993
09/27/1993
NYDO076829068
NYDO049178296
NJD054126164
OHD083377010
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

00900

P - Pounds

003

DM - Metal drums, barrels

1004756417
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCIATES (Continued) 1004756417
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 100
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
2 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
2 GOWANUS BAY NY Spills  S104653077
28TH STREET & FIRST AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
1ft.
SPILLS:
Relative: Facility ID: 0002336
Higher Facility Type: ER
Spill Number: 0002336
Actual: DER Facility ID: 247071
1ft. Site ID: 305848
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2000-08-25
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: B3
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 2000-05-25
Investigator: SACCACIO
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2000-05-25
CID: 205
Water Affected: GOWANUS BAY
Spill Source: Vessel
Spill Natifier: Responsible Party

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

2000-05-25

2001-01-16

Not reported

EKLOF

Not reported

001

CALLER

"**drill **drill / caller reported break in hose during unloading of
oil. leak stopped. booms are in water."

305848
824261

01

550700
0001A

#2 fuel ol
Not reported
Petroleum
2500.00
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GOWANUS BAY (Continued) S104653077
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
A3 39TH ST MARINE TERMIN/UPS NY Spills  S102145026
39TH ST MARINE TERMINAL N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK CITY, NY
1ft.
Site 1 of 7 in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 8801529
Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 8801529
1ft. DER Facility ID: 243149
Site ID: 300609
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 1988-05-18
Spill Cause: Human Error
Spill Class: Not reported
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 1988-05-17
Investigator: RWAUSTIN
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1988-05-17

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Not reported

Not reported

Commercial/Industrial

Fire Department

1988-05-18

True

Not reported

False

False

0

1988-05-20

1988-05-20

Not reported

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE

39TH ST MARINE TERMINAL

001

Not reported

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
AUSTIN 10/10/95: This is additional information about material
spilled from the translation of the old spill file: MUSTARD OIL."

"PACKAGE WITH BOTTLE OF MUSTARD OIL BROKE, WORKERS OVERCOME WITH

FUMES."
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
4 GOWANUS BAY NY Spills  S102401972
33RD ST & 1ST AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
1ft.
SPILLS:

Relative: FaCIlIty ID: 9606916
Higher Facility Type: ER

Spill Number: 9606916
Actual: DER Facility ID: 189428
1ft. Site ID: 229830

DEC Region: 2

Closed Date: 1996-08-30

Spill Cause: Unknown

Spill Class: C3

SWIS: 2401

Spill Date: 1996-08-30

Investigator: JMKRIMGO

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 1996-08-30

CID: 351

Water Affected: GOWANAS BAY

Spill Source: Unknown

Spill Notifier: DEC

Cleanup Ceased: Not reported

Cleanup Meets Std: False

Last Inspection: Not reported

Recommended Penalty: False

UST Trust: False

Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 1996-08-30

Spill Record Last Update: 1996-09-23

Spiller Name: Not reported

Spiller Company: UNKNOWN

Spiller Address: Not reported

Spiller Company: 999

Contact Name: ECO BOYLAN

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

KRIMGOLD "

"caller was advised of a very large slick of raw sewage noticed in

the water near the above address"

229830
1038040

01

346184
0062A

raw sewage
Not reported
Other

.00

G

.00

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A5 BROOKLYN MARINE TERMINAL EDC -DDC NY Spills  S103571878
Sw 29TH STREET - 39TH STREET & WATER STREET N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.003 mi.
14 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9714190

Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 9714190
2 ft. DER Facility ID: 203215

Site ID: 100516

DEC Region: 2

Closed Date: 2005-07-06

Spill Cause: Other

Spill Class: B3

SWIS: 2401

Spill Date: 1998-03-20

Investigator: Allslam

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 1998-03-23

CID: 351

Water Affected: Not reported

Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial

Spill Notifier: Other

Cleanup Ceased: Not reported

Cleanup Meets Std: False

Last Inspection: Not reported

Recommended Penalty: False

UST Trust: False

Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 1998-03-23

Spill Record Last Update: 2005-10-24

Spiller Name: Not reported

Spiller Company: EDP

Spiller Address: Not reported

Spiller Company: 999

Contact Name:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:
Site ID:

KEITH PEPENELLA

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
KOLLEENY TRANSFERRED TO |. ISLAM 4/27/05- The site is under
remediation by O’Brien-Kreitzberg (OBK). Reviewed the quarterly
monitoring report (Oct.-Dec./04). There are only 2 groundwater
monitoring wells (MW-B-04 & MW-D-05)under quarterly sampling.
Sampling results from well MW-B-04 exhibited no exceedances of VOCs
and SVOC:s in three consecutive events and as such will be dropped
from monitoring. The other monitoring well was not accessible during
last two sampling events due to construction materials being stored
over the well. However, effort is being made for sampling this well

in the forthcoming quarterly event. No Free Product was observed in
any of the monitoring wells.- 11 7/6/05- Reviewed the monitoring

report dt. May 24, 2005 where URS has presented the latest
(Mar./05)GW sampling compliant results from the lone monitoring well
MW-D-05 and requested for the Spill Closure . Based on the presented
data and URS'’s request, the spill case is closed and NFA letter

issued. - II."

"DEC WAS ALREADY ON SITE - UST REMOVALS BEING DONE ON SITE - SPILLAGE

FOUND AROUND TANKS AND PUMPS"

100516
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BROOKLYN MARINE TERMINAL EDC -DDC (Continued) S103571878
Operable Unit ID: 1057047
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 325157
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: unknown petroleum
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: .00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
B6 AT INTERSECTION BY COSTCO NY Spills  S113406046
South 650 2ND AVE AND 37TH ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.003 mi.
17 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster B
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 1216796
Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 1216796
9 ft. DER Facility ID: 435491
Site ID: 480198
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2013-03-29
Spill Cause: Traffic Accident
Spill Class: C4
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 2013-03-28
Investigator: SMSANGES
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2013-03-28

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:

Not reported
Not reported
Commercial Vehicle
Other

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
2013-03-28
2013-03-29
Not reported

JP AUTO TRANSPORT INC

202 - 02 43RD AVE
999
FF PALMER

"Saddle tank spill from a truck. FD dealt with it. Cleanup complete.

Drums are awaiting pick up by truck owner. "
"cleanup pending - saddle tanks ruptured - FD on scene"

480198
1229990
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AT INTERSECTION BY COSTCO (Continued) S113406046
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2227817
Material Code: 0008
Material Name: diesel
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 90.00
Units: G
Recovered: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
c7 GOWANUS BAY/US POWER GEN NY Spills  S110611799
ENE 420 AND 2END AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.005 mi.
27 ft. Site 1 of 31 in cluster C
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 1008141
Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 1008141
1ft. DER Facility ID: 396639
Site ID: 441611
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2010-11-10
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: C4
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 2010-11-03
Investigator: SFRAHMAN
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2010-11-03

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Naotifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:

Not reported
GOWANUS BAY
Commercial/Industrial
Other

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0

2010-11-03
2010-11-10

Not reported

US POWER GEN
Not reported

999

BRIAN SISNETT

"Spoke with Bryant.Fuel line from barge to the gas turbine unit
leaked and spilled approx 2gallons of #2 oil to Gowanus Bay.They have

boom on the water and the leak has been fixed.(sr)"

“"clean up underway"

441611
1192161
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GOWANUS BAY/US POWER GEN (Continued) S110611799
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2187387
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 fuel oll
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 2.00
Units: G
Recovered: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
C8 BARGE AND WATER NY Spills  S113493015
ENE 420 2ND AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.006 mi.
31 ft. Site 2 of 31 in cluster C
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 1300387
Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 1300387
1ft. DER Facility ID: 394919
Site ID: 480713
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2013-04-22
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: C4
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 2013-04-11
Investigator: SMSANGES
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2013-04-11
CID: Not reported
Water Affected: GOWANIS BAY
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Notifier: Other

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0

2013-04-11
2013-04-22

Not reported

US POWER GEN
Not reported

999

DANIEL LACHMAN

"Spill on the deck of a barge which is docked at the US Power Gen
site on 2nd Ave. Spill from a diesel tank on the ship deck spilled
into New York Harbor. Coast Guard was called. They are trying to
determine how big the spill really is. They originally thought the

spill was contained, but now unsure. Ken's Marine responded to the
site same day and cleaned up with a sweep. Sweep left in the water

over night. Next morning no sheen. spill closed. "

"Clean up underway"
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BARGE AND WATER (Continued) S113493015
All Materials:
Site ID: 480713
Operable Unit ID: 1230489
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2229108
Material Code: 0008
Material Name: diesel
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 1.00
Units: G
Recovered: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Cc9 WATER NY Spills  S111065197
ENE 420 2ND AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232
0.006 mi.
31 ft. Site 3 of 31 in cluster C
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 1205514
Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 1205514
1ft. DER Facility ID: 422801
Site ID: 468471
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2012-09-20
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Not reported
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 2012-08-31
Investigator: vszhune
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2012-08-31

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Not reported
GOWANUS BAY
Commercial/Industrial
Other

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0

2012-08-31
2012-09-20

DAN LACHMAN

US POWER GENERATORS

420 2ND AVE
999
DAN LACHMAN

"9/4/12-Vought-Primary off hours responder. Called and spoke to Dan
Lachman (US Power Gen Ph:516-790-0417) and he noted that a pier

containing a fuel line collapsed resulting in a release of fuel oil

to Gowanus Canal. Dan noted that fuel line was only used during
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WATER (Continued)

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:

Operable Unit ID:

Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:

S$111065197

winter and that the line was not grossly leaking and that slight bend

in line was initially causing a spray of diesel fuel to be released.

Dan noted that line was isolated from tank thus limiting source and

that product was present on gravel adjacent to a bulkhead on the

canal. Dan noted that the facility had permanent boom in place and

had also called and mobilized Clean Harbors to deploy additional

boom. Dan noted also that that spill affected a 5'x 5’ area of gravel
adjacent to the bulkhead and that they will begin recovery of

impacted gravel and expect the cleanup to be completed by nighttime.
Dan also noted that at no time had any sheen or product had exceeded
boom limits. Dan also noted that no free product was observable.
Vought called RSE who gave notice to have secondary responder (DEC
Zhune) perform site visit. Vought called and spoke to DEC Zhune and
informed her of same. Later during the day Vought received a phone
call from DEC Zhune and Vought spoke to onsite representative who was
looking for DEC approval to begin emergency removal of impacted pier.
Removal of pier was necessary to inspect for possible diesel impacts
along shoreline adjacent to bulkhead. Vought provided authority for
emergency removal (and also received concurrence from RSE on same)
however also noted to representative that DEC Cryan must be
immediately notified Tuesday (9/4) to ensure compliance upon that

time with DEC Permit requirements. Vought also instructed DEC Zhune
to call and notify RSE of same. 09/04/12-Zhune spoke to Natalia
Hernandez Environmental Engineer at US Power Gen. She said cleanup
was completed. 09/04/12- Natalia sent the following email. The
Gowanus Generating Station (GGS) fuel oil pier incurred structural
damaged on Friday, August 31, 2012. Immediately, the Gowanus
operators initiated the site s Facility Response Plan, which includes
securing the generating units, isolation of fuel lines and reporting

to the pertinent environmental agencies. During this event, a minor
amount of fuel oil, Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel, was released into the
waterway but contained by permanent boom, in place to secure any
accidental releases from reaching the Gowanus Bay. Notifications were
also made to the Company s Oil Spill Response Organizations (OSROSs),
Kens Marine, Miller Environmental Group and the Clean Harbors
Cooperative. These contractors supported the removal of loose

floating debris in the waterway, the cleanup of impacted blue stone

and the evacuation of fuel oil from the submerged fuel oil header. A
marine construction contractor retrieved the submerged section of

fuel piping eliminating any safety and environmental concerns.

Records of waste disposal generated during the response, will be
provided to the Department no later than September 14, 2012. GGS will
perform the necessary repairs to the damaged pier and associated
structures before resuming normal operations. "

"Unknown amount of Ultra Low Sulfer diesel spilled from a leaking
cargo line. Cleanup crew is enroute. Crosses of 29th/2nd"

468471
1218392

01

2216769
0008

diesel

Not reported
Petroleum
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WATER (Continued)

Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

Spill Number:

DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:

Not reported
Not reported

1506731

ER

1506731
394919
514166

2
2015-09-30
Unknown
Not reported
2401
2015-09-25
vszhune

Not reported
2015-09-25
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Other

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
2015-09-25
2015-10-06
Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
999

JOHN

S$111065197

"9/25/15-Zhune spoke to petty Officer Christ Kalarmann. Hesaid the

pollution team are in the Gowanus Bay doing investigation
9/25/15-Zhune spoke to Christ. He said the pollution did the
investigation and found out a barge with portable generators

attached. One of the generators stopped working and the gasket leaked

2 gallons of lube oil. US Power cleaned the spill. 9/30/15-Petty

Officer Diaz said the cleanup was conducted with absorbent booms and

the situation is under control. Spill cleaned. Spill closed."”
"Caller advised sheen on the water and is contained with boom.

Unknown type of petroleum and unknown where it is coming from."

514166
1263370

01

2267060
0066A
unknown petroleum
Not reported
Petroleum
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WATER (Continued)

Oxygenate:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

Spill Number:

DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Site ID:

Not reported

1207513

ER

1207513
394919
470569

2
2013-02-26
Other

C4

2401
2012-10-30
RMPIPER
Not reported
2012-10-30
Not reported
Not reported
Commercial/Industrial
Other

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
2012-10-30
2013-02-26
Not reported
storm damage
Not reported
999
NATALIA HERNANDEZ

S$111065197

"DEC Pipe rspoke with Natalia. Spill from valve that was sheared off

due to flying debris. Spill to bluestone and evnetually the gawanus

bay. Product observed between barges. The barges are hard boomed and
absorbents will be deployed. Contractor en route and will recover

product from water surface. unk amount spilled. Natalia will send
summary email when completed. Spill cleaned. Closed. see edocs for

report. "

"ULTRA LOW SULFUR DIESEL TO WATER SURFACE"

470569
1220430

01

2219036
0008

diesel

Not reported
Petroleum
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

470569

TC5121817.2s Page 21


https://TC5121817.2s

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
WATER (Continued) S111065197
Operable Unit ID: 1220430
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2219039
Material Code: 0008
Material Name: diesel
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: Not reported
Units: Not reported
Recovered: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Facility ID: 1006560
Facility Type: ER
Spill Number: 1006560
DER Facility ID: 394919
Site ID: 439919
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2010-10-18
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: C3
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 2010-09-16
Investigator: SFRAHMAN
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2010-09-17

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:

Not reported

Not reported
Commercial/lndustrial
Other

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

2010-09-17
2010-10-18
AINSLEY FORBES

GOWANUS GAS TURBINES

420 2ND AVE
999
AINSLEY FORBES

"Tried to call them, no option to leave messege.(sr) Need to call

Luke at (718)832-2961. 10/18/10 closure letter in edocs.Minor spill

due to severe storm.All cleaned up.Case closed.(sr)"
"Spill is in a contained area. Clean up is complete."

439919
1190549

01

2185578
0541A
dielectric fluid
Not reported
Petroleum
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

WATER (Continued) S111065197
Quantity: 5.00
Units: G
Recovered: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Facility ID: 1402573
Facility Type: ER
Spill Number: 1402573
DER Facility ID: 450780
Site ID: 495902
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2014-06-10
Spill Cause: Storm
Spill Class: Not reported
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 2014-06-10
Investigator: vszhune
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2014-06-10
CID: Not reported
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 2014-06-10
Spill Record Last Update: 2014-06-13
Spiller Name: DANIEL LACHMAN
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: 420 2ND AVE
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: DANIEL LACHMAN
DEC Memo: "6/10/14-Zhune spoke to Daniel Lachman 516-790-0417. He said they saw

a sheen while doing inspection arround the site in the morning. They
have a permmanent boom. They saw the sheen outside the permanent
boom. 6/10/14-Daniel sent photos and the following email As
requested, attached are photos of the sheen for Spill No. 1402573.
Upon finding this sheen outside of our site s permanent containment
boom a full site investigation and walk down was performed to ensure
that the sheen was not emanating from our facility. After determining
that the sheen was not coming from the facility, it was decided to

report the sheen as a Third Party to the NYSDEC. Unfortunately, the
source cannot be determined, however it appears to be coming from the
Gowanus Canal. 6/10/14- Zhune called the Coast Guard and spoke to
Coast Guard Colon. He said the Coast Guard Pollution Response team is
also mobilizing to the site to do an inspection as well. 6/10/14-As

per Randy Austin the sheen is likely coal tar sheen from sediments
buried in the Canal. Spill Closed. 6/11/14-Daniel sent the following
email To follow up on the voicemail that | left earlier, attached are

two (2) photos showing that the sheen outside of our boom is
completely gone. The entire site has been walked down and no other
sheen is present. "
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WATER (Continued)

Remarks:

All Materials:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

Spill Number:

DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Natifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:

S$111065197

"CALLER STATES SHEEN ON WATER AT MOUTH OF CANAL, BELIEVES IT TO BE

STORM RUN OFF"

495902
1245396

01

2246404
0066A
unknown petroleum
Not reported
Petroleum
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1103351

ER

1103351
394919
450912

2

2011-06-24
Equipment Failure
c4

2401
2011-06-24
smsanges
Not reported
2011-06-24
Not reported
GOWANUS BAY
Commercial/lndustrial
Other

Not reported
False

Not reported
Not reported
False

0

2011-06-24
2011-06-24
SISNETT

US POWER
420 2ND AVE
999

SISNETT

"electrical feeder in a containment box failed. Some mineral oil

leaked into the water within a boomed area. Plant people laid down
absorbsion pads and cleaned the spill. Cleanup complete. No further

leaking from the feeder."

"Containment breech. Contained on site and cleanup is pending."

450912
1201111
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
WATER (Continued) S111065197
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2197611
Material Code: 2630
Material Name: mineral oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 13
Units: G
Recovered: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
C10 US POWER GEN NY Spills  S112808266
ENE 29 TH ST/ 420 2ND AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.006 mi.
31 ft. Site 4 of 31 in cluster C
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 1213217
Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 1213217
1ft. DER Facility ID: 431753
Site ID: 476396
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2012-12-10
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: C4
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 2012-12-10
Investigator: TIJDEMEO
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2012-12-10
CID: Not reported
Water Affected: GOWANUS BAY
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Naotifier: Responsible Party

Cleanup Ceased:

Not reported

Cleanup Meets Std: False

Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False

UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 2012-12-10
Spill Record Last Update: 2012-12-10

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
DEC Memo:

DANIEL LACHMAN

US POWER GEN

29 TH ST/ 420 2ND AVE
999

DANIEL LACHMAN

"12/10/12 TJID T/C with Dan Lachman of US Power Gen. Operator
discovered a light sheen on Gowanus Bay this morning and reported
spill. Subsequent investigation by facility personel revealed a loose

deck valve on barge - the valve was closed and discharge was stopped.
Facility operator called in Ken’s Marine (OSRO Contractor) for
depolyment of sweep inside containment boom that is maintained around
barge at all times. At the time of arrival of Ken’s Marine the sheen

had already disipated and was urecoverable - estimated volume of
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
US POWER GEN (Continued) S112808266
discharge is less than one gallon. USCG performed an inspection and
were reported to be satisfied with response activities with no
further requirements. "
Remarks: "loss to bay, responder on rte to deploy boom"
All Materials:
Site ID: 476396
Operable Unit ID: 1226224
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2223604
Material Code: 0008
Material Name: diesel
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 1.00
Units: G
Recovered: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Cl1 STREET NY Spills  S113818647
ENE 420 2ND AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.006 mi.
31 ft. Site 5 of 31 in cluster C
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 1303553
Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 1303553
1ft. DER Facility ID: 394919
Site ID: 484038
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2013-07-05
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Not reported
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 2013-07-03
Investigator: SMSANGES
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2013-07-03

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Not reported
Not reported
Commercial/lndustrial
Citizen

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0

2013-07-03
2013-07-05
ERT
CONEDISON
4 IRVING PL
999

DAN LICHMAN
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

STREET (Continued)

DEC Memo:
Remarks:

All Materials:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:

"Duplicate spill to one responded to by Zhune."

"Caller reporting Conedison for pumping untested water on their

property through a fence."

484038
1233732
01
2232658
0064A

unknown material

Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Other
Quantity: Not reported
Units: Not reported
Recovered: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
C12 GOWANUS QUICK ENERGY #1 NY MOSF
ENE 420 SECOND AVENUE NY TANKS
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232
0.006 mi.
31 ft. Site 6 of 31 in cluster C
Relative: MOSF:
Higher Facility ID: 0-1069
Program Type: MOSF
Actual: Tank Status: Active
1ft. Expiration Date: 03/31/2018
Dec Region: 2
UTMX: Not reported
UTMY: Not reported
TANKS:
Facility Id: 2-603183
Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Site Status: Active
Program Type: PBS
Expiration Date: 07/27/2019
UTM X: 584187.31158
UTM Y: 4501671.15518
C13 GOWANUS GENERATING STATION RCRA-CESQG
ENE 420 2ND AVE, SITE 2
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232
0.006 mi.
31 ft. Site 7 of 31 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Higher Date form received by agency:05/07/2015
Facility name: GOWANUS GENERATING STATION
A(f:tual: Facility address: 420 2ND AVE, SITE 2
1 ft.

EPA ID:

BROOKLYN, NY 11232

NYR000219220

$113818647

S116349295
N/A

1017788184
NYR000219220
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GOWANUS GENERATING STATION (Continued)

Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

PO BOX 658

BROOKLYN, NY 11232

NICHOLAS POTENZIERI

PO BOX 658

BROOKLYN, NY 11232

us

718-832-8053

Not reported

02

Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

ASTORIA GENERATING CO LP
GREENFIELD PKWY
LIVERPOOL, NY, NY 13088
us

315-413-2769

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

11/29/2001

Not reported

ASTORIA GENERATING CO LP
GREENFIELD PKWY SUITE 201
LIVERPOOL, NY, 13008

us

315-413-2700

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

08/20/1999

Not reported

1017788184

TC5121817.2s Page 28


https://TC5121817.2s

Map ID

Direction
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Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GOWANUS GENERATING STATION (Continued)

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:01/11/2003

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

GOWANUS GENERATING STATION
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

D008
LEAD

12/22/1999
COSI ASTORIA GOWANUS GENERATING PLANT
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

D008
LEAD

07/20/1999
GOWANUS GAS TURBINE GENERATING STATION
Small Quantity Generator

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

D007
CHROMIUM

D008
LEAD

D009
MERCURY

D011
SILVER

FOO1

1017788184

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GOWANUS GENERATING STATION (Continued) 1017788184
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED
FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
IN FOO2, FOO4, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
Violation Status: No violations found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date: 11/13/2012
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISIT
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: EPA
Cl4 US POWER GEN NY Spills S113819157
ENE 420 2 AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.006 mi.
31 ft. Site 8 of 31 in cluster C
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 1304115
Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 1304115
1ft. DER Facility ID: 439779
Site ID: 484628
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2013-07-25
Spill Cause: Other
Spill Class: D4
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 2013-07-17
Investigator: RMPIPER
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2013-07-17

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Not reported

GOWANUS BAY

Commercial/lndustrial

Other

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

2013-07-17

2013-07-25

Not reported

US POWER GEN

Not reported

999

DAN LACHMAN

"Due to fire, dry chem entered gowanus. Contracotrs boomed off area
and cleaned area as best they could. Spill closed. "
"dry extinguisher powder in water due to fire at facility/powder is
contained by booms"
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US POWER GEN (Continued) S113819157
All Materials:
Site ID: 484628
Operable Unit ID: 1234305
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2233314
Material Code: 0554A
Material Name: dry chem fire extinguisher
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Other
Quantity: Not reported
Units: L
Recovered: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
C15 COMMERCIAL LOT NY Spills S118461472
ENE 420 SECOND AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11226
0.006 mi.
31 ft. Site 9 of 31 in cluster C
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 1510426
Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 1510426
1ft. DER Facility ID: 424861
Site ID: 521108
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2016-01-25
Spill Cause: Human Error
Spill Class: Not reported
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 2016-01-23
Investigator: HRAHMED
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2016-01-23

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Not reported
GOWANUS CANAL
Commercial/Industrial
Other

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

2016-01-23

2016-01-25

NATALIA HERNANDEZ
POWERGEN

420 SECOND AVE

999

NATALIA HERNANDEZ

"01/25/16- Ahmed - Spoke to Natalia (9718-570-7198) at US Powergen.

As per her, a crew hit a valve while cleaning the barge deck and
spilled 5 gallon of diesel, less that one gallon went to the water.

The barge is surrounded by a permanent hard boom and the spill was
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COMMERCIAL LOT (Continued)

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

Spill Number:

DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
DEC Memo:

S118461472

inside the boom. they clean up the spill on the deck and recovered
some oil from water by absorbent pad. No further action is needed,

spill closed. "
"contained by booms in the canal. Clean up is in progress."

521108
1270125

01

2274298
0008

diesel

Not reported
Petroleum
5.00

G

Not reported
Not reported

1705744

ER

1705744
512548
559043

2
2017-10-25
Unknown
Not reported
2401
2017-09-12
vszhune

Not reported
2017-09-12
Not reported
Not reported
Commercial/Industrial
Other

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
2017-09-12
2017-10-25
Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
999
NADIRA BASDEO

"9/12/17-Zhune spoke to Nadira Basdeo. Nadira said while excavating
to make bulk head repairs, an abandon storage tank was discovered.
They found a mix of water, sediment and oil inside the tank. The soil
around the tank was found discolored. 9/12/17-Nadira Basdeo sent the
following email. During some construction activities at the Gowanus
Generating Station, we discovered an unknown abandoned tank, buried
near the water. As we began to dig out the tank, we noticed some
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COMMERCIAL LOT (Continued) S$118461472

discoloration of the soil around the tank. We called in Ken s Marine
to put up boom around the area and we have built a little soil berm
around the tank to prevent water from covering it up. When possible,
we opened a hatch on the tank and began draining the contents using a
vacuum truck. We are still draining the tank, with the intent of
cleaning it prior to resuming soil removal. VZ) 9/14/16-Nadira Basdeo
sent the following email. Yesterday we were able to remove the
remaining contents and flush the walls of the tank, in preparation
for cleaning today. We hope to have the tank cleaned and filled with
either cement or clean sand, at which point we will continue soil
removal to the concrete foundation the tank is encased in. In the
attached photo, you can see the discovered tank, along with the berm
we created to keep the tide out. 9/23/17-Nadira Basdeo sent the
following email. The discovered abandoned tank has been cleaned,
vapor-freed and filled with a concrete mixture. We are now proceeding
with soil removal down to the exposed concrete foundation of the
tank. Upon completion of soil removal and disposal, | will provide
records of the total amount of material disposed of. (VZ)
9/26/17-Nadira Basdeo sent the following email As discussed with
Natalia via phone this morning, the tank we discovered is partially
encased in a concrete foundation. We are removing all exposed soil
down to the concrete pad, including that used to create the berm
shown in the attached photo. Surrounding soil, as well as the
concrete slab are under water. Given these conditions, endpoint
sampling is not applicable. Additionally, in the process of draining,
cleaning and filling the tank, there were no holes or cracks found,
and the integrity of the tank seemed to be intact. (VZ)
10/19/17-Nadira Basdeo sent the following email-Attached, please find
the Closure Request for Spill No. 1705744, associated with the
discovery of an unknown abandoned tank at the Gowanus Generating
Station. The document describes the discovery, cleanup and closure
activities, and includes photographs. Spill Closed. "

Remarks: "impacted soil located during excavation. abandoned tank also located"
Not reported

All Materials:
Site ID: 559043
Operable Unit ID: 1307048
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2313898
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: unknown petroleum
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: Not reported
Units: Not reported
Recovered: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
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C16 DRILL NY Spills  S119028346
ENE 420 2ND AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11229
0.006 mi.
31 ft. Site 10 of 31 in cluster C
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 1608327
Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 1608327
1ft. DER Facility ID: 489947
Site ID: 536035
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2016-11-29
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Not reported
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 2016-11-29
Investigator: AAOBLIGA
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2016-11-29

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Not reported
Not reported
Transformer
Other

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
2016-11-29
2016-11-29
DRILL
DRILL

420 2ND AVE
999

DRILL

"DRILL"

536035
1284703

01

2290269
9999

other - drilL
Not reported
Other

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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C17 GOWANUS GENERATING STATION NY Spills  S116553393
ENE 420 2ND AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.006 mi.
31 ft. Site 11 of 31 in cluster C
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 1311529
Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 1311529
1ft. DER Facility ID: 394919
Site ID: 492435
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2014-09-16
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Not reported
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 2014-03-11
Investigator: SXMAHAT
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2014-03-11

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Not reported

GOWANUS BAY

Commercial/Industrial

Other

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

2014-03-11

2015-10-28

NATALIA HERNADEZ

GOWANUS GENERATING STATION

420 2ND AVE

999

NATALIA HERNADEZ

"3/11/14: Mahat T/C : DEC contacted Ms. Natalia Hernandez (
USPOWERGEN @ 718.204.3918) inquiring more about the spill. It was
notified that the leak has been stopped and the spill on the surface
water has been contained inside the implimented boom. Milro and
KenMarines repsonded to the site for deleniation and clean up. Ms.
Hernadez will supply more information once the clean up is done. Case
is assigned to DEC Demeo for further investigation. 9/15/14: Mahat
Case is reassigned to DEC Mahat as per DEC DeMeo. An email is
received from Mr. Dan Lachman from USPOWERGEN which narrate the
procedure to fix the issue that caused the spill in forst place.

Email is listed below : Good morning, To follow up on our phone call,
the response to Spill No. 1311529 was completed shortly after the

spill was found and the NYSDEC notified. On March 11, 2014, at
approximately 11AM, a sheen was detected in the waters at Gowanus
Generating Station. A skiff was deployed to investigate the sheen and
check the piping under the pier. The entire pipe system below the

pier was traced out and a ULSD leak was found on the GT 3 and 4
supply line at 1120. Ken s Marine was immediately contacted to deploy
soft boom, sweep, and sausages. The facilities crew began deploying
sweep and sausages between GT 3 and 4 finger piers and along the
inside portion of the site s permanently deployed boom system. A
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GOWANUS GENERATING STATION (Continued) S116553393
vacuum truck was ordered from Miller Environmental to vacuum out the
supply line. The line was then isolated by closing two gate valves,
then the concrete pad beneath the pipe was covered with absorbent
pads to clean up the spilled product. A pipe wrap was brought in from
the Astoria Station to temporary seal the leak. While the temporary
wrap was being installed, Miller Environmental drained product from
the line, 660 gallons were removed. To prevent future spills, two
sections of piping have been replaced with new piping, coated with an
epoxy protective system, and then wrapped with marine piling tape. |
have attached two photos showing the location of the leak and the
replaced piping with the protective wrap. The epoxy coating system
and wrap are both designed to provide protection is marine
environments, specification sheets are attached. It is respectfully
requested that the NYSDEC close out Spill No. 1311529. Please let me
know if you require any additional information. Regards, Dan Lachman
Environmental Engineer USPOWERGEN Astoria Generating Company, L.P.
516-790-0417 Cell 718-832-3926 Desk 718-499-6537 Fax Based on the
information provided Mr. Dan Lachman, no further investifation is
required by the Department. Remediation and deliniation of the spill
case is all completed and the spill was stopped and permanent measure
was taken to stop the future porntial spill. Hence, the spill case
will be close in the DEC database. "
Remarks:
All Materials:
Site ID: 492435
Operable Unit ID: 1241962
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2242478
Material Code: 0008
Material Name: diesel
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: Not reported
Units: G
Recovered: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
C18 DRUM RUN NY Spills  S118707241
ENE 420 2ND AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.006 mi.
31 ft. Site 12 of 31 in cluster C
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 1604446
Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 1604446
1ft. DER Facility ID: 485019
Site ID: 530949
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2016-08-03
Spill Cause: Abandoned Drums
Spill Class: c2
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 2016-08-02
Investigator: RMPIPER
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DRUM RUN (Continued) S118707241
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2016-08-02
CID: Not reported
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 2016-08-02
Spill Record Last Update: 2016-08-03
Spiller Name: IHAB TAWADROUS
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: 420 2ND AVE
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: IHAB TAWADROUS
DEC Memo: "8/2/16: Mahat DEC Mahat contacted DEP personnel inquiring about the
drum status and location. The drum is NOT leaking and it is sitting
right in front of the gate of 420 2nd Ave. ( US Power Generating
Station ) Spill case is assigned to DEC Piper as DRUM RUN Program
protocol. 8/3/16- DEC Piper- 1 drum removed on 8/3/16 as part of drum
run. Spill closed.”
Remarks: "55 gallon drum needs to be picked up."
All Materials:
Site ID: 530949
Operable Unit ID: 1279739
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2284824
Material Code: 0022
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: Not reported
Units: Not reported
Recovered: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
C19 SUNSET PARK MATERIAN RECOVERY FACILITY NY AST A100394261
ENE 472 2ND AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232
0.007 mi.
35 ft. Site 13 of 31 in cluster C
Relative: AST:
Higher Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Actual: Site Status: Active
1ft. Facility Id: 2-612290
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 584140.66640
UTM Y: 4501618.10600
Expiration Date: 07/15/2019
Site Type: Other
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SUNSET PARK MATERIAN RECOVERY FACILITY (Continued) A100394261

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

499896

Emergency Contact
SIMS MUNICIPAL RECYCLING OF NEW YORK LLC
Not reported
SCOTT QUINN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(201) 320-9574

Not reported

Not reported
CGFREEDM
2014-09-16

499896

Mail Contact

SIMS METAL MANAGEMENT
Not reported

JEFFREY GERBER

1 LINDEN AVENUE EAST
Not reported

JERSEY CITY

NJ

07305

001

(201) 577-3167
JEFFREY.GERBER@SIMSMM.COM
Not reported

CGFREEDM

2014-09-16

499896

Facility Operator
SUNSET PARK MATERIAN RECOVERY FACILITY
Not reported
SCOTT QUINN
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

NN

Not reported
001

(347) 391-3053
Not reported
Not reported
CGFREEDM
2014-09-16

499896

Facility Owner

NEW YORK CITY SMALL BUSINESS SERVICES
GENERAL MANAGER

TOM OUTERBRIDGE
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SUNSET PARK MATERIAN RECOVERY FACILITY (Continued) A100394261

Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:

Tightness Test Method:

Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:

Equipment Records:

110 WILLIAM STREET, 7TH FLOOR
Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10038

001

(212) 618-5714
Not reported
Not reported
CGFREEDM
2014-12-09

1
253035

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

CO1 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None

G12 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (AG only)
EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

HO2 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Manual Monitoring
KOO - Spill Prevention - None

AO0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
105 - Overfill - Vent Whistle

D11 - Pipe Type - Flexible Piping

3

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

In Service

Not reported

09/15/2014

280

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

NTFREEMA

04/14/2017

Not reported

2
253036

CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None

G12 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (AG only)
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

HO2 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Manual Monitoring
JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser
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SUNSET PARK MATERIAN RECOVERY FACILITY (Continued)

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:

Tightness Test Method:

Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:

Tightness Test Method:

Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:

AO0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
KOO - Spill Prevention - None

EOQO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
D11 - Pipe Type - Flexible Piping

105 - Overfill - Vent Whistle

3

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

In Service

Not reported

09/15/2014

280

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

NTFREEMA

04/14/2017

Not reported

3
253037

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

CO1 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None

G12 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (AG only)
EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

HO2 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Manual Monitoring
JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

AO00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
105 - Overfill - Vent Whistle

D11 - Pipe Type - Flexible Piping

3

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

In Service

Not reported

09/15/2014

280

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

NTFREEMA

04/14/2017

Not reported

4
253038

A100394261
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SUNSET PARK MATERIAN RECOVERY FACILITY (Continued)

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:

Tightness Test Method:

Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:

Tightness Test Method:

Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
JOO - Dispenser - None

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
G12 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (AG only)
AO00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
KOO - Spill Prevention - None

H99 - Tank Leak Detection - Other

LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None

3

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

In Service

Not reported

07/15/2014

1600

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

NTFREEMA

04/14/2017

Not reported

5
253034

JO7 - Dispenser - Loading Rack/Transfer Pump
EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

AO00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
KOO - Spill Prevention - None

G12 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (AG only)
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

DO0O - Pipe Type - No Piping

LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None

3

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

In Service

Not reported

07/03/2012

500

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

NTFREEMA

A100394261
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SUNSET PARK MATERIAN RECOVERY FACILITY (Continued) A100394261
Last Modified: 04/14/2017
Material Name: Not reported
Cc20 SUNSET PARK MATERIAL RECOVERY FACILITY NY CBS S117234141
ENE 472 2ND AVE NY SWRCY N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232
0.007 mi.
35 ft. Site 14 of 31 in cluster C
Relative: CBS:
Higher CBS Number: 2-000513
Program Type: CBS
Actual: Facility Status: Unregistered
1 ft.

Expiration Date:
Dec Region:
UTMX:

UTMY:

SWRCY:
Region:
Facility Address 2:
Phone Number:
Owner Type:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Email:
Owner Phone:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:

Contact Address 2:
Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Email:
Contact Phone:
Activity Desc:
Activity Number:
Active:

East Coordinate:
North Coordinate:
Accuracy Code:
Regulatory Status:
Permit #:

Auth. Date:
Expiration Date:
Waste Types:
Operator Name:
Operator Type:
Last Date:

Not reported

2
584143.44950
4501631.74512

2

Not reported
3474298097

Private

Sims Metal Mangement
1 Linden Ave East

Not reported

Jersey City, NY 07305
Not reported
2015773218

Scott Quinn

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
scott.quinn@sinsmm.com
3473913053

RHRF - registration
[24MGO]

Yes

584149

4501633

Not reported
Registration

24MGO

Not reported

Not reported

Source Separated Recyclables (Metal/Glass/Paper/Plastic);PET
Gary Osman

Private

1/5/2017
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A2l INTERNATIONAL TERM OPERATING CO INC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000216638
SwW 1-39TH ST TERMINAL NY MANIFEST NYD981873912
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232
0.007 mi.
36 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster A
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency:01/01/2007
Facility name: INTERNATIONAL TERM OPERATING CO INC

?(;tual: Facility address: 1-39TH ST TERMINAL

1.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

BROOKLYN, NY 11232
NYD981873912
EVERTRUST PLZ
JERSEY CITY, NY 07302
Not reported
EVERTRUST PLZ
JERSEY CITY, NY 07302
us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

THE CITY OF NEW YORK DEPT PORTS & TERM
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

212-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

THE CITY OF NEW YORK DEPT PORTS & TERM
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

212-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity:

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERNATIONAL TERM OPERATING CO INC (Continued)

On-site burner exemption:

Furnace exemption:
Used oil fuel burner:
Used oil processor:
User ail refiner:

1000216638

No
No
No
No
No

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility:

Used oil transporter:

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

No
No

INTERNATIONAL TERM OPERATING CO INC
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency:07/08/1999

Site name:
Classification:

INTERNATIONAL TERM OPERATING CO INC
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency:01/14/1987

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:

Country:

EPA ID:

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:

INTERNATIONAL TERM OPERATING CO INC
Large Quantity Generator

D000
Not Defined

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

No violations found

USA
NYD981873912
Not reported
1-39TH ST
BP

Not reported
Not reported
BROOKLYN
NY

11222

Not reported

NYD981873912

INTERNATIONAL TERMINAL OPERATIONS
INTERNATIONAL TERMINAL OPERATIONS
1-39TH STREET

Not reported

BROOKLYN

NY

11222

Not reported

USA
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERNATIONAL TERM OPERATING CO INC (Continued)

Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

7184993900

NYA6368697

C

Not reported

1987

NIXWR99M

Not reported

01/28/1987

01/28/1987

/1

01/28/1987

02/02/1987

02/09/1987
NYD981873912
NJD991291105

Not reported
NYD049178296

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

01800

P - Pounds

006

DM - Metal drums, barrels
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

00300

P - Pounds

001

DM - Metal drums, barrels
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

X900 - NJ UNKNOWN
Not reported

1000216638
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
INTERNATIONAL TERM OPERATING CO INC (Continued) 1000216638
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 09300
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 031
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 100
Waste Code: D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 00200
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 100
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
4 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
A22 MANHOLE 14244 NY Spills  S103829403
Sw 29-39 HAYWOOD ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.007 mi.
37 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9815288
Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 9815288
1ft. DER Facility ID: 126500
Site ID: 148669
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 1999-05-10
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: C4
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 1999-03-25
Investigator: CAENGELH
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1999-03-25
CID: 252
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Notifier: Affected Persons
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 1999-03-25
Spill Record Last Update: 2000-06-19
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https://TC5121817.2s

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MANHOLE 14244 (Continued) S103829403
Spiller Name: UNKNOWN
Spiller Company: Unknown
Spiller Address: UNKNOWN
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: STEVE ROMERO
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
ENGELHARDT CON ED E2MIS NOTES 1 gal. oil from unknown source on 500
gals. of water.The joint regulators and sewer connections cannot be
seeen due to the oil and water in the hole. Sump cannot be located.
No othe roil filled equipment visible in hole. Hole is contained, no
sewers or wayerways affected. 1 liquid sample taken with 1 4-6 hr.
turnaround. Tag# 07894 was placed. Cleanup pending test results.
3-25-99 16:15 Lab Seg# 99-03065 <1.0 ppm PCB 4-01-99 1200 Cleanup
complete and tag removed. Incident closed."
Remarks: "CON ED #123840 - CLEAN UP PENDING TEST RESULTS"
All Materials:
Site ID: 148669
Operable Unit ID: 1076309
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 308402
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: unknown petroleum
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 1.00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
A23 LOT 3,TAXBLOCK 399 NY E DESIGNATION S117676137
SwW 39-39 29 STREET N/A
<1/8 QUEENS, NY
0.007 mi.
38 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster A
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 3
Tax Block: 399
Actual: Borough Code: Not reported
1ft. E-No: E-218
Effective Date: 10/7/2008
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Cegr Number: 08DCP021Q
Ulurp Number: 080429ZMQ
Zoning Map No: 9b

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Air Quality - #2 Fuel Oil or Natural Gas Heat and Hot Water
Not reported

Exhaust stack location limitations
Not reported

Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Not reported
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Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
24 BROOKLYN MARINE TERMINAL EDC -DDC NY Spills S103571875
WSW 29TH STREET - 39TH STREET & WATER STREET N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.008 mi.
41 ft.
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 9714188
Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 9714188
0ft. DER Facility ID: 203215
Site ID: 122202
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2005-04-22
Spill Cause: Other
Spill Class: B3
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 1998-03-20
Investigator: Allslam
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1998-03-23
CID: 351
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Notifier: Other

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
1998-03-23
2005-07-07
Not reported
EDP

Not reported
999

KEITH PEPENELLA

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
KOLLEENY 2/4/05- The spill case is transferred to I. Islam and the

site is under remediation by O’Brien-Kreitzberg - Il 4/22/05-

According to the monitoring report submitted by URS Corp. for the
site, 3 consecutive groundwater sampling results at the site were
found in compliance with NYSDEC requirements. As such, the spill is

closed. - II."

"DEC WAS ALREADY ON SITE - UST REMOVALS BEING DONE ON SITE - SPILLAGE

FOUND AROUND TANKS AND PUMPS"

122202
1057045

01

325155
0066A
unknown petroleum
Not reported
Petroleum
.00

G

.00
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BROOKLYN MARINE TERMINAL EDC -DDC (Continued)

Oxygenate:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

Spill Number:

DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Spill Number:

Not reported

9714187

ER

9714187
203215
247490

2
2005-01-14
Other

B3

2401
1998-03-20
JAKOLLEE
Not reported
1998-03-23
351

Not reported
Commercial/Industrial
Responsible Party
Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
1998-03-23
2005-07-07
Not reported
EDP

Not reported
999

KEITH PEPENELLA

S$103571875

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
KOLLEENY This spill site has been remediated and NFA issued as per JK

and as such closed. -1l (01/14/05)."

"DEC WAS ALREADY ON SITE - UST REMOVALS ON SITE - SPILLAGE FOUND

AROUND TANKS AND PUMPS"

247490
1057043

01

325154
0066A
unknown petroleum
Not reported
Petroleum
.00

G

.00

Not reported

9714189
ER
9714189
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Direction
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Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BROOKLYN MARINE TERMINAL EDC -DDC (Continued)

DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

203215
129789

2
2005-01-14
Other

B3

2401
1998-03-20
JAKOLLEE
Not reported
1998-03-23
351

Not reported
Commercial/lndustrial
Other

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
1998-03-23
2005-07-07
Not reported
EDP

Not reported
999

KEITH PEPENELLA

S$103571875

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
KOLLEENY This spill site is remediated as per JK and is closed. -l

(01/14/05)."

"DEC WAS ALREADY ON SITE - UST REMOVALS BEING DONE ON SITE - SPILLAGE

FOUND AROUND TANKS AND PUMPS"

129789
1060045

01

325156
0066A
unknown petroleum
Not reported
Petroleum
.00

G

.00

Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D25 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 73853 RCRA-LQG 1014396762
ESE 2ND AVE & 33RD STREET NY MANIFEST NYP004190773
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232 NJ MANIFEST
0.008 mi.
41 ft. Site 1 of 12 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Higher Date form received by agency:03/23/2010
Facility name: CON EDISON - MANHOLE 73853

é«;tual: Facility address: 2ND AVE & 33RD STREET

1.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:

BROOKLYN, NY 11232
NYP004190773

4 IRVING PLACE

NEW YORK, NY 10003
FRANKLYN MURRAY
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
212-460-2808
MURRAYFR@CONED.COM
02

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less

of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than

100 kg of that material at any time

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.

4 IRVING PLACE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
us

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Owner
08/13/2009

Not reported

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.

4 IRVING PLACE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
us

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Operator
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON - MANHOLE 73853 (Continued) 1014396762
Owner/Op start date: 08/13/2009
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No

Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No

Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No

On-site burner exemption: No

Furnace exemption: No

Used oil fuel burner: No

Used oil processor: No

User ol refiner: No

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No

Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility: No

Used oil transporter: No

Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:08/13/2009
Site name: CON EDISON

Classification:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:

Country:

EPA ID:

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

USA
NYP004190773
Not reported

2ND AVE & 33RD STREET

BP

Not reported
Not reported
BROOKLYN
NY

11232

Not reported

NYP004190773

CONSOLIDATED EDISON

FRANKLYN MURRAY

4 IRVING PLACE RM 828

Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA
2124602808
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON - MANHOLE 73853 (Continued) 1014396762

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional NY_MANIFEST: detail in the EDR Site Report.

NJ MANIFEST:
EPA Id:
Mail Address:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2009
NJD003812047
Not reported
08/25/2009
08/25/2009

Not reported
08/25/2009

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004190773
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
000894930GBF

2Z22Z2Z2zZ22Z2Z2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
400.0

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

1.0
TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1.0

D008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

NYP004190773
4 IRVING PLACE
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON - MANHOLE 73853 (Continued)

Mail City/State/Zip:
Facility Phone:
Emergency Phone:
Contact:
Comments:

SIC Code:

County:

Municipal:
Previous EPA Id:
Gen Flag:

Trans Flag:

TSDF Flag:

Name Change:
Date Change:

Manifest:
Manifest Number:
EPA ID:
Date Shipped:
TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 9 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:
Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:
Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:
QTY Units:
Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:
Waste SEQ ID:
Waste Type Code 2:
Waste Type Code 3:
Waste Type Code 4:
Waste Type Code 5:
Waste Type Code 6:
Date Accepted:
Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:
Was Load Rejected:
Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:

NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported

Not reported
FRANKLYN MURRAY
Not reported

Not reported

NY047

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

000894930GBF
NYP004190773
08/25/2009
NJD991291105
NJD003812047
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
08/25/2009

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
08/25/2009

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported

1014396762
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON - MANHOLE 73853 (Continued) 1014396762
Manifest Year: Not reported
Waste Code: D008
Hand Code: H141
Quantity: 400 G
D26 33RD & 2ND AVE NY Spills  S103569746
ESE 33RD & 2ND AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.008 mi.
41 ft. Site 2 of 12 in cluster D
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9606591
Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 9606591
5ft. DER Facility ID: 203930
Site ID: 248535
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 1996-11-21
Spill Cause: Other
Spill Class: C3
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 1996-08-22
Investigator: MCTIBBE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1996-08-22
CID: 351
Water Affected: GOWANUS CANAL
Spill Source: Commercial Vehicle
Spill Notifier: Federal Government

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
1996-08-22
1998-01-26
Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
999

DOUG ADAMS

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

TIBBE PEOPLE IN CARS DURING COLLAPSE. CARS BURIED POSSIBLE CITY OWNED

PIER. NEXT TO POLICE PEER. SHEEN. USCG TEAM ON SCENE. HANDLED BY

USCG."

"the pier collapsed into canal with vehicles on it "

248535
1034398
01
345860
0022
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
33RD & 2ND AVE (Continued) S103569746
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: .00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
Site ID: 248535
Operable Unit ID: 1034398
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 345859
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: .00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
B27 NYNEX NY MANIFEST 1009233749
SSE 2ND AVE & 37TH ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 14729
0.008 mi.
42 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster B
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP000920108
Actual: Facility Status: Not reported
8 ft. Location Address 1: 2ND AVE & 37TH ST

Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

BP

Not reported
Not reported
BROOKLYN
NY

14729

Not reported

NYP000920108
NYNEX
SUSHMITA BISWAS
221 EAST 37TH ST
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10016

Not reported

USA

2123387126

MIA3014499
K
Not reported
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

NYNEX (Continued)

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:

1995

Not reported
Not reported
05/04/1995
05/04/1995
05/04/1995
05/15/1995

I

05/26/1995
NYP000920108
NYD010951986
NYDO046765574
MID096963194
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1009233749

Waste Code: D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 01200
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 004
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: L Landfill.
Specific Gravity: 100
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional NY_MANIFEST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
E28 T™M #2125
East 2ND AVE & 32ND ST
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.009 mi.
45 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster E
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0010041
Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 0010041
6 ft. DER Facility ID: 233214
Site ID: 287915
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2001-01-18
Spill Cause: Unknown

NY Spills  $104880872
N/A
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
TM #2125 (Continued) S104880872
Spill Class: C4
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 2000-12-06
Investigator: KMFOLEY
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2000-12-06
CID: 390
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Local Agency
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 2000-12-06
Spill Record Last Update: 2001-04-11
Spiller Name: UNKNOWN
Spiller Company: Unknown
Spiller Address: UNKNOWN
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: MARK SCHLAGEL
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
FOLEY e2mis Notes: Undiaperable sheen of unknown oil on approx 30gal
water in TM-2125. Pressure tested unit and passed and oil level is
good. Historical results are 10ppm PCB. SAmple taken and returned
<1ppm. Cleanup completed by double washing structure with slix.
Liquids removed by tanker and solids by vactor. No leaking company
equipment. No sewer or sump connections. KMF 4/11/01"
Remarks: "UNK SHEEN ON 30 GALS OF WATER - SAMPLE TAKEN - CLEAN UP PENDING LAB
RESULTS CON ED #134634"
All Materials:
Site ID: 287915
Operable Unit ID: 831017
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 543966
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: unknown petroleum
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: .00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
E29 NYCDEP NY MANIFEST 1009244224
East 32ND ST & 2ND AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.009 mi.
45 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster E
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP010000529
étlftual: Facility Status: Not reported
1.
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

NYCDEP (Continued) 1009244224

Location Address 1:

32ND ST & 2ND AVE

Code: BP

Location Address 2: Not reported
Total Tanks: Not reported
Location City: BROOKLYN
Location State: NY

Location Zip: 11201

Location Zip 4:

Not reported

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID: NYP010000529
Mailing Name: NYCDEP
Mailing Contact: KIM HANNA

Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:

Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

59-17 JUNCTION BLV
Not reported

Mailing City: FLUSHING

Mailing State: NY

Mailing Zip: 11373

Mailing Zip 4: Not reported

Mailing Country: USA

Mailing Phone: 7185954661
NY MANIFEST:

Document ID: NYB2193138

Manifest Status: K

seq: Not reported

Year: 1991

Transl State ID: PC4332NY

Trans2 State ID: Not reported

Generator Ship Date: 08/09/1991

Transl Recv Date: 08/09/1991

Trans2 Recv Date: /1

TSD Site Recv Date: 08/09/1991

Part A Recv Date: 09/11/1991

Part B Recv Date: 09/09/1991

Generator EPA ID: NYP010000529

Transl1 EPA ID: NYDO049178296

Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported

TSDF ID 1: NYD049178296

TSDF ID 2: Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES

Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NYCDEP (Continued) 1009244224
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 00800
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 002
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 100
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional NY_MANIFEST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
F30 VAULT 5745 NY Spills S103485101
SSE 2ND AVE & 36TH ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.009 mi.
45 ft. Site 1 of 9in cluster F
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9808387
Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 9808387
7ft. DER Facility ID: 100876
Site ID: 115832
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2002-10-23
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: C4
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 1998-10-07
Investigator: JHOCONNE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1998-10-07
CID: 205
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Natifier: Responsible Party

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

1998-10-07

2002-10-23

CALLER

VAULT 5745

2ND AVE & 36TH ST

001

CALLER

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

O’'CONNELL UNDIPERABLE SHEEN IN 200 GALS WATER. SAMLES TAKEN IN
PROCESS OF PRESSURE TESTING AND WILL CALL BACK. CALLED BACK AND
REPORTED NO EVIDENCE OF LEAKING REPORTED BY MR. ADAMO. NO SEWERS OR
WATERWAYS. NOW THAT THEY HAVE CONFIRMED NO LEAK, SAMPLES WILL BE
TAKEN - REFERENCE # - 9808387 Con Ed e2mis #120373: 10/7/98 09:25 Mr.
Adamo reports undiaperable sheen on 200 gal of water in VS5745.

Contain, no sewers or waterways involved. Sample taken-Tag placed-#
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VAULT 5745 (Continued) S103485101
06683-In process of pressure testing and will call back Mr. Adamo
stated no sewers or sumps in hole. Adamo called back and pressured
tested and found no evidence of leaking. CIG Murphy notified
10:24hrs. LAB RESULT RECEIVED 10/7/98 - 2025. 98-10720. <1.0 PPM.
10-8-98 19:00HRS, MR, LIPORI REPORTS, CLEANUP COMPLETED & TAG # 06683
REMOVED."
Remarks: "CALLER REPORTED SHEEN ON WATER IN MANHOLE VAULT. rEF#120373"
All Materials:
Site ID: 115832
Operable Unit ID: 1069564
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 315899
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: unknown petroleum
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 1.00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
D31 CON EDISON RCRA NonGen /NLR 1019901643
ESE 33RD ST & 2ND AVE FINDS NYP004764296
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10016 ECHO
0.009 mi.
48 ft. Site 3 of 12 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency:04/07/2015
Facility name: CON EDISON
Actual: Facility address: 33RD ST & 2ND AVE
6 ft. NEW YORK, NY 10016
EPA ID: NYP004764296

Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive):

Recycler of hazardous waste:

Transporter of hazardous waste:
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:

Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:
Furnace exemption:

Used oil fuel burner:

Used oil processor:

IRVING PL 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
THOMAS TEELING

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
212-460-3770

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) 1019901643
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:04/07/2015
Site name: CON EDISON
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110069651674
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInNfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1019901643
Registry ID: 110069651674
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110069651674
G32 DEPT PORTS INTL TRADE & COMM RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000446380
SSW 39TH ST BETW 1ST AVE & RIVER NYD986908929
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232
0.009 mi.
50 ft. Site 1 of 16 in cluster G
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency:07/22/2011
Facility name: DEPT PORTS INTL TRADE & COMM
Actual: Facility address: 39TH ST BETW 1ST AVE & RIVER
9 ft. BROOKLYN, NY 11232

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:

NYD986908929
CENTRE ST RM 2444
NEW YORK, NY 10007
ANDREW SSCHWARTZ
WILLIAM ST

NEW YORK, NY 10038
us

212-513-6300
WWW.NYC.GOV./SBS
02

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.
Non-Generator
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DEPT PORTS INTL TRADE & COMM (Continued)

Description:

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency:01/01/2007
Site name: DEPT PORTS INTL TRADE & COMM
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency:01/01/2006
Site name: DEPT PORTS INTL TRADE & COMM
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency:07/08/1999
Site name: DEPT PORTS INTL TRADE & COMM
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency:08/06/1990
Site name: DEPT PORTS INTL TRADE & COMM
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Waste code: X002
Waste name:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:
Area of violation: Generators - Records/Reporting
Date violation determined: 04/01/1994
Date achieved compliance:  08/29/1994
Violation lead agency: State
Enforcement action: INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
Enforcement action date:  07/29/1994
Enf. disposition status: Not reported
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported
Enforcement lead agency: State
Proposed penalty amount: 1200
Final penalty amount: Not reported
Paid penalty amount: Not reported

Not reported

Regulation violated:
Area of violation:

Not reported
Generators - Records/Reporting

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENOLS (PCBs)

1000446380

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste
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DEPT PORTS INTL TRADE & COMM (Continued) 1000446380
Date violation determined: 04/01/1994
Date achieved compliance:  08/29/1994
Violation lead agency: State
Enforcement action: FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
Enforcement action date:  08/29/1994
Enf. disposition status: Not reported
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported
Enforcement lead agency: State
Proposed penalty amount: Not reported
Final penalty amount: Not reported
Paid penalty amount: Not reported
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date: 04/01/1994
Evaluation: NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Area of violation: Generators - Records/Reporting
Date achieved compliance:  08/29/1994
Evaluation lead agency: State
C33 ASTORIA GENERATING GOWANNUS GEN STATION NY MANIFEST S119071460
ENE 29TH ST & 2ND AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232
0.011 mi.
56 ft. Site 15 of 31 in cluster C
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Country: USA
EPA ID: NYD981182215
Actual: Facility Status: Not reported
2ft. Location Address 1: 27TH ST & 3RD AVE

Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:

BP

Not reported
Not reported
BROOKLYN
NY

11232

Not reported

NYD981182215
ASTORIA GENERATING GOWANNUS GEN STATION
ANDREW OLIVER
PO BOX 658

Not reported
BROOKLYN

NY

11232

Not reported

USA

3154132769

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2017
NYD006982359
Not reported
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ASTORIA GENERATING GOWANNUS GEN STATION (Continued) S119071460
Generator Ship Date: 09/06/2017
Transl Recv Date: 09/06/2017
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 09/07/2017
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYD981182215
Transl EPA ID: Not reported
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID 1: NYDO077444263
TSDF ID 2: Not reported
Manifest Tracking Number: 004808828FLE
Import Indicator: N
Export Indicator: N
Discr Quantity Indicator: N
Discr Type Indicator: N
Discr Residue Indicator: N
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H141
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 40
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: D009
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
271 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
C34 GOWANUS SUB STATION NY Spills  S102238164
ENE 29TH ST @ 2ND AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.011 mi.
56 ft. Site 16 of 31 in cluster C
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9509960
Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 9509960
2 ft. DER Facility ID: 130688
Site ID: 150379
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GOWANUS SUB STATION (Continued) S102238164
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2001-08-02
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: C3
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 1995-11-10
Investigator: CAENGELH
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1995-11-10
CID: 322
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Spill Notifier: Responsible Party
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 1995-11-10
Spill Record Last Update: 2006-06-13
Spiller Name: MR SIEBAN
Spiller Company: GOWANUS SUB STATION
Spiller Address: 29 ST AT 2ND AVE
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: MR SIEBAN
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

ENGELHARDT Con Ed Details: 11/10/95 On inspection of 1p cable houses,
fdr 422423 was wet on one side. The leak was coming from the base of

the pothead at a rate of 2 drops/minute. The leak was going down to a

box in sand on the ground. Pads wer immediately placed at base of

feeder. DEC Inspector Notes: 7/31/01 During inspection, Foley

visually inspected feeder 42423 potheads. No leaks were noted. No oll
stains were noted."

Remarks: "dripping 2 drops per minute from base of feeder- into a sand box"
All Materials:

Site ID: 150379

Operable Unit ID: 1020386

Operable Unit: 01

Material ID: 360889

Material Code: 0014A

Material Name: mineral/white spirits

Case No.: Not reported

Material FA: Petroleum

Quantity: 1.00

Units: G

Recovered: .00

Oxygenate: Not reported
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C35 CON EDISON - GOWANUS SUBSTATION RCRA-LQG 1000111665
ENE 27TH ST & 3RD AVE NYD981182215
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232
0.011 mi.
56 ft. Site 17 of 31 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Higher Date form received by agency:03/27/2014
Facility name: CON EDISON - GOWANUS SUBSTATION

Q?tual: Facility address: 27TH ST & 3RD AVE

1.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:

BROOKLYN, NY 11232

NYD981182215

IRVING PLACE, 15TH FL NE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

DENNIS HUACON

IRVING PLACE, 15TH FL NE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

us

212-460-2757

HUACOND@CONED.COM

02

Private

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely

hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1

kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less

of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.
IRVING PLACE

NEW YORK, NY 10003
us

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Operator

01/01/2006

Not reported

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.
IRVING PLACE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

us

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private
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CON EDISON - GOWANUS SUBSTATION (Continued) 1000111665
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: 01/01/2006

Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:
Furnace exemption:

Used oil fuel burner:

Used oil processor:

User oil refiner:

No
No
No
No
No
No

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility:
Used oil transporter:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

No
No

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

D006
CADMIUM

D007
CHROMIUM

D008
LEAD

D010
SELENIUM

D035
METHYL ETHYL KETONE

FO003

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FO04, AND F005; AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

LABP
LAB PACK
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CON EDISON - GOWANUS SUBSTATION (Continued)

Waste code: B002
Waste name: B002
Waste code: B0O7
Waste name: B0O7

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency:03/06/2012

Site name: CON EDISON - GOWANUS SUBSTATION
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE WASTE

Waste code: D002

Waste name: CORROSIVE WASTE

Waste code: D006

Waste name: CADMIUM

Waste code: D007

Waste name: CHROMIUM

Waste code: D008

Waste name: LEAD

Waste code: D009

Waste name: MERCURY

Waste code: B002

Waste name: B002

Waste code: B004

Waste name: B004

Date form received by agency:01/01/2007
Site name: CON EDISION - GOWANUS
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency:01/01/2006
Site name: CON EDISION - GOWANUS
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency:05/31/2002
Site name: CON EDISION - GOWANUS
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency:01/01/2001
Site name: GOWANUS GAS TURBINES
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency:02/26/1998
Site name: CON ED - GOWANUS GAS TURBINE SITE
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency:10/29/1993
Site name: ASTORIA GEN - GOWANUS GENERATING STA

1000111665
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CON EDISON - GOWANUS SUBSTATION (Continued) 1000111665
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Date form received by agency:01/30/1986
Site name: CON EDISON - GOWANUS GAS TURBINE
Classification: Not a generator, verified
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Regulation violated: Not reported
Area of violation: Generators - General
Date violation determined: 06/18/1997
Date achieved compliance:  07/21/1997
Violation lead agency: State
Enforcement action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement action date:  06/18/1997
Enf. disposition status: Not reported
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported
Enforcement lead agency: State
Proposed penalty amount: Not reported
Final penalty amount: Not reported
Paid penalty amount: Not reported
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date: 03/10/2016
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 11/14/2012
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISIT
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: EPA
Evaluation date: 06/02/1997
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Generators - General
Date achieved compliance:  07/21/1997
Evaluation lead agency: State
C36 GOWANAS BROOKLYN NY NY Spills  S110488433
ENE 29TH ST AND SECOND AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.011 mi.
56 ft. Site 18 of 31 in cluster C
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 1004609
Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 1004609
2 ft. DER Facility ID: 392866
Site ID: 437888
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2010-08-19
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: D4
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 2010-07-23
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GOWANAS BROOKLYN NY (Continued) S$110488433
Investigator: SFRAHMAN
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2010-07-23
CID: Not reported
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 2010-07-23
Spill Record Last Update: 2010-08-19
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: LUKE DERYCHOWSKI
DEC Memo: "DEC Piper spoke with Luke. While digging a small amout of oil was
discovered in soil. They have sampled it and stockpiled the soils.
The contamination is limited and documentation will be sent to DEC
Rahman. 07/28/10 Rec’d call from Mr.Luke. A 20,000 gal UST discovered
on the property.(sr) 08/19/10 Tank closure report in edocs.Tank was
cleaned and filled with sand.Case closed.(sr)"
Remarks: "old site - cleanup pending - lab sample sent for analytical purpose"
All Materials:
Site ID: 437888
Operable Unit ID: 1188551
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2183485
Material Code: 0064A
Material Name: unknown material
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Other
Quantity: Not reported
Units: Not reported
Recovered: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
C37 #HTEST GOWANUS BAY**+* NY Spills  S121098416
ENE 29TH ST AND 2ND N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.011 mi.
56 ft. Site 19 of 31 in cluster C
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 1002983
Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 1002983
2 ft. DER Facility ID: 391102
Site ID: 436181
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2010-06-21
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
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= TEST GOWANUS BAY**** (Continued) S121098416
Spill Class: D5
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 2010-06-16
Investigator: smsanges
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2010-06-16
CID: Not reported
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 2010-06-16
Spill Record Last Update: 2010-06-21
Spiller Name: PAUL LEWIS***TEST****
Spiller Company: FRIFTEGT*xxx
Spiller Address: 29TH ST AND 2ND
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: PAUL LEWIS***TEST****
DEC Memo:
Remarks: ek drill drill drill
All Materials:
Site ID: 436181
Operable Unit ID: 1186886
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2181726
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 fuel ol
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 26964.00
Units: G
Recovered: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
C38 CON EDISON GOWANIS GAS TURBINE PA MANIFEST S112069167
ENE SECOND AVE & 29TH ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232
0.011 mi.
56 ft. Site 20 of 31 in cluster C
Relative: Manifest Details:
Higher Year: 2011
Manifest Number: 005109622JJK
Actual: Manifest Type: TSD Copy
2ft. Generator EPA Id: NYD981182215
Generator Date: 10/13/2011

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD EPA Id:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
718-768-2447
PAD085690592
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CON EDISON GOWANIS GAS TURBINE (Continued) S112069167
TSD Date: Not reported
TSD Facility Name: REPUBLIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS OF PA INC
TSD Facility Address: 2869 SANDSTONE DRIVE
TSD Facility City: HATFIELD
TSD Facility State: PA
Facility Telephone: Not reported
Page Number: 1
Line Number: 1
Waste Number: D008
Container Number: 1
Container Type: Metal boxes, cartons, cases (including roll-offs)
Waste Quantity: 18
Unit: Tons (2000 Pounds)
Handling Code: Not reported
TSP EPA Id: Not reported
Date TSP Sig: Not reported
C39 GOWANUS GAS TURBINES NY Spills  S102401960
ENE 29TH ST @ 2ND AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.011 mi.
56 ft. Site 21 of 31 in cluster C
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9606753
Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 9606753
2 ft. DER Facility ID: 130688
Site ID: 115989
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2002-03-21
Spill Cause: Human Error
Spill Class: C4
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 1996-08-27
Investigator: JHOCONNE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1996-08-27
CID: 322
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Spill Notifier: Responsible Party

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

1996-08-27

2002-03-21

TIM SOILCH

CON EDISON

4 IRVING PLACE

001

Not reported

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
O’CONNELL 3/21/02: Information submitted by Orion Power New York
indicate that the source of the spill was a leaking hose fitting on a
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GOWANUS GAS TURBINES (Continued) S102401960
compressor on the barge Clean Energy 3. Fitting was replaced, and
spill was cleaned up. (JHO)"
Remarks: "while blowing out fuel lines - 6 0z of oil spilled - cleaned up "
All Materials:
Site ID: 115989
Operable Unit ID: 1034551
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 346022
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 fuel ol
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 1.00
Units: G
Recovered: 1.00
Oxygenate: Not reported
C40 BARGE: CLEAN ENERGY #1/GOWANUS GAS NY MOSF S108413355
ENE SECOND AVENUE & 29TH STREET N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232
0.011 mi.
56 ft. Site 22 of 31 in cluster C
Relative: MOSF:
Higher Facility ID: 0-0538
Program Type: MOSF
Actual: Tank Status: Unregulated/Closed
2ft. Expiration Date: Not reported
Dec Region: 2
UTMX: Not reported
UTMY: Not reported
Facility ID: 0-0539
Program Type: MOSF
Tank Status: Inactive
Expiration Date: Not reported
Dec Region: 2
UTMX: Not reported
UTMY: Not reported
Facility ID: 0-0541
Program Type: MOSF
Tank Status: Unregulated/Closed
Expiration Date: Not reported
Dec Region: 2
UTMX: Not reported
UTMY: Not reported
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Cc41 GOWANUS TURBINE SITE NY LTANKS S102150803
ENE 29TH STREET & 2ND AVENUE NY Spills N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.011 mi.
56 ft. Site 23 of 31 in cluster C
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 9806837
Site ID: 119011
Actual: Closed Date: 1998-09-03
2 ft. Spill Number: 9806837
Spill Date: 1998-09-03
Spill Cause: Tank Overfill
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Class: C4
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: JHOCONNE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1998-09-03
CID: 384
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Notifier: Responsible Party

Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

Meets Standard:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:

Not reported

False

False

False

0

1998-09-03
2000-12-14
WILLIAM MURPHY
CON ED

29TH ST & SECOND AVE
001

WILLIAM MURPHY
(212) 580-6763

Not reported

2

223190

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
O’CONNELL e2mis notes: Operator found fuel blowing out of drain line
on unit 2-2. He then checked waste oil tank and found tank
overflowing from vents. It is suspected that this is mostly rain

water from last night's rain. Miller Environmental has been called to
pump out the tank. Estimated approsimately 50 gallons spilled. As of

1630 hrs MEG crew completed clean up."”

"HEAVY RAINS CAUSED WASTE OIL TO OVERFLOW"

119011
1067963
01
317975
0001A

#2 fuel all
Not reported
Petroleum
50.00

G

.00
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GOWANUS TURBINE SITE (Continued)

Oxygenate:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Closed Date:

Spill Number:

Spill Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Source:

Spill Class:
Cleanup Ceased:
SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
Meets Standard:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:

DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

SPILLS:

Not reported

9705001

261797
2002-03-21
9705001
1997-07-25

Tank Failure
Commercial Vehicle
Cc4

Not reported

2401

CAENGELH

Not reported
1997-07-25

322

Not reported
Responsible Party
Not reported
False

False

False

0

1997-07-25
2002-03-21
SCHAVONE
GOWANUS TURBINE SITE
29TH ST AND 2ND AVE
001

SCHAVONE

Not reported

Not reported

2

223190

$102150803

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
ENGELHARDT 3/2/02: Information submitted by Orion Power New York
indicate that this was a one-time release from a Con Ed vehicle onto

blacktop. The vehicle was repaired and the spill cleaned up. (JHO)"

"LEAKING TANK IN VEHICLE - SPILL ON PAVEMENT BEING CLEANED UP"

261797
1050877

01

334231
0008

diesel

Not reported
Petroleum
5.00

G

5.00

Not reported
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GOWANUS TURBINE SITE (Continued) S102150803
Facility ID: 0300182
Facility Type: ER
Spill Number: 0300182
DER Facility ID: 223190
Site ID: 326481
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2003-04-07
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: C4
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 2003-04-05
Investigator: JMKRIMGO
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2003-04-05
CID: 365
Water Affected: AGWANUS BAY
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Notifier: Responsible Party

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Spill Number:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

2003-04-05
2003-04-07

Not reported
RELIANT ENERGY
29TH ST & 2ND AV
001

Not reported

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

KRIMGOLD closed by Krimgold"

“fuel filter o ring vlew out - sprayed out - absorbant put on water &

pads put down - 1 cup spilled - all cleane dup”

326481
868496

01

508264
0001A

#2 fuel oll
Not reported
Petroleum
1.00

G

1.00

Not reported

9511453
ER
9511453
223190
326482

2
2000-11-30
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GOWANUS TURBINE SITE (Continued) S102150803

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Spill Date:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Spill Number:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:
Spill Cause:
Spill Class:
SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Equipment Failure
C3

2401

1995-12-11
CAENGELH

Not reported
1995-12-11

349

Not reported
Commercial/Industrial
Responsible Party
Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

1995-12-11
2000-11-30

MR SACHIVONE
GOWANUS GAS TURBINES
29TH ST & 2ND AV
001

MR SACHIVONE
"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
ENGELHARDT "
"LEAK ON HOSE"

326482
1025656

01

358787

0028A
ethylene glycol
00107211
Hazardous Material
2.00

G

2.00

Not reported

9510741
ER
9510741
223190
100268

2
1995-11-27
Unknown
C4

2401
1995-11-27
KSTANG
Not reported
1995-11-27
270
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Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GOWANUS TURBINE SITE (Continued)

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Spill Number:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:
SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:
Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:

GOWUANUS BAY
Unknown

Federal Government
Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

1995-11-27
1995-11-30

Not reported
UNKNOWN

Not reported

999

WHINHAM F

$102150803

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
TANG team will be there in about 1/2 an hour - boom deployed and
divers at scene - it is taking place near their barge, con ed called

uscg, again at 4:13, no big deal - no DEC action required "
"UNKNOWN SHEEN ON WATER"

100268
1021290

01

358093
0066A
unknown petroleum
Not reported
Petroleum
.00

G

.00

Not reported

9512987

ER

9512987
223190
274401

2
2002-03-21
Unknown

B3

2401
1996-01-18
JHOCONNE
Not reported
1996-01-18
266
GOWANUS CANAL
Unknown
Affected Persons
Not reported
False

Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

GOWANUS TURBINE SITE (Continued) S102150803
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 1996-01-18
Spill Record Last Update: 2002-03-21
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: Not reported
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

O’CONNELL 1/18/96: Glen Katz spoke with Ron Santapaola, Con Ed -
sheen between barges, boom in place. Sheen dissipated as of 1425 hrs.
Divers are to investigate futher, will inspect barge for source.
Divers en route as of 1425 hrs. UPDATE: divers found no source but
collected sample for analysis possibly from sheen. 1/24/9, Engelhardt
notes: Call from Lisa Primeggia, Con Ed - divers inspected bottom of
canal, saw nothing. Avery Tom is Con Ed Environmental Affairs person
assigned to case. Note: this burping up of oil occurred last on
11/27/95 (see spill #9510745). Call Al Fillipi, Con ed to find out if
this happens a lot. 3/21/02: Information provided by Orion Power New
York indicates this storm drain was sealed on or about July1, 1996.
No recurrences of sheen emanating from the storm drain have been
noted since then. (JHO) "
Remarks: "LIGHT OIL BUBBLING UP FROM BOTTOM OF CANAL. DRIVERS ENROUTE TO
INVESTIGATE FURTHER. 10'’X10° SHEEN. ABSORBANT BOOM IN PLACE. NRC ALSO
NOTIFIED. FURTHER TO FOLLOW."

All Materials:
Site ID: 274401
Operable Unit ID: 1023988
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 356721
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: unknown petroleum
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: .00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
Facility ID: 9614099
Facility Type: ER
Spill Number: 9614099
DER Facility ID: 223190
Site ID: 219650
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2000-11-30
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: C4
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 1997-03-04
Investigator: JHOCONNE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1997-03-04
CID: 205
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GOWANUS TURBINE SITE (Continued)

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Spill Number:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:
Spill Cause:
Spill Class:
SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:
Spill Notifier:

Not reported
Unknown
Responsible Party
Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
1997-03-04
2005-09-14
Not reported
CON ED
Not reported
999

ED ROACH

$102150803

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
O'CONNELL 3/20/97 (Katz notes): Al Fillipi - same as 3/4/97 report -
sheen also found in water during inspection w/Brian Mitchell. Placed
booms. Dissipated quickly. e2mis notes: Noticed sheen between dock
and CE2 fuel barge. Absorbent boom placed by site personnel. The
source was not from the site. Sample analysis did not match fuel oil."

Not reported

"CALLER FOUND SPILL OF OIL ON PROPERTY."

219650
1045533

01

339209
0022

waste oil/used oil
Not reported
Petroleum
.00

G

.00

Not reported

9502938

ER

9502938

223190

171303

2

2004-07-23
Unknown

C3

2401

1995-06-08
CAENGELH

Not reported
1995-06-08

Not reported
GOWANUS CANAL
Unknown
Responsible Party
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GOWANUS TURBINE SITE (Continued)

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Spill Number:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:
SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Natifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
1995-06-19
2004-07-23
Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
999

Not reported

$102150803

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
ENGELHARDT 7/23/04: Con Ed submitted copy of notification letter sent

to NYCDEP regarding the spill: Approximately 2 pints oil sheen.

Unknown Source, 50’ x 20’ on canal. Sheen was contained within
permanently deployed boom around Gas Turbine Barge No. 1. Oil pads

collected surface oil.: Close out. (JHO)"

"OIL SHEEN IN GOWANUS CANAL - BOOMS DEPLOYED - SLICK CONTAINED"

171303
1017524

01

367992
0066A
unknown petroleum
Not reported
Petroleum
-1.00

G

.00

Not reported

9706169

ER

9706169
223190
176842

2
1997-08-21
Other

C3

2401
1997-08-21
JHOCONNE
Not reported
1997-08-21
205
GOWANUS
Commercial/lndustrial
Responsible Party
Not reported
False

Not reported
False
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GOWANUS TURBINE SITE (Continued) S102150803
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 1997-08-21
Spill Record Last Update: 2003-11-13
Spiller Name: RICHARD ROACH
Spiller Company: CON EDISON
Spiller Address: 4 IRVING PLACE
Spiller Company: 001

Contact Name:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Spill Number:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:
SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:
Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:

Not reported

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

O’'CONNELL 8/21 - JHO RESPONDED WITH AVERY TOM OF CON ED. BILGE AREA

OF TWO FLOATING GAS TURBINES OVERFLOWED DUE TO HEAVY RAINS. OIL/WATER
SEPARATOR COULD NOT HANDLE THE VOLUME. BILGE WATER LEAKED FROM FOUR
SPOTS: TWO ON EACH BARGE. COAST GUARD RESPONDED EARLY IN THE MORNING,
ISSUED FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS TO MAKE REPAIRS TO FLANGE WELDS
ON THE BARGES. ACCORDING TO CON ED, CONTRACTOR (S&D) TO PUMP DOWN
WATER LEVEL IN BILGE TO ALLOW WELDERS TO WORK ON WELDS. SILVER SHEEN

IS CONTAINED WITHIN BOOMED AREA, ALTHOUGH COAST GUARD REPORTED THAT A
SHEEN WAS VISIBLE IN GOWANUS BAY - IT COULD BE ATTRIBUTED TO ANOTHER
SOURCE. IMPACT TO WATER APPEARS MINIMAL. "

"caller stated rain has washed oil from deck."

176842
1049546

01

331764
0013

lube ol

Not reported
Petroleum
.00

G

.00

Not reported

0104654

ER

0104654

223190

246915

2

2005-05-20
Equipment Failure
Cc4

2401

2001-07-31
JHOCONNE

Not reported
2001-07-31

390

Not reported
Commercial/Industrial
Responsible Party
Not reported
False

Not reported
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EDR ID Number
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GOWANUS TURBINE SITE (Continued)

Recommended Penalty:

UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Spill Number:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

$102150803

False

False

0

2001-07-31

2005-05-20

CALLER

CON ED

4 IRVING PL

001

MARK SCHLAGEL

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

RODRIGUEZ 31-JUL-2001 14:40 HRS. REPORTS: WHILE P.SUDOL WAS ON
LOCATION FOR INSPECTION WITH THE DEC HE FOUND: APPROX. 4 OZ OF TRANS
FDR FLUID ON TO A SUPPORT BEAM THEN ON TO BLUE STONE IN CIRCULATION
PLANT # C2 FROM OIL PUMP SEAL. EQUIPMENT IS DRIPPING APPROX. 1 DROP
EVERY 10 MINUTES. SPILL IS NOT CONTAINED. NO SEWERS OR WATER WAYS
AFFECTED. CLEANUP PENDING REPAIR. CONTAINER PLACED UNDER LEAK FILLED
WITH OIL ABSORBENT UPDATE 31-JUL-2001 17:20 HRS. ASPER AN E-MAIL FROM
M.ROSA : 13:48 hours During a DEC inspection of the Gowanus

Substation, it revealed that within Cooling Plant C2, there was a

minor oil leak from the Oil Motor / Pump #01 seals. Apparently

through vibration of the motor the catch pan shifted slightly causing

a leak of approximately four ounces of oil onto the bluestone. The

pan was immediately reposition and consultations were in progress due

to a previous E2MIS work order on that piece of equipment. 16:45

hours. Two catch pans placed beneath the Oil Motor/ Pump # 01. The

support structure of the pump has been cleaned and the oily bluestone

removed. A 5 gallon pail was created and labeled oily debris from CP

02. The drum identification number and the proper labels need to be

applied. UPDATE 8/23/04 W.O.# 0000122854 has been complete by Michael
Garcia#14564 and Nesbilt Santo # 14864. Pump needs to be repaired.

Another Incident Report 140211 will capture the repairs on pump. This

incident # will be closed because on inspection found two Incidents

for the same problem."

"4 oz spilled - clean up pending crew arrival spilled to bluestone &

a support beam - no smoke/fire/private property con ed none at this

time - - - - - this is a NON pcb spill”

246915
843037

01

533136
0541A
dielectric fluid
Not reported
Petroleum
.00

G

.00

Not reported

9504650
ER
9504650
223190
246916
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GOWANUS TURBINE SITE (Continued) S102150803
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 1995-07-19
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: C3
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 1995-07-18
Investigator: CAENGELH
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1995-07-18
CID: Not reported
Water Affected: EAST RIVER
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Responsible Party

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Spill Number:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

1995-08-03

1998-02-17

Not reported

CON ED

Not reported

999

Not reported

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
ENGELHARDT 7/19/95: Al Fillipi - due to heavy rainfall could not
handle water and overflowed newly installed lip around barge. They

are going to raise the lip from 3 to 6 . All oil contained within

permanent boom. Used sorbent pads to try to remove sheen. MEg called
in to do clean up. No PCB analysis performed. Transformer is non-PCB.
Mike O’Donnell (Con Ed) - source of oil was residual dripping from
dressing coupling on #3 and 4 units. 10/10/95: This is additional
information about material spilled from the translation of the old

spill file: OIL SHEEN."

"SHEEN FOUND AROUND 2 BARGES AFTER RAIN - CONTAINED BY BOOMS."

246916
1015567

01

366159
0066A
unknown petroleum
Not reported
Petroleum
1.00

G

.00

Not reported

9516210
ER
9516210
223190
246917
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GOWANUS TURBINE SITE (Continued) S102150803
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2002-03-21
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: B3
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 1996-03-18
Investigator: JHOCONNE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1996-03-18
CID: 275
Water Affected: EAST RIVER
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 1996-03-18
Spill Record Last Update: 2002-03-21
Spiller Name: UNKNOWN
Spiller Company: Unknown
Spiller Address: UNKNOWN
Spiller Company: 999

Contact Name:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Spill Number:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:
Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

STEVE ROMERO

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
O’CONNELL 3/21/02: Information provided by Orion Power New York
indicates this storm drain was sealed on or about Julyl, 1996. No
recurrences of sheen emanating from the storm drain have been noted

since then. (JHO) "

"unkn petro product coming from pipe - spill is conatined with oil

booms by con ed - "

246917
1027184

01

352748
0066A
unknown petroleum
Not reported
Petroleum
.00

G

.00

Not reported

9603148
ER
9603148
223190
246918

2
2002-03-21
Unknown
B3
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GOWANUS TURBINE SITE (Continued) S102150803
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 1996-06-06
Investigator: CAENGELH
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1996-06-06
CID: 205
Water Affected: GOWANUS CANAL
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Responsible Party

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Spill Number:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:
Spill Cause:
Spill Class:
SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
1996-06-06
2002-03-21
UNKNOWN
Unknown
UNKNOWN
999

JOE DEVOTI

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
ENGELHARDT 3/21/02: Information provided by Orion Power New York
indicates this storm drain was sealed on or about Julyl, 1996. No
recurrences of sheen emanating from the storm drain have been noted

since then. (JHO) "

"sheen 30ft x 30ft, contained in a permanent boom. came from a drain

line who's origin is unknown."

246918
1030701

01

349394
0066A
unknown petroleum
Not reported
Petroleum
.00

G

.00

Not reported

9704982

ER
9704982
223190
246919

2
1998-06-24
Other

c4

2401
1997-07-25
CAENGELH
Not reported
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GOWANUS TURBINE SITE (Continued) S102150803
Reported to Dept: 1997-07-25

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Spill Number:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:
SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

252

Not reported
Commercial/Industrial
Federal Government
Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

1997-07-25
2000-07-03

TIM SOILCH

CON EDISON

4 IRVING PLACE
001

MISS LUKSHIRDES

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

ENGELHARDT same as 9704993"

"FIRE IN LINE CAUSED TRANSFORMER OIL TO SPILL ONTO GROUND-IN PROCESS

OF BEING CLEANED UP"

246919
1050857

01

334219
0020A
transformer oil
Not reported
Petroleum
.00

G

.00

Not reported

9800342

ER

9800342

223190

246920

2

1998-05-19
Equipment Failure
Cc4

2401

1998-04-08
CAENGELH

Not reported
1998-04-08

252

Not reported
Commercial/Industrial
Responsible Party
Not reported
False

TC5121817.2s Page 88


https://TC5121817.2s

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GOWANUS TURBINE SITE (Continued)

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Spill Number:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:
SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Not reported
False

False

0

1998-04-08
1998-05-19
MIKE CESARE
CON ED

4 IRVING PLACE
001

MIKE CESARE

$102150803

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
ENGELHARDT 5/18/98 e-mail from Con Ed ERT Walker: On 4/8/98, 2 ounces
of oil leaked onto bluestone/soil from a cable connection on Feeder

42422. The oil was tested (Con Ed Lab Seq # 980-4582) LT 1 PPM PCB.

Spill was cleaned up (bluestone/soil) removed and the equipment was

repaired (epoxy sealed cable connection) on 4/8/98."

"POT HEAD TUBING FAULTY CAUSING 2 QTS OF DIE-ELECTRIC FLUID TO SPILL

ONTO PAVEMENT-IN PROCESS OF BEING CLEANED UP."

246920
1060948

01

322321
0541A
dielectric fluid
Not reported
Petroleum
1.00

G

.00

Not reported

9807999

ER

9807999

223190

246921

2

2002-03-21
Equipment Failure
Cc4

2401

1998-09-30
JHOCONNE

Not reported
1998-09-30

252

Not reported
Commercial/Industrial
Responsible Party
Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GOWANUS TURBINE SITE (Continued) S102150803
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 1998-09-30
Spill Record Last Update: 2002-03-21

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

Spill Number:

DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Natifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:

STEVE ROMERO

GOWANUS GAS TURBINE SITE

29TH ST/2ND AVE
001
MIKE CESARE

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
O’CONNELL 3/21/02: Information submitted by Orion Power New York

indicate that the source of the spill was a cracked tubing on the

main fuel pump to the pressure gauge on barge GT3-4. The spill was

cleaned up the same day, and a repair was made. (JHO) "

"SPILL IN PROCESS OF BEING CLEANED UP AND THE REPAIRS WILL BE MADE."

246921
1065558

01

315535
0001A

#2 fuel oll
Not reported
Petroleum
15.00

G

.00

Not reported

9810249

ER

9810249
223190
246922

2
2000-12-12
Other

B3

2401
1998-11-13
CAENGELH
Not reported
1998-11-13
252
GOWANUS CANAL
Commercial/Industrial
Other

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
1998-11-13
2000-12-14
UNK

MILLER ENVIRONMENTAL GRP
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GOWANUS TURBINE SITE (Continued) S102150803
Spiller Address: UNK
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: MIKE CESARE
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
ENGELHARDT Leak from contractor’'s vacuum hose onto pier and into
water. Inside permanently boomed area. Clean up was completed by site
personnel.”
Remarks: "CONTRACTOR WORKING AT LOCATION WAS CUPLING HOSES WHEN RESIDUAL OIL
MIXTURE GOT RELEASED INTO CANAL. PADS PUT IN PLACE-CLEAN UP IN
PROGRESS. CON ED’S SPILL #121242."
All Materials:
Site ID: 246922
Operable Unit ID: 1071160
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 314119
Material Code: 0066A

Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

Spill Number:

DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

unknown petroleum
Not reported
Petroleum

.00

G

.00

Not reported

9909657

ER

9909657

223190

119012

2

2009-11-13
Equipment Failure
C3

2401

1999-11-09
JMKRIMGO

Not reported
1999-11-09

322

NY UPPER BAY
Vessel

Responsible Party
Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

1999-11-09
2009-11-13
DIMITRI WOLKOFF
ORION POWER NY
29TH ST & SECOND AVE
001

DIMTRI WOLKOFF
"11/13/2009. Spill in the rever about 10 years ago. Nothing to
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GOWANUS TURBINE SITE (Continued)

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

Spill Number:

DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

persue. Case closed. JK."

$102150803

"BARGE GGT3 - OIL WATER SEPERATER MALFUNTIONED RELEASING THE
WATER/OIL MIXTURE INTO BAY - SAMPLE WAS 15.6 PPM - WATER RELEASED
INTO A BOOMED AREA AND NO VISABLE SHEEN - LEAK WAS STOPPED ALSO"

119012
1084409

01

298735
0022

waste oil/used oil
Not reported
Petroleum
20.00

G

.00

Not reported

0310924

ER

0310924
223190
261789

2
2004-12-01
Unknown
Cc4

2401
2003-12-23
SKARAKHA
Not reported
2003-12-23
405
GOWANUS BAY
Unknown
Other

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
2003-12-23
2004-12-03
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
001

EMMTT FACQUET

"2/4/04 This spill is being handled under the sitewide investigation.
ConEd is currently preparing a final workplan (response to DEC'’s
comments on draft workplan) for subsurface investigation. (SKA)

12/1/04: Letter from Jim Gregory (Reliant) stating that drain line

has been permanently capped. Letter also states: Although there was a
considerable amount of research and investigation over the years as

to the origin and responsibility for this drain, ther were no useful
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GOWANUS TURBINE SITE (Continued)

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

Spill Number:

DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:

results to this effort. Close out. (JHO)"
"drain line coming from con ed is leaking a black unknown material in
the gowanus bay... Taking a sample to see what the material is.."

261789
878709

01

499763
0066A
unknown petroleum
Not reported
Petroleum
1.00

G

.00

Not reported

9510696

ER

9510696

223190

261790

2

1997-11-21
Equipment Failure
C4

2401

1995-11-26
JHOCONNE

Not reported
1995-11-26

270

Not reported
Commercial/lndustrial
Affected Persons
Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

1995-11-26
1997-11-21

STEVE RAMERO
CON ED

128 WEST END AVE
001

MR ORCENIE

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
O’'CONNELL "
"LEAK UNDER NUMBER 1 BEARING"

261790
1025166
01

$102150803
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GOWANUS TURBINE SITE (Continued) S102150803

Material ID: 358050

Material Code: 0013

Material Name: lube ol

Case No.: Not reported

Material FA: Petroleum

Quantity: 25.00

Units: G

Recovered: .00

Oxygenate: Not reported

Facility ID: 9512198

Facility Type: ER

Spill Number: 9512198

DER Facility ID: 223190

Site ID: 261791

DEC Region: 2

Closed Date: 1997-11-21

Spill Cause: Human Error

Spill Class: B3

SWIS: 2401

Spill Date: 1995-12-28

Investigator: JHOCONNE

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 1995-12-28

CID: 199

Water Affected: GOWANUS BAY

Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial

Spill Notifier: Responsible Party

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
1995-12-28
1998-03-03
Not reported
CON ED
Not reported
999

MR ORCENIE

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

O'CONNELL "

"while transfuring lube oil from one truck to another the workers

disconnected a hose but than dropped it causing some lube oil to leak
out - that area is a boomed off area and all was contained in that

area"

261791
1023137

01

359511
0013

lube ail

Not reported
Petroleum
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GOWANUS TURBINE SITE (Continued)

Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

Spill Number:

DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:

4.00

G

4.00

Not reported

9606876

ER

9606876

223190

261792

2

1996-08-26
Equipment Failure
C4

2401
1996-08-29
CAENGELH

Not reported
1996-08-29

270

Not reported
Commercial/Industrial
Affected Persons
Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0

1996-08-29
1996-09-23

TIM SOILCH
CON EDISON

4 IRVING PLACE
001

ROSINI

$102150803

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

ENGELHARDT "

"FLAND LEAK ON BLUE STONE"

261792
1038006

01

346147
0001A

#2 fuel ol
Not reported
Petroleum
1.00

G

1.00

Not reported

9607675
ER
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GOWANUS TURBINE SITE (Continued) S102150803
Spill Number: 9607675
DER Facility ID: 223190
Site ID: 261793
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2002-03-21
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: C4
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 1996-09-18
Investigator: JHOCONNE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1996-09-18
CID: 270
Water Affected: GOWUNAS BAY
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Notifier: Affected Persons

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
1996-09-18
2002-03-21
ROMERO
CON ED

4 |IRVING PLACE
001
ROLENC

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
O’CONNELL 3/21/02: Information submitted by Orion Power New York
indicate that the source of the spill was a glass rupture disk on an
aerator on the barge Clean Energy 2. The glass rupture disk was
replaced with a teflon disk, and the spill was cleaned up. (JHO) "
"foam airating line broke product is 1 pint of number 2 and kerosene"

261793
1038825

01

566799
9999

other -

Not reported
Other

1.00

G

1.00

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
C42 CON ED - TM 3305 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1007206670
ENE 2ND AVE & 29TH ST NY MANIFEST NYP004014015
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232
0.011 mi.
56 ft. Site 24 of 31 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency:02/28/1998

Facility name: CON ED - TM 3305
Actual: Facility address: 2ND AVE & 29TH ST
2 ft. BROOKLYN, NY 11232-0000

EPA ID: NYP004014015

Mailing address: CONSOLIDATED EDISON INC

4 IRVING PL - RM 300
NEW YORK, NY 10003-0000

Contact: ANTHONY DRUMMINGS
Contact address: CONSOLIDATED EDISON INC
NEW YORK, NY 10003-0000
Contact country: us
Contact telephone: 212-460-3770
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 02
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:02/27/1998
Site name: CON ED - TM 3305
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency:02/26/1998

Site name: CON ED - TM 3305
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found
NY MANIFEST:
Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004014015
Facility Status: Not reported
Location Address 1: MH3305-2ND AVE & W 28TH ST
Code: BP
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON ED - TM 3305 (Continued)

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Not reported
Not reported
BROOKLYN
NY

Not reported
Not reported

NYP004014015
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
FRANKLIN MURRAY

4 IRVING PLACE RM 828
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10003

Not reported

USA

2124602808

NYEO0095938

C

Not reported
1997

80336PA

Not reported
11/03/1997
11/03/1997

/1

11/04/1997
11/19/1997
11/21/1997
NYP004014015
NYD006982359
Not reported
NYD980593636
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01589

1007206670
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON ED - TM 3305 (Continued) 1007206670

Units: K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)

Number of Containers: 007

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: L Landfill.

Specific Gravity: 100

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
1 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

H43 CON EDISON RCRA NonGen /NLR 1018279486
South 39TH ST & 2ND AVE FINDS NYPO004743092
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232 ECHO
0.012 mi.
62 ft. Site 1 of 28 in cluster H
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency:03/04/2015

Facility name: CON EDISON
Actual: Facility address: 39TH ST & 2ND AVE
10 ft. BROOKLYN, NY 11232

EPA ID: NYP004743092

Mailing address: IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE

NEW YORK, NY 10003
Contact: THOMAS TEELING
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported

Contact country: Not reported

Contact telephone: 212-460-3770

Contact email: Not reported

EPA Region: 02

Classification: Non-Generator

Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:03/04/2015

Site name: CON EDISON
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) 1018279486
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110067687355
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1018279486
Registry ID: 110067687355
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110067687355
H44 2ND AVE & NY Spills  S106001786
South 39TH ST & 2ND AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.012 mi.
62 ft. Site 2 of 28 in cluster H
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0111708
Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 0111708
10 ft. DER Facility ID: 84807
Site ID: 94736
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2002-08-02
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: C4
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 2002-03-12
Investigator: MCTIBBE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2002-03-12
CID: 257
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial Vehicle
Spill Notifier: Responsible Party

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
2002-03-12
2002-08-02
Not reported
NYC TRANSIT
Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2UWm1FU48ymM4MFI1O4p2by22QMr1vMz2LId2BOs24WN1cUb74ms2wFz2f4w3GybAYM42HMd8zIJ2ZWg2RUh1rmu6sFQ2b4Z3Bye2KM39WMf2qIE8hOD05pK3ebot2262xWt2PUg1ymW2cFz144H2xyV9AMj3xMk8dIKANO85Upa96b97p2v1
https://TC5121817.2s
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110067687355

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
2ND AVE & (Continued) S106001786
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: JAMES CRANDALL
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
TIBBE CONTAINED AND CLEANED BY NYCT AND NYC DOS."
Remarks: "clean up is just starting it is all contained to the street"
All Materials:
Site ID: 94736
Operable Unit ID: 850351
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 525728
Material Code: 0008
Material Name: diesel
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 25.00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
H45 39TH ST & 2ND AVE NY Spills  S106968534
South 39TH ST & 2ND AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.012 mi.
62 ft. Site 3 of 28 in cluster H
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0502776
Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 0502776
10ft. DER Facility ID: 84807
Site ID: 347208
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2005-08-22
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: C4
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 2005-06-08
Investigator: rvketani
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2005-06-08
CID: 74
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Tank Truck
Spill Notifier: Fire Department

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0

2005-06-08
2005-08-25

ERIC PAGLIARINI
MODEL PETROLEUM TRANSPORT
9 WYTH AVE

001
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
39TH ST & 2ND AVE (Continued) S106968534
Contact Name: DON O'MALLEY
DEC Memo:
Remarks: "Classic Fuel Oil Corporation Unknown cause of rupture of diesel fuel
tank Possibly 20 gallons went into sewer drain prior to arrival of
FDNY Cleanup in progress."
All Materials:
Site ID: 347208
Operable Unit ID: 1104948
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 1262274
Material Code: 0008
Material Name: diesel
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 300.00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
H46 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117741101
South 39TH ST & 2ND AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232
0.012 mi.
62 ft. Site 4 of 28 in cluster H
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004743092
Actual: Facility Status: Not reported
10 ft. Location Address 1: 39ST&2AV
Code: BP
Location Address 2: M46701
Total Tanks: Not reported
Location City: BROOKLYN
Location State: NY
Location Zip: 11201
Location Zip 4: Not reported
NY MANIFEST:
EPAID: NYP004743092
Mailing Name: CON EDISON
Mailing Contact: CON EDISON
Mailing Address 1: 4 |IRVING PL
Mailing Address 2: 15TH FL
Mailing City: NEW YORK
Mailing State: NY
Mailing Zip: 10003
Mailing Zip 4: Not reported
Mailing Country: USA
Mailing Phone: Not reported
NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2015
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117741101
Transl State ID: NJD003812047
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 03/04/2015
Transl Recv Date: 03/04/2015
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 03/13/2015

Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
2 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004743092
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
002621290GBF

2222222

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
500

P - Pounds
1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1

D008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6BYa6gMMBeMaYWysaC6V3ZZSgAZ5Me9IMyMWA7HDe8yNMYXkaYKz6i.XW.6RyoxksG9I3vkSC6vR6kPtVJpY4vcfZChhZqu9SFMe4EXWAknUZl965SJd3e5geVfJ9Er3I3674u3iypV6MVysWDVj4.VS7YKrHpG9D0tI6EFoBhjXYyrcaAtu3gwqgt0eMDujMCon9l.seH3QMykeaw5x4HRpWwG5y3X9sGEu4NJlCZNy6K8kVHMi56aUZLNZZHH9SH9uCAZxAptBZuz154Ug4NSReNTR9THZISvXAafmyXIDMnFsWqeg6wu6B1J8YIVDanVi4w73gxk0MfilM7cJ3ES6eRJSMkBsaGMU8N5sW.vIyFvusIYU4VwzCqhi61T0VKmT5bo6ZdLhZimcSMWr4cquACwHZfIl5wAHByVPe1mK9ypkIei841k9ykIjMh1sWyakAQnh75yMHMuyD.Ks29Vn8u07yjS9NYzJ5Rr4YBvlXoFWkNhFvcf6Y9OYKXyKz1hd6yC1BfUuY4JNalzh4yzXgrCSMLSGMRRJ3Apwe74gMdyyaEdzVsf3W6knyPGlsxfG4jGzCaVL6GDcVL6p4gLRZlBQZDxASKb.AwiXACecZTad5.ckATfxejm59opyIYKu73pdyKGSMGLCW6D94UXg7vIcHzpMDnk74XGT8aMPy3HpNOvW3emVYvXOXQRfkNyv4rSPYrOmKKCYzWDp3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6BYa6gMMBeMaYWysaC6V3ZZSgAZ5Me9IMyMWA7HDe8yNMYXkaYKz6i.XW.6RyoxksG9I3vkSC6vR6kPtVJpY4vcfZChhZqu9SFMe4EXWAknUZl965SJd3e5geVfJ9Er3I3674u3iypV6MVysWDVj4.VS7YKrHpG9D0tI6EFoBhjXYyrcaAtu3gwqgt0eMDujMCon9l.seH3QMykeaw5x4HRpWwG5y3X9sGEu4NJlCZNy6K8kVHMi56aUZLNZZHH9SH9uCAZxAptBZuz154Ug4NSReNTR9THZISvXAafmyXIDMnFsWqeg6wu6B1J8YIVDanVi4w73gxk0MfilM7cJ3ES6eRJSMkBsaGMU8N5sW.vIyFvusIYU4VwzCqhi61T0VKmT5bo6ZdLhZimcSMWr4cquACwHZfIl5wAHByVPe1mK9ypkIei841k9ykIjMh1sWyakAQnh75yMHMuyD.Ks29Vn8u07yjS9NYzJ5Rr4YBvlXoFWkNhFvcf6Y9OYKXyKz1hd6yC1BfUuY4JNalzh4yzXgrCSMLSGMRRJ3Apwe74gMdyyaEdzVsf3W6knyPGlsxfG4jGzCaVL6GDcVL6p4gLRZlBQZDxASKb.AwiXACecZTad5.ckATfxejm59opyIYKu73pdyKGSMGLCW6D94UXg7vIcHzpMDnk74XGT8aMPy3HpNOvW3emVYvXOXQRfkNyv4rSPYrOmKKCYzWDp3
https://TC5121817.2s

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H47 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 62484 RCRA-LQG 1014396759
South 39TH STREET & 2ND AVE NY MANIFEST NYP004190740
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232 NJ MANIFEST
0.012 mi.
62 ft. Site 5 of 28 in cluster H
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Higher Date form received by agency:03/23/2010
Facility name: CON EDISON - MANHOLE 62484

f-\gtfuali Facility address: 39TH STREET & 2ND AVE

1.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:

BROOKLYN, NY 11232

NYP004190740

4 IRVING PLACE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

FRANKLYN MURRAY

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

212-460-2808

MURRAYFR@CONED.COM

02

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.
4 IRVING PLACE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
us

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

08/13/2009

Not reported

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.
4 IRVING PLACE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

us

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Operator
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON - MANHOLE 62484 (Continued) 1014396759
Owner/Op start date: 08/13/2009
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No

Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No

Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No

On-site burner exemption: No

Furnace exemption: No

Used oil fuel burner: No

Used oil processor: No

User ol refiner: No

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No

Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility: No

Used oil transporter: No

Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:08/13/2009
Site name: CON EDISON

Classification:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:

Country:

EPA ID:

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

USA
NYP004190740
Not reported
39TH STREET & 2ND AVE
BP

Not reported
Not reported
BROOKLYN
NY

11232

Not reported

NYP004190740
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
FRANKLYN MURRAY

4 IRVING PLACE RM 828
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10003

Not reported

USA

2124602808
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional NY_MANIFEST: detail in the EDR Site Report.

NJ MANIFEST:
EPA Id:
Mail Address:

CON EDISON - MANHOLE 62484 (Continued)

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2009
NJD003812047
Not reported
08/17/2009
08/17/2009

Not reported
08/17/2009

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004190740
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
000894898GBF

2Z22Z2Z2zZ22Z2Z2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1400.0

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

1.0
TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1.0

D008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

NYPO004190740
4 IRVING PLACE

1014396759
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6BYa6gMMBeMaYWysaC6V3ZZSgAZ5Me9IMyMWA7HDe8yNMYXkaYKz6i.XW.6RyoxksG9I3vkSC6vR6kPtVJpY4vcfZChhZqu9SFMe4EXWAknUZl965SJd3e5geVfJ9Er3I3674u3iypV6MVysWDVj4.VS7YKrHpG9D0tI6EFoBhjXYyrcaAtu3gwqgt0eMDujMCon9l.seH3QMykeaw5x4HRpWwG5y3X9sGEu4NJlCZNy6K8kVHMi56aUZLNZZHH9SH9uCAZxAptBZuz154Ug4NSReNTR9THZISvXAafmyXIDMnFsWqeg6wu6B1J8YIVDanVi4w73gxk0MfilM7cJ3ES6eRJSMkBsaGMU8N5sW.vIyFvusIYU4VwzCqhi61T0VKmT5bo6ZdLhZimcSMWr4cquACwHZfIl5wAHByVPe1mK9ypkIei841k9ykIjMh1sWyakAQnh75yMHMuyD.Ks29Vn8u07yjS9NYzJ5Rr4YBvlXoFWkNhFvcf6Y9OYKXyKz1hd6yC1BfUuY4JNalzh4yzXgrCSMLSGMRRJ3Apwe74gMdyyaEdz4sf3W6knyPGlsxfG3jGzCaVL6GDcVL6p4gLRZlBQZDxASKb.7wiXACecZTad5.ck6Tfxejm59opyIYKuC3pdyKGSMGLCW6D99UXg7vIcHzpMDnk7AXGT8aMPy3HpNOvW8emVYvXOXQRfkNyvCrSPYrOmKKCYzWDp3
https://TC5121817.2s

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON - MANHOLE 62484 (Continued)

Mail City/State/Zip:
Facility Phone:
Emergency Phone:
Contact:
Comments:

SIC Code:

County:

Municipal:
Previous EPA Id:
Gen Flag:

Trans Flag:

TSDF Flag:

Name Change:
Date Change:

Manifest:
Manifest Number:
EPA ID:
Date Shipped:
TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 9 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:
Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:
Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:
QTY Units:
Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:
Waste SEQ ID:
Waste Type Code 2:
Waste Type Code 3:
Waste Type Code 4:
Waste Type Code 5:
Waste Type Code 6:
Date Accepted:
Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:
Was Load Rejected:
Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:

NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported

Not reported
FRANKLYN MURRAY
Not reported

Not reported

NY047

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

000894898GBF
NYP004190740
08/17/2009
NJD991291105
NJD003812047
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
08/17/2009

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
08/17/2009

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported

1014396759
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON - MANHOLE 62484 (Continued) 1014396759
Manifest Year: Not reported
Waste Code: D008
Hand Code: H141
Quantity: 1400 G
H48 CON EDISON NJ MANIFEST S120668299
South 39TH ST & 2ND AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232
0.012 mi.
62 ft. Site 6 of 28 in cluster H
Relative: NJ MANIFEST:
Higher EPA Id: NYP004743092
Mail Address: IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
'lAgtfual: Mail City/State/Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10003
t.

Facility Phone:
Emergency Phone:
Contact:
Comments:

SIC Code:
County:
Municipal:
Previous EPA Id:
Gen Flag:

Trans Flag:
TSDF Flag:
Name Change:
Date Change:

Manifest:
Manifest Number:
EPA ID:
Date Shipped:
TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 9 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:
Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:

Date Trans10 Transported Waste:

Date TSDF Received Waste:

Not reported
Not reported
THOMAS TEELING
Not reported
Not reported
NY047

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

002621290GBF
NYP004743092
3/4/2015
NJD991291105
NJD003812047
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S120668299
TSDF EPA Facility Name: Not reported
QTY Units: Not reported
Transporter SEQ ID: Not reported
Transporter-1 Date: Not reported
Waste SEQ ID: Not reported
Waste Type Code 2: Not reported
Waste Type Code 3: Not reported
Waste Type Code 4: Not reported
Waste Type Code 5: Not reported
Waste Type Code 6: Not reported
Date Accepted: Not reported
Manifest Discrepancy Type: Not reported
Data Entry Number: Not reported
Was Load Rejected: NEW YORK, NY 10003
Reason Load Was Rejected: Not reported
H49 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117740794
South 39TH ST & 2ND AVE VAULT 2356 N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232
0.012 mi.
62 ft. Site 7 of 28 in cluster H
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004739835
Actual: Facility Status: Not reported
10ft. Location Address 1: 39 ST & 2ND AV

Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:

BP

VAULT 2356
Not reported
BROOKLYN
NY

11201

Not reported

NYP004739835
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
4 IRVING PL
15TH FL
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2015
NJ0000027193
Not reported
02/27/2015
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Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117740794
Transl Recv Date: 02/27/2015
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 02/27/2015
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYP004739835
Transl EPA ID: Not reported
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID 1: NJD002200046
TSDF ID 2: Not reported
Manifest Tracking Number: 012773387JJK
Import Indicator: N
Export Indicator: N
Discr Quantity Indicator: N
Discr Type Indicator: N
Discr Residue Indicator: N
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 2000
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
2 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
H50 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117740760
South 39TH ST & 2ND AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232
0.012 mi.
62 ft. Site 8 of 28 in cluster H
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004739439
Actual: Facility Status: Not reported
10 ft. Location Address 1: 39 ST & 2N AV
Code: BP

Location Address 2:

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON (Continued)

Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Not reported
BROOKLYN
NY

11232

Not reported

NYP004739439
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
4 IRVING PL
15TH FL
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2015
NJ0000027193
Not reported
02/26/2015
02/26/2015

Not reported
02/27/2015

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004739439
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
0127721953JK
N

222222

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2000

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

S117740760
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Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117740760

Number of Containers: 1

Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

Specific Gravity: 1

Waste Code: D008

Waste Code 1_2: Not reported

Waste Code 1_3: Not reported

Waste Code 1_4: Not reported

Waste Code 1_5: Not reported

Waste Code 1_6: Not reported

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
2 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

H51 CON EDISON RCRA NonGen /NLR 1018279144
South 39ST & 2AVE NYP004739439
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232
0.012 mi.
62 ft. Site 9 of 28 in cluster H
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency:02/05/2016

Facility name: CON EDISON
Actual: Site name: CON EDISON - VAULT 188
10ft. Facility address: 39 ST &2 AVE

BROOKLYN, NY 11232
EPA ID: NYP004739439

Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:

Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:

Owner/operator address:

IRVING PLACE, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
THERESA BURKARD
IRVING PLACE, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003

us

212-460-2262
BURKARDT@CONED.COM
02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.
IRVING PLACE

NEW YORK, NY 10003
us

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

02/26/2015

Not reported

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.
IRVING PLACE
NEW YORK, NY 10003

TC5121817.2s Page 112



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) 1018279144

Owner/operator country: us

Owner/operator telephone:  Not reported

Owner/operator email: Not reported

Owner/operator fax: Not reported

Owner/operator extension: Not reported

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Operator

Owner/Op start date: 02/26/2015

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No

Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No

Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No

On-site burner exemption: No

Furnace exemption: No

Used oil fuel burner: No

Used oil processor: No

User oil refiner: No

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No

Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility: No

Used oil transporter: No

Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:02/26/2015
Site name: CON EDISON

Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Biennial Reports:

Not a generator, verified

02/26/2015
CON EDISON
Large Quantity Generator

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2017

Annual Waste Handled:
Waste code:
Waste name:
Amount (Lbs):

Violation Status:

D008
LEAD
16600

No violations found
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H52 CON EDISON NJ MANIFEST S120667979
South 39TH ST & 2ND AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232
0.012 mi.
62 ft. Site 10 of 28 in cluster H
Relative: NJ MANIFEST:
Higher EPA Id: NYP004739439
Mail Address: IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE

f-\gtfuali Mail City/State/Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10003

1.

Facility Phone:
Emergency Phone:
Contact:
Comments:

SIC Code:
County:
Municipal:
Previous EPA Id:
Gen Flag:

Trans Flag:
TSDF Flag:
Name Change:
Date Change:

Manifest:
Manifest Number:
EPA ID:
Date Shipped:
TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 9 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:
Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:

Date Trans10 Transported Waste:

Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:
QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:
Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:
Waste Type Code 3:
Waste Type Code 4:
Waste Type Code 5:
Waste Type Code 6:

Not reported
Not reported
THOMAS TEELING
Not reported
Not reported
NYO047

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

0127721953JK
NYP004739439
2/26/2015
NJD002200046
NJ0000027193
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S120667979
Date Accepted: Not reported
Manifest Discrepancy Type: Not reported
Data Entry Number: Not reported
Was Load Rejected: NEW YORK, NY 10003
Reason Load Was Rejected: Not reported
H53 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117740793
South 39TH ST & 2ND AVE VAULT 2020 N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232
0.012 mi.
62 ft. Site 11 of 28 in cluster H
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004739827
Actual: Facility Status: Not reported
10 ft. Location Address 1: 39TH ST & 2ND AV

Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

BP

VAULT 2020
Not reported
BROOKLYN
NY

11201

Not reported

NYP004739827
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
4 IRVING PL
15TH FL
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2015
NJ0000027193
Not reported
02/27/2015
02/27/2015

Not reported
02/27/2015

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004739827
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117740793
Manifest Tracking Number: 0127732433JK
Import Indicator: N
Export Indicator: N
Discr Quantity Indicator: N
Discr Type Indicator: N
Discr Residue Indicator: N
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 2000
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
2 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
D54 INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCIATES NY AST U003080338
ESE 551 2ND AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232
0.012 mi.
63 ft. Site 4 of 12 in cluster D
Relative: AST:
Higher Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Actual: Site Status: Active
6 ft. Facility Id: 2-285927
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 583977.06801
UTM Y: 4501335.89458
Expiration Date: 08/19/2018
Site Type: Municipality (Incl. Waste Water Treatment Plants, Utilities, Swimming Pools, etc.)

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

12732

Mail Contact

INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCIATES
Not reported

MICHAEL PENNELLA
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INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCIATES (Continued) U003080338
Address1: 220 36TH ST
Address2: 2A
City: BROOKLYN
State: NY
Zip Code: 11232
Country Code: 001
Phone: (718) 965-6450
EMail: MPENNELLA@INDUSTRYCITY.COM
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: DMPOKRZY
Date Last Modified: 2016-05-31
Site Id: 12732

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:

Facility Operator
INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCIATES
Not reported
MICHAEL PENNELLA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(718) 965-6450

Not reported

Not reported

KAKYER

2012-07-18

12732

Emergency Contact
INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCIATES
Not reported
MICHAEL PENNELLA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(718) 965-6450

Not reported

Not reported

KAKYER

2012-07-18

12732

Facility Owner

1-10 BUSH TERMINAL OWNER LP
DIRECTOR OF ENGINEERING
MICHAEL PENNELLA

220 36TH ST, 2A

Not reported

BROOKLYN

NY

11232

001
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INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCIATES (Continued) u003080338
Phone: (718) 965-6450
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: DMPOKRZY
Date Last Modified: 2016-04-29
Tank Info:
Tank Number: 5
Tank Id: 50979
Material Code: 0001
Common Name of Substance:  #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)
Equipment Records:
CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
FO1 - Pipe External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
KOO - Spill Prevention - None
GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
EO1 - Piping Secondary Containment - Diking (AG only)
Tank Location: 2
Tank Type: Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
Tank Status: In Service
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: 04/01/1992
Capacity Gallons: 20000
Tightness Test Method: 03
Date Test: 04/01/1998
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Register: True
Modified By: DMPOKRZY
Last Modified: 04/14/2017
Material Name: Not reported
D55 INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCIATES NY UST U004077874
ESE 551 2ND AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232
0.012 mi.
63 ft. Site 5 of 12 in cluster D
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 2-285927 | Active
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
6 ft. DEC Region: 2
Expiration Date: 08/19/2018
UTM X: 583977.06801
UTM Y: 4501335.89458
Site Type: Municipality (Incl. Waste Water Treatment Plants, Utilities, Swimming Pools, etc.)
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCIATES (Continued)

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

12732

Mail Contact

INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCIATES
Not reported

MICHAEL PENNELLA

220 36TH ST

2A

BROOKLYN

NY

11232

001

(718) 965-6450
MPENNELLA@INDUSTRYCITY.COM
Not reported

DMPOKRZY

2016-05-31

12732

Facility Operator
INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCIATES
Not reported
MICHAEL PENNELLA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(718) 965-6450

Not reported

Not reported

KAKYER

2012-07-18

12732

Emergency Contact
INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCIATES
Not reported
MICHAEL PENNELLA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(718) 965-6450

Not reported

Not reported

KAKYER

2012-07-18

12732

Facility Owner

1-10 BUSH TERMINAL OWNER LP
DIRECTOR OF ENGINEERING
MICHAEL PENNELLA

u004077874
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Direction
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
INDUSTRY CITY ASSOCIATES (Continued) u004077874
Address1: 220 36TH ST, 2A
Address2: Not reported
City: BROOKLYN
State: NY
Zip Code: 11232
Country Code: 001
Phone: (718) 965-6450
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: DMPOKRZY
Date Last Modified: 2016-04-29
Tank Info:
Tank Number: 001
Tank ID: 40596
Tank Status: Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91
Material Name: Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91
Capacity Gallons: 36000
Install Date: 08/01/1979
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Registered: True
Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Material Code: 0001
Common Name of Substance:  #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Pipe Model: Not reported
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Last Modified: 04/14/2017
Equipment Records:
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
AO0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
HO5 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
GO7 - Tank Secondary Containment - Excavation Liner
156 BS 3181 NY Spills  S104193441
SSw 39TH ST & 1ST AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.012 mi.
65 ft. Site 1 of 8 in cluster |
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9905186
Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 9905186
7ft. DER Facility ID: 243579
Site ID: 301435
DEC Region: 2
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Distance EDR ID Number
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BS 3181 (Continued) S104193441
Closed Date: 2002-04-04
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: C4
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 1999-07-30
Investigator: CAENGELH
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1999-07-30
CID: 388
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Affected Persons
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 1999-07-30
Spill Record Last Update: 2002-04-04
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: CALLER
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
ENGELHARDT "
Remarks: "caller reports unk ptro on 500 gallons of water. con ed#126945.
sample taken cleanup pending results."
All Materials:
Site ID: 301435
Operable Unit ID: 1079615
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 301495
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: unknown petroleum
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 2.00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
157 CONSOLIDATED EDISON NY MANIFEST 1009234310
SSW 39TH ST & 1ST AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.012 mi.
65 ft. Site 2 of 8 in cluster |
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP000928259
?(;tual: Facility Status: Not reported
t.

Location Address 1:
Code:
Location Address 2:

39TH ST & 1ST AVE
BP
Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CONSOLIDATED EDISON (Continued)

Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Not reported
BROOKLYN
NY

11201

Not reported

NYP000928259
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
FRANKLIN MURRAY

4 IRVING PLACE RM 828
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10003

Not reported

USA

2124602808

NYB7311231

Cc

Not reported
1996

SMITO8

Not reported
09/06/1996
09/06/1996

/1

09/09/1996
09/20/1996
09/24/1996
NYP000928259
NYDO006982359
Not reported
NYD980593636
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

B003 - PETROLEUM OIL WITH 500 PPM OR > PCB

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

00018

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)

1009234310
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONSOLIDATED EDISON (Continued) 1009234310

Number of Containers: 001

Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

Specific Gravity: 100

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
1 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

158 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 56701 RCRA-CESQG 1016149683
SSW 39TH ST & 1ST AVE NY MANIFEST NYP004283495
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232
0.012 mi.
65 ft. Site 3 of 8 in cluster |
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Higher Date form received by agency:01/15/2013

Facility name: CON EDISON MANHOLE: 56701
Actual: Facility address: 39TH ST & 1ST AVE
7 ft.

Handler Activities Summary:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

BROOKLYN, NY 11232

NYP004283495

IRVING PL, RM 828

NEW YORK, NY 10003

KHARY BERRY

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

718-666-4574

Not reported

02

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:

Furnace exemption:
Used oil fuel burner:
Used oil processor:

No
No
No
No
No
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=64dv6M7r4vGNdmI3vbWt3MFAM98b7KQIr3AsA0bjvcW5GRrWNGGv6XRimJFVI3tY3Fx63eIbbI3RWnuit9Ci4S0hMVSgFPz6AzjC4xXT9FCd81YdbJfB3iHeKBtOQc.DIQhk4XDO3.bvAartsxJz4oyA0m7FbPAzjekd6ccZ4w3mdcDrvjPE3Bw.Mq077iXKr3ug9FFoviTKGuyDNEmy4eIxmchhIFMX3UWs40uSbFhWWjLytYTl5qzOMykaF4OhAybOC8Xo90jt8XsIbEux4NHuK3yNQbaBIYHeAUAq3wueAI8vsp7l6OiI4uW6dYpmvYdB470.MUcF7VdTrxdo3tQavc76GH08NJSj86Vwm.opIPuY3Ndb4D4rbnvzW5aKtDTH5S0WMgXNFSkdAUJ04Lxe9SBm8WYabsVbBOtxKlpDQFEPICE44dqA35zDAwNls01mA5CH0KjlbTm4jldm21w5clENWIO.5Wlx5kKlRwQPrk1aWbDPvD99GePJG1W0vi1J6MJK4J9SdLqjvXo44ApfMxHY7965rFEE37GGvjr5GS1TNoxt4c.Gmp3aICSI3IgY3SbbbiJ3WMEbtO1d3eycMhWiF.duAoqhCwHB9ne48Qxfbs7x5uOSKz3YQbpQI48n6cRL3wyLAjuxsy6870FT0RC4buxqjKt46OYtcMEMWwSD5Qwe4opOR5M4rx0eWkgV31NGGjbnGnBgvsRh3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=64dv6M7r4vGNdmI3vbWt3MFAM98b7KQIr3AsA0bjvcW5GRrWNGGv6XRimJFVI3tY3Fx63eIbbI3RWnuit9Ci4S0hMVSgFPz6AzjC4xXT9FCd81YdbJfB3iHeKBtOQc.DIQhk4XDO3.bvAartsxJz4oyA0m7FbPAzjekd6ccZ4w3mdcDrvjPE3Bw.Mq077iXKr3ug9FFoviTKGuyDNEmy4eIxmchhIFMX3UWs40uSbFhWWjLytYTl5qzOMykaF4OhAybOC8Xo90jt8XsIbEux4NHuK3yNQbaBIYHeAUAq3wueAI8vsp7l6OiI4uW6dYpmvYdB470.MUcF7VdTrxdo3tQavc76GH08NJSj86Vwm.opIPuY3Ndb4D4rbnvzW5aKtDTH5S0WMgXNFSkdAUJ04Lxe9SBm8WYabsVbBOtxKlpDQFEPICE44dqA35zDAwNls01mA5CH0KjlbTm4jldm21w5clENWIO.5Wlx5kKlRwQPrk1aWbDPvD99GePJG1W0vi1J6MJK4J9SdLqjvXo44ApfMxHY7965rFEE37GGvjr5GS1TNoxt4c.Gmp3aICSI3IgY3SbbbiJ3WMEbtO1d3eycMhWiF.duAoqhCwHB9ne48Qxfbs7x5uOSKz3YQbpQI48n6cRL3wyLAjuxsy6870FT0RC4buxqjKt46OYtcMEMWwSD5Qwe4opOR5M4rx0eWkgV31NGGjbnGnBgvsRh3
https://TC5121817.2s

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 56701 (Continued)

User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:

Country:

EPA ID:

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:

Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:

Discr Type Indicator:

Discr Residue Indicator:

No violations found

USA
NYP004283495
Not reported
168-39 ST
BP

MH # 56701
Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10461

Not reported

NYP004283495
CON EDISON
TOM TEELING

4 IRVING PLACE 15TH FLOOR

Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA
2124603770

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2013
NJD003812047
Not reported
01/15/2013
01/15/2013

Not reported
01/17/2013

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004283495
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
001676226GBF

2Z222Z2Z2

1016149683
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 56701 (Continued) 1016149683
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H141
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 200
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional NY_MANIFEST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
G59 CONSOLIDATED EDISON NY MANIFEST S109064766
SSW 39 STREET AND 1 AVENUE MH38662 N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.012 mi.
65 ft. Site 2 of 16 in cluster G
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004156782
Actual: Facility Status: Not reported
7ft. Location Address 1: 39 STREET AND 1 AVENUE MH38662

Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:

BP

Not reported
Not reported
BROOKLYN
NY

11201

Not reported

NYP004156782
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
FRANKLIN MURRAY

4 IRVING PLACE RM 828
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10003

Not reported

TC5121817.2s Page 125


http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=64dv6M7r4vGNdmI3vbWt3MFAM98b7KQIr3AsA0bjvcW5GRrWNGGv6XRimJFVI3tY3Fx63eIbbI3RWnuit9Ci4S0hMVSgFPz6AzjC4xXT9FCd81YdbJfB3iHeKBtOQc.DIQhk4XDO3.bvAartsxJz4oyA0m7FbPAzjekd6ccZ4w3mdcDrvjPE3Bw.Mq077iXKr3ug9FFoviTKGuyDNEmy4eIxmchhIFMX3UWs40uSbFhWWjLytYTl5qzOMykaF4OhAybOC8Xo90jt8XsIbEux4NHuK3yNQbaBIYHeAUAq3wueAI8vsp7l6OiI4uW6dYpmvYdB470.MUcF7VdTrxdo3tQavc76GH08NJSj86Vwm.opIPuY3Ndb4D4rbnvzW5aKtDTH5S0WMgXNFSkdAUJ04Lxe9SBm8WYabsVbBOtxKlpDQFEPICE44dqA35zDAwNls01mA5CH0KjlbTm4jldm21w5clENWIO.5Wlx5kKlRwQPrk1aWbDPvD99GePJG1W0vi1J6MJK4J9SdLqjvXo44ApfMxHY7965rFEE37GGvjr5GS1TNoxt4c.Gmp3aICSI3IgY3SbbbiJ3WMEbtO1d4eycMhWiF.duAoqh9wHB9ne48Qxfbs7x4uOSKz3YQbpQI48n7cRL3wyLAjuxsy68C0FT0RC4buxqjKt49OYtcMEMWwSD5QweBopOR5M4rx0eWkgV61NGGjbnGnBgvsRh3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=64dv6M7r4vGNdmI3vbWt3MFAM98b7KQIr3AsA0bjvcW5GRrWNGGv6XRimJFVI3tY3Fx63eIbbI3RWnuit9Ci4S0hMVSgFPz6AzjC4xXT9FCd81YdbJfB3iHeKBtOQc.DIQhk4XDO3.bvAartsxJz4oyA0m7FbPAzjekd6ccZ4w3mdcDrvjPE3Bw.Mq077iXKr3ug9FFoviTKGuyDNEmy4eIxmchhIFMX3UWs40uSbFhWWjLytYTl5qzOMykaF4OhAybOC8Xo90jt8XsIbEux4NHuK3yNQbaBIYHeAUAq3wueAI8vsp7l6OiI4uW6dYpmvYdB470.MUcF7VdTrxdo3tQavc76GH08NJSj86Vwm.opIPuY3Ndb4D4rbnvzW5aKtDTH5S0WMgXNFSkdAUJ04Lxe9SBm8WYabsVbBOtxKlpDQFEPICE44dqA35zDAwNls01mA5CH0KjlbTm4jldm21w5clENWIO.5Wlx5kKlRwQPrk1aWbDPvD99GePJG1W0vi1J6MJK4J9SdLqjvXo44ApfMxHY7965rFEE37GGvjr5GS1TNoxt4c.Gmp3aICSI3IgY3SbbbiJ3WMEbtO1d4eycMhWiF.duAoqh9wHB9ne48Qxfbs7x4uOSKz3YQbpQI48n7cRL3wyLAjuxsy68C0FT0RC4buxqjKt49OYtcMEMWwSD5QweBopOR5M4rx0eWkgV61NGGjbnGnBgvsRh3
https://TC5121817.2s

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONSOLIDATED EDISON (Continued) S109064766
Mailing Country: USA
Mailing Phone: 2124602808
NY MANIFEST:
Document ID: Not reported
Manifest Status: Not reported
seq: Not reported
Year: 2008
Transl State ID: NYDO006982359
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 02/21/2008
Transl Recv Date: 02/21/2008
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 02/22/2008

Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
2 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004156782
Not reported
Not reported
NYDO077444263
Not reported
001446897FLE

2Z22Z2Z2zZ22Z2Z2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
50.0

P - Pounds
1.0

DM - Metal drums, barrels
L Landfill.
1.0

D018

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=64dv6M7r4vGNdmI3vbWt3MFAM98b7KQIr3AsA0bjvcW5GRrWNGGv6XRimJFVI3tY3Fx63eIbbI3RWnuit9Ci4S0hMVSgFPz6AzjC4xXT9FCd81YdbJfB3iHeKBtOQc.DIQhk4XDO3.bvAartsxJz4oyA0m7FbPAzjekd6ccZ4w3mdcDrvjPE3Bw.Mq077iXKr3ug9FFoviTKGuyDNEmy4eIxmchhIFMX3UWs40uSbFhWWjLytYTl5qzOMykaF4OhAybOC8Xo90jt8XsIbEux4NHuK3yNQbaBIYHeAUAq3wueAI8vsp7l6OiI4uW6dYpmvYdB470.MUcF7VdTrxdo3tQavc76GH08NJSj86Vwm.opIPuY3Ndb4D4rbnvzW5aKtDTH5S0WMgXNFSkdAUJ04Lxe9SBm8WYabsVbBOtxKlpDQFEPICE44dqA35zDAwNls01mA5CH0KjlbTm4jldm21w5clENWIO.5Wlx5kKlRwQPrk1aWbDPvD99GePJG1W0vi1J6MJK4J9SdLqjvXo44ApfMxHY7965rFEE37GGvjr5GS1TNoxtVc.Gmp3aICSI3IgY4SbbbiJ3WMEbtO1d3eycMhWiF.duAoqhCwHB9ne48Qxfbs7x3uOSKz3YQbpQI48n9cRL3wyLAjuxsy6870FT0RC4buxqjKt4AOYtcMEMWwSD5Qwe9opOR5M4rx0eWkgV91NGGjbnGnBgvsRh3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=64dv6M7r4vGNdmI3vbWt3MFAM98b7KQIr3AsA0bjvcW5GRrWNGGv6XRimJFVI3tY3Fx63eIbbI3RWnuit9Ci4S0hMVSgFPz6AzjC4xXT9FCd81YdbJfB3iHeKBtOQc.DIQhk4XDO3.bvAartsxJz4oyA0m7FbPAzjekd6ccZ4w3mdcDrvjPE3Bw.Mq077iXKr3ug9FFoviTKGuyDNEmy4eIxmchhIFMX3UWs40uSbFhWWjLytYTl5qzOMykaF4OhAybOC8Xo90jt8XsIbEux4NHuK3yNQbaBIYHeAUAq3wueAI8vsp7l6OiI4uW6dYpmvYdB470.MUcF7VdTrxdo3tQavc76GH08NJSj86Vwm.opIPuY3Ndb4D4rbnvzW5aKtDTH5S0WMgXNFSkdAUJ04Lxe9SBm8WYabsVbBOtxKlpDQFEPICE44dqA35zDAwNls01mA5CH0KjlbTm4jldm21w5clENWIO.5Wlx5kKlRwQPrk1aWbDPvD99GePJG1W0vi1J6MJK4J9SdLqjvXo44ApfMxHY7965rFEE37GGvjr5GS1TNoxtVc.Gmp3aICSI3IgY4SbbbiJ3WMEbtO1d3eycMhWiF.duAoqhCwHB9ne48Qxfbs7x3uOSKz3YQbpQI48n9cRL3wyLAjuxsy6870FT0RC4buxqjKt4AOYtcMEMWwSD5Qwe9opOR5M4rx0eWkgV91NGGjbnGnBgvsRh3
https://TC5121817.2s

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H60 VAULT 2020 NY Spills  S102239170
South 39TH ST/2ND AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.012 mi.
65 ft. Site 12 of 28 in cluster H
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9514818
Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 9514818
10 ft. DER Facility ID: 62777
Site ID: 65332
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2005-02-07
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: C3
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 1996-02-20
Investigator: JHOCONNE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1996-02-20
CID: 312
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Notifier: Responsible Party

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
1996-02-20
2005-02-07
LISA

CON ED

4 IRVING PLACE
001

Not reported

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
O’CONNELL 2/7/05: Con Ed submitted copy of original notification
letter to DEP, which states: Location of Release: Vault No. 2020 on
south side of 39th Street, 51 ft. West of 2nd Avenue, Brooklyn. Name
of Substance Release: Transformer Oil (170ppm PCB). estimate.d
Qualltitv of Substance Release: Approximately 2 gallons of oil. Total
PCB <0.01 Ib. Description of Areas Affected by Release: Transformer

vault, possible entry of PCB oil into tine leading to sewage

treatment plant. Con Ed inepcted vault in August 2004 and found no

evidence of contamiantion. Close out. (JHO)"

"transformer bottom is porous and leaked product into vault - 170ppm
drain in vault - drain is clogged with oil absorbant - drain goes to

a pollution plant”

65332
1025915

01

354941
0017A

PCB oil

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VAULT 2020 (Continued) S102239170
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 2.00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
D61 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S119073613
ESE 232ST108E2A N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232
0.013 mi.
68 ft. Site 6 of 12 in cluster D
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004304978
Actual: Facility Status: Not reported
6 ft. Location Address 1: 232ST108E2A

Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:

BP

Not reported
Not reported
BROOKLYN
NY

11232

Not reported

NYP004304978
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
4 IRVING PL 15TH FL
Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA
2124603770

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2013
NJD003812047
Not reported
04/25/2013
04/25/2013

Not reported
04/26/2013

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004304978
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
002017081GBF
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S119073613
Import Indicator: N
Export Indicator: N
Discr Quantity Indicator: N
Discr Type Indicator: N
Discr Residue Indicator: N
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H141
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 350
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional NY_MANIFEST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
D62 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 54967 RCRA-LQG 1016451407
ESE 232ST108E2A NYP004304978
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232
0.013 mi.
68 ft. Site 7 of 12 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Higher Date form received by agency:03/27/2014
Facility name: CON EDISON - MANHOLE 54967
Actual: Facility address: 232ST108E2A
6 ft. BROOKLYN, NY 11232

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

NYP004304978

IRVING PLACE, 15TH FL NE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

DENNIS HUACON

IRVING PLACE, 15TH FL NE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

us

212-460-2757

HUACOND@CONED.COM

02

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
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https://TC5121817.2s
mailto:HUACOND@CONED.COM

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON - MANHOLE 54967 (Continued)

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

1016451407

during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any

residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous

waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less

of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.
IRVING PLACE

NEW YORK, NY 10003
us

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

04/25/2013

Not reported

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.
IRVING PLACE

NEW YORK, NY 10003
us

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Operator

04/25/2013

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: D008
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON - MANHOLE 54967 (Continued) 1016451407
Waste name: LEAD
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:04/25/2013
Site name: CON EDISON MANHOLE: 54967
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found
163 MC 88802 NY Spills  S105058287
SSw 1ST AVE/39TH ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.013 mi.
71 ft. Site 4 of 8 in cluster |
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0103110
Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 0103110
7ft. DER Facility ID: 124558
Site ID: 146261
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2001-07-20
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: C4
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 2001-06-20
Investigator: KMFOLEY
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2001-06-20
CID: 382
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 2001-06-20
Spill Record Last Update: 2001-08-20
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller Company: 001

Contact Name:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

PETER MCQUIRE

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

FOLEY CON ED E2MIS REPORT 6-20-01 Approx. 1qgt of unknown oil foun on
apprx. 230gals. of water in MC88802. No sump/cracks in structure. Tag
placed and PCB samples taken. LSN 01-06713-001 Aroclor 1260 PCb
55.4ppm As per Bob Saladino remove this job from 24hr. deminimus
program. Order >50 tanker for AM. update 2045hrs. Cleanup completed

by double washing with BioGen 760. No sump in hole. Underground on

location, capped open cable ends."

"1 gt oil on 230 gals water contained in manhole. clean up pending

crews. con ed 137-771"
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MC 88802 (Continued) S105058287
All Materials:
Site ID: 146261
Operable Unit ID: 841806
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 535206
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: unknown petroleum
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: .00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
B64 12-15 37TH STREET NY Spills S102672385
SSE 12-15 37TH STREET N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.014 mi.
75 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster B
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9313215
Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 9313215
9 ft. DER Facility ID: 210860
Site ID: 257511
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 1994-02-07
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: C4
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 1994-02-07
Investigator: HEALY
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1993-02-07

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Affected Persons
1994-02-07
True

Not reported
False

False

0
1994-02-11
2004-09-30
Not reported
UNK

Not reported
999

Not reported

DEC Memo:

Remarks: "66TH PRECINT ON SCENE."
All Materials:

Site ID: 257511
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
12-15 37TH STREET (Continued) S102672385
Operable Unit ID: 991661
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 388605
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: unknown petroleum
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: -40.00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
AB5 LOT 22,TAXBLOCK 398 NY E DESIGNATION  S109318396
Sw 28-04 39 AVENUE N/A
<1/8 QUEENS, NY
0.015 mi.
77 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster A
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 22
Tax Block: 398
Actual: Borough Code: Not reported
1ft. E-No: E-218
Effective Date: 10/7/2008
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqgr Number: 08DCP021Q
Ulurp Number: 080429ZMQ
Zoning Map No: 9b
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
A66 LOT 1, TAXBLOCK 385 NY E DESIGNATION  S109318262
SwW 28-01 39 AVENUE N/A
<1/8 QUEENS, NY
0.015 mi.
77 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster A
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 1
Tax Block: 385
Actual: Borough Code: Not reported
1ft. E-No: E-218
Effective Date: 10/7/2008
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Cegr Number: 08DCP021Q
Ulurp Number: 080429ZMQ
Zoning Map No: 9b

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Not reported
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G67 SAMARITAN VILLAGE NY UST U004048223
SSw 130-20 39TH ROAD N/A
<1/8 RICHMOND HILL, NY 11418
0.015 mi.
79 ft. Site 3 of 16 in cluster G
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 2-608858 / Unregulated/Closed

Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
9 ft. DEC Region: 2

Expiration Date: N/A

UTM X: 583521.00258

UTM Y: 4501055.22141

Site Type: Unknown

Affiliation Records:
Site Id: 30707

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Facility Owner

SAMARITAN VILLAGE INCORPRATED
Not reported

Not reported

138-02 QUEENS BOULEVARD
Not reported

BRIARWOOD

NY

11435

001

(718) 206-2000

Not reported

Not reported

NRLOMBAR

2011-02-04

30707

Mail Contact

PJ WYER CONSTRUCTION INC.
Not reported

PJ WYER

221 BROADWAY
SUITE 203
AMITYVILLE

NY

11701

001

(631) 691-0092
Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

30707

Facility Operator

SAMARITAN VILLAGE INCORPRATED
Not reported

ANITA ZYCH

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SAMARITAN VILLAGE (Continued)

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Not reported
001

(718) 441-8913
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

30707

Emergency Contact
SAMARITAN VILLAGE INCORPRATED
Not reported
ANITA ZYCH

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(718) 441-8913

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

01

65882

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
4000

Not reported
04/01/2003

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

JOO - Dispenser - None

AO0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

u004048223
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SAMARITAN VILLAGE (Continued) u004048223
Tank Number: 02
Tank ID: 65883
Tank Status: Closed - Removed
Material Name: Closed - Removed
Capacity Gallons: 4000
Install Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: 04/01/2003
Registered: True
Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Material Code: 0009
Common Name of Substance:  Gasoline
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Pipe Model: Not reported
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Last Modified: 04/14/2017
Equipment Records:
AO0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
100 - Overfill - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
JOO - Dispenser - None
D68 MANHOLE # 3997 NY Spills  S106969429
ESE 33RD STREET & 4TH AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.016 mi.
87 ft. Site 8 of 12 in cluster D
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0504058
Facility Type: ER
Actual: Spill Number: 0504058
6 ft. DER Facility ID: 295239
Site ID: 348791
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2005-09-13
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: C4
SWIS: 2401
Spill Date: 2005-07-05
Investigator: SKARAKHA
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2005-07-06
CID: 444
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Spill Notifier: Responsible Party

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Not reported
False
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MAP FINDINGS
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Database(s) EPA ID Number

MANHOLE # 3997 (Continued)

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

5106969429

Not reported

False

False

0

2005-07-06

2005-09-13

ERT DESK MIKE DAUGHTERY

MANHOLE # 3997

33RD STREET& 4TH AVE

001

ERT DESK MIKE DAUGHTERY

"e2mis no 159586 JEROME SLAVAGE REPORTS FINDING APPX 1 GAL OF UNK OIL
ON APPX 100 GALS OF WATER. NO SEWERS, WATERWAYS AFFECTED. SPILL
APPEARS TO BE CONTAINED TO THE STRUCTURE. A SAMPLE WAS TAKEN. HE WAS
UNABLE TO VERIFY THE SOURCE OF THE SPILL, AND IS RETURNING TO

LOCATION TO RETRIEVE FURTHER INFORMATION. UPDATE 05-JUL-2005 1631HRS
JEROME SLAVAGE RETURNED TO LOCATION. VERIFIED, HE CANNOT POSITIVELY
IDENTIFY ANY SUMPS OR SEWER CONNECTIONS IN THE STRUCTURE, WATER IS
STANDING STILL. ENVIRONMENTAL TAG NO. IS 41180. LAB RESULT RECEIVED
7/6/05 - 0036. 05-06507. < 1.0 PPM. TJ - 50495 7/06/2005 11:20 HRS.

--W. TUDY OF BROOKLYN ENV OPS REPORTED EARLIER THAT HE WAS ON
LOCATION AT S/WI/C 33 ST & 4TH AVE, BUT THERE WAS NO ENV STOP TAG IN
MANHOLE AND NO BADGE WITH MANHOLE NUMBER. C&DO PLATE 33-J WAS CHECKED
AND FOUND MANHOLE TUDY OPENED WAS MH-4012. MH-3397 IS ACTUALLY
LOCATED IN EAST INTERSECTION OF 33 ST & 4 AVE. (NEAR S/E/C). TUDY

WENT TO THAT STRUCTURE AND AT 11:20 HRS REPORTED UNABLE TO CLEAN
MANHOLE AT THIS TIME DUE TO TRAFFIC CONDITIONS. ALSO REPORTS MANHOLE
IS FULL OF WATER AND TANKER WILL BE NEEDED. 7/06/2005 15:00 HRS. --

AS PER ENV OPS O/S B. BAMONTE, ENV OPS WILL GO BACK TO CLEAN
STRUCTURE ON 11PM SHIFT DUE TO TRAFFIC CONDITIONS. AS PER HIS

REQUEST, | WILL ORDER UNDER 50 TANKER FROM CENTRAL FIELD SERVICES FOR
11PM. -- W.W. #17344 -- UPDATE 7-13-05 03:00 J. IOCCO REPORTS, DOUBLE
WASHED STRUCTURE USING BIO GEN 760, REMOVED TAG AND NO SUMPS FOUND.
JOB 100% COMPLETED. S. PACE 49874. Closed. 9-13-05. GB "

"COMING OFF 24HOUR CLOCK DUE TO TRAFFIC: CONED # 159586 NO TO 5
QUESTINS"

348791
1106439

01

1971361
0066A
unknown petroleum
Not reported
Petroleum
.00

G

.00

Not reported
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C69 NYCDOT - SIM CITYWIDE CONCRETE NY MANIFEST S117742324
ENE 8 29TH ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232
0.017 mi.
89 ft. Site 25 of 31 in cluster C
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Country: USA
EPA ID: NYR000217778
Actual: Facility Status: Not reported
3ft. Location Address 1: 8 29TH ST
Code: BP
Location Address 2: Not reported
Total Tanks: Not reported

Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:
Year:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:
TSDF ID 2:
Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:
Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

BROOKLYN
NY

11232

Not reported

NYRO000217778

NYCDOT - SIM CITYWIDE CONCRETE

HARRY SINGH

55 WATER ST - 9TH FLOOR
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10041

Not reported

USA

2128396521

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2014
NJ0000027193
Not reported
10/28/2014
10/28/2014

Not reported
10/28/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000217778
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
001161958GBF

N
N
N
N
N
N
N
N

ot reported
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NYCDOT - SIM CITYWIDE CONCRETE (Continued) S117742324
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H141
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 330
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 6
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: L Landfill.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D002
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional NY_MANIFEST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
C70 NYCDOT - SIM CITYWIDE CONCRETE RCRA-SQG 1017780185
ENE 8 29TH ST NYR000217778
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11232
0.017 mi.
89 ft. Site 26 of 31 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency:02/19/2015
Facility name: NYCDOT - SIM CITYWIDE CONCRETE
Actual: Facility address: 8 29TH ST
3 ft. BROOKLYN, NY 11232
EPA ID: NYR000217778
Mailing address: 29TH ST

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:

Owner/operator address:

BROOKLYN, NY 11232

HORACE JOHNSON

29TH ST

BROOKLYN, NY 11232

us

212-839-2101

HJOHNSON@DOT.NYC.GOV

02

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

HORACE JOHNSON
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NYCDOT - SIM CITYWIDE CONCRETE (Continued) 1017780185
Not reported

Owner/operator country: us

Owner/operator telephone:  Not reported

Owner/operator email: Not reported

Owner/operator fax: Not reported

Owner/operator extension: Not reported

Legal status: Municipal

Owner/Operator Type: Operator

Owner/Op start date: 06/01/2012

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Owner/operator name: EDC DEVELOPMENT CORP

Owner/operator address: WILLIAM ST

NEW YORK, NY 10038

Owner/operator country: us

Owner/operator telephone:  212-619-5000

Owner/operator email: Not reported

Owner/operator fax: Not reported

Owner/operator extension: Not reported

Legal status: Other

Owner/Operator Type: Owner

Owner/Op start date: 01/01/1900

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No

Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No

Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No

On-site burner exemption: No

Furnace exemption: No

Used oil fuel burner: No

Used oil processor: No

User ol refiner: No

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No

Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility: No

Used oil transporter: No

Waste code: D002
Waste name: CORROSIVE WASTE

Violation Status: No violations found
F71 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 2736 NJ MANIFEST S117985295
SE 6TH AVE 35 FEET N OF BERGEN ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11217
0.017 